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O.A. 285/2003

19.2.2004 List on 22.3.2004 to enable

~
I | b | .
No - \"\\LS am hheen the respondents to file reply
5ileaf
%y I ISP L2
“19-3.04 ' . ‘ Member (A) ;
mb - '
e \ ‘ 22,2.2004 ~ Heard Mr.) A.K, Chaudhury, learn-
3‘ \;:“ %"’"‘éj “&m ‘ed Addl, G.G.S.C, for the respondentsc
'“-t &9\’_ e None appears for the applicant, a
T\ 0 " ' l
O ’ The application is admitted, call,
‘ ’ ' for the records, Issue notice to the %
| parties, Returnable by six weeks, ki
e ' . '
' ‘ List on 10.,5,2004 for orders,’ “
!' F-5ob o _ !
N | VYt A
‘&/fé I A (e | e Member (A)
mb - v o
\o\ ' 105 2004 present: The Hon'ble Shri Mukesh Kumar .
h . Guptau M?”mb@r (Jj.
‘ The Hon'ble Shri K.V.pPrahladan-
Administrative Member.,
g &/H Mr.A;K.Chaudhuri, learned Addl.C.G.

35.C. iles written statement on behalt
ﬂ} %\ M y of :che respondents and @tate‘a that
during the pendency of the prasent app-fﬁ
nﬂ/‘(ywb‘/)— “(65 \ Z. 3 %,4\ lication since the appéal of the appli=
mem R cant against the impugned order, was
"; L.k wwkes  pending and accerdingly appellate auth
%;, L ority passed the appellate order dated fw
. . — _ - 21.4.,2004 upholding the punishment
; . ) . , imposed upeon the applicant.' In the cir-'
. . . - o cumstances, Mrs.T.D.Das, lzarned counsel
. ' : R for the applicant, sceks pérmi sion to
' % amend the application, In tne interestq/
-’Ltha prayer of the applicant is accepte
and accordingly applicant may file
amended application within four weeks
£rom t@_de%;f. Adjourned for 11.6.2004,
Additional reply if any, to the
amended applicaticn £dled by the aple.-
%\a, cant, mpy”ga filed, wikRin pagk four
veRks.
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11.6.2004 List on 16.6.2004 for

U.; 1
: ﬂ/}a; Lo SSofemre o orders.
| . R =l . (
A_W‘"(éet!}em- 97/66/_{&-54 \CJV | .‘
pza/lo'\dcjr/n ~/{%{>. 2- 3> - é)Me)mbd - Q(A) |
mb

16.6.04 present : The Hon'ble Smt Bharati )
Ray, Judicial Member.

The Hon'ble Sri K.V.prah-
ladan, Admn.Member.

In view of the order passed in
M.P.53/04 prayer for amendment of this
application is allowed. Applicaticn is
directed to file consolidated amended:
application within four weeks. additi-
onal written statement, if any to be
‘filed within ¢ weeks thereafter. 4.

List the matter before the next
Divisior; éench.

A copy of the amended application
be served on the learned couns"e_l for
the respondents.

Y ,
Member(a) Member(J)
pg
o 23.7.04 when the matter cama up for orders
,QAW el hou the' learned counsel for the applicant
i Qﬂ\&/ ' \T ? submitted that he has filed a consoli-
dated amended application. Respondents
'O‘Uws( . counsel wanted to submit an additional

written ’statement .
List on 27.8.04 for ordel .

___.—45 ’ ; g ! . - .’
Member (J)

Meml?er (A)

27.8.2004 present : The Hon'ble. Sri D.C. Vermae
' vice=Chairman (J,).

The Hon'ble Sri KoV. Prahl-
dan, Member (A).

Mr. A.K. Chaudhuri, learned addl.’
bomr {0 C.G.5.C. for the respondents prays for
Aos M T time to file reply. Prayer .{s'"",_allowéd'.
‘ List on 15.9.2004 for orders.g;. T

th

Member (A) vice~Chairman
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15.9.04 Mrs T.D.Das, learned counsel for
g the applicant is present. Mr s

A ,X.Choudhuri, learned 24d1.C.G.S.C for:
the respondents states that additional
wriften statement Qill he filed today
wifﬂ‘ébby to learned counsel for the

applicant.

Matter be listed for final hearing

- on 21.9.2004,

Ney N 9 '
LA eNey 6L,
- _— " Member Vice-Chairman
QQ%Th  H7 :
B P9
21.9.2004 At the request of Mrs.T.D.Das, lea-
’ rned counsel for the applicant, which is

“_; Q1 o\ ' R not ob jected by Mr.A.K.Chaudhuri, learneds
' Addl .C.G.S.C. stand over to 28.9.2004

</
R a/m\,&u\ for £final hearing.

¢
¥

/ Menber (A) Vvice~Chairman

it § EMLM bb

bt

/&P"" M o~ ) a3 (,28 9. 2004 ' Heard Mrs"T.D.' Das, learned ,
d}—/tﬂ4ﬂ” ' f cQunsel for the applicant and Mr A.K.
(g ‘ Chaudhuri, learned Addl. C.G.S.C.
;prﬂdq _ ' 'List for judgment on 30.9.64. %
o lWM o @‘-“’
‘2.@ 0O (@{'\ Member , ‘ ’ 4 Vice-Chairman
‘ < nkm ‘
l) SR CLNQQLMXLH& QBMF 30.9.2004 Heard learned counsel for the
%) mn)ﬂp4H§C_ parties. Judgment delivered in open
‘ ﬁ:@é ; % - ' - Court, kept in separate sheets.

/0 p " /. | The 0.A. is dismissed in terms
1, . of the order . No costs.
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH.
Original Application No. 285 of 20023,
Date of Order : This, the 30th Day of September, 2004.
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. K. BATTA, VICE CHAIRMAN, '

THE HON'BLE MR. K. V. PRAHLADAN, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBFER.

Shri Bhupen Kalita
S/o Late Golak Kalita

Resident of Vill. & P.0O:- Sondha
Dist: Nalbari '
Assam. e« « o « o« Applicant.

By Advocates Mr.R.P.Sarmah & Ms.T.D.Das.
- Versus -
1. Union of India
Represented by the Cabinet Secretary
Department of Communication (Posts)
Bikaneer House, Sahjahan Road

New Delhi.

2. The Chief Post Master General
Assam Circle, Guwahati.

3. The Director of Postal Services (HQ)
Assam Circle, Guwahati-1.

4. The Superintendent of Post Office
Nalbari-Barpeta Division

Nalbari-781335., « « « « o Respondents.

By Mr.A.K.Chaudhuri, Addl.C.G.S.C.

O R D E R (ORAL)

BATTA, J.(V.C.):

The applicant was appointed as Extra

Départmental Branch Post Master (hereinafter referred to
as EDBPM) on 18.6.1977. Departmental proceedings were
initiated against the applicant vide memcerandum dated
22.9.1999. Enquiry was conducted. Initialiy the Fnquiry

Officer wrongly interpreting the plea of the applicant,

Q‘—h&—
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came to the conclusion that the charges were admitted and
|

submitted enqﬁiry report on 7.3.2000 with fiﬁdings that

| the charges were proved. However, the Disciplinary

| Authority found that the admission of charges was not
| unequivocal and categorical and as such he remitted the

& matter back to the Enquiry Officer for fresh enquiry from
k ' ' T e
' the stage of the preliminary hearing. Aetwally enquiry

was conducted in which three witnesses were examined and

reliance was placed on documents. The Enquiry Officer

c

e

ame to the conclusion that the charges were proved. The

| Disciplinary Authority issued show . cause notice to the

| applicant alongwith the report of the Enquiry Officer and

lafter considering his reply to show cause concurred with

Lthe findings of the Enquiry Officer and order

———— e

ed removal

1of the applicant from service. The appeal filed by the

l——_._.,

applicant was rejected on 21.4.2004. This is how the

s

-lapplicant has approached this Tribunal.

2. ~ Mrs.T.D.Das, learned Advocate  for the

lapplicant, submitted before us that even though some

\|irregularities were committed by the applicant, yet the

\ Haak
Fharges were not fully proved; with some of the witnesses

Yere not at all examined in the matter and taking into’

—— Y

ronsideration the facts and consideration as also long

"\,

AN
_ ,u.,*‘.,(y o e —— )

ervice of the applicant, the punishment imposed on him

s shockingly disproportionate to the charges and hence
he same calls for interference of the Tribunal. Learned

dvocate for the applicant has placed reliance on the

ndgments in Shyamal Bhattacharjee -vs- State of Tripura& ors.

ﬂ998 (3) GLT 278, Chairman and Managing Director, United

»j | G _
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Commercial Bank and Others -vs- P.C.Kakkar (2003) 4 scC 364 and

Samarendra Kishore Endow -vs- State Bank of India & Ors.

2004(1) GLT 449.

3. On the other hand, Mr.A.K.Chaudhuri, learned

Addl.C.G.S.C. for the respondents, contends before us
that the scope of jurisdiction of Tribunal in such
matters is limited and in this connection, he has drawn

| out attention to judgment in B.C.Chaturvedi -vs- Union

of India and Others (1996) 32 ATC 44. According to him,

V7/charges of misappropriation have been duly proved and
.+ misappropriation of public money being a grave matter, no

interference whatsoever is called for in the penalty

imposed on the applicant.

4, The applicant stood charged as under:-

" Article: T

That the said Sri Bhupen Kalita EDBPM,
Sondha BO in A/C with Milanpur SO now under

put off duty while he was working as such
accepted the amounts of SB/RD deposits on
different dates tendered by the respective
depositors to credit the amounts of deposit
into the SB a/c No.4401039 and R/D a/cs
No.550913, 550666 and 550748. The said Sri
Bhupen Kalita made necessary entries of the
deposits in the concerned pass books with
his dated initial against every entry and
put BO date stamp impression on the space
provided for. But the said Sri Bhupen
E Kalita failed to credit amounts of deposit
' into Govt. account and it was not
reflected in the concerned BO daily a/c
SB/RD journal and BO account book."

The applicant in his reply dated 8.10.1999 has stated
that all the depositors were his kith and kins and they

sent their books through their agents to him for filling

GR_..
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up the respective pay-in-slips without money. He made
entries in their pass books and books after filling the
pay-~in—-slips, but actually the amount was not given by
the depositors to him. He further stated that he forgot
to make entry in the BO journal and BO daily a/cs since
he had not got money from them. He also stated that he
had to spent a good amount of money for treatment of his
wife. This plea, which was initially accepted by the
Enquiry Officer as plea of admission of guilt, was not
accepted by the Disciplinary Authority and the matter was
remitted back for full fledged enquiry. In the enquiry
three witnesses were examined including one of the
depositors. The depositor P.W.3 Sri Anil Kalita stated in
the énquiry that he had personally deposited the amount
aloﬁgwith the pass book to the charged officer namely,
the applicant, who returned the pass book to him after
making entry of amount deposited therein. He also stated
that he had deposited a sum of R.100/- on six different
occasions in respect of which entries have been made in
the pass book. Though other depositors, who had deposited
the amount were not examined, yet the department placed
reliance on the entries made in their pass books. The
applicant failed to credit the deposited amount, though
entries were made in the respective pass books by him
under his initials and he had put the stamp and date
thereon. But the applicant claimed that he had not

received the money from the depositors. The same defence
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@T that was put forwarded by him even before the
|

Disciplinary Authority who found that the applicant had

admitted correctness of the documents and entries

noww,-@$9u-u~aJkL“
therein, Jin view of the ndﬁ;admission of the other

K
depositors, does not have any effect in the matter. The
question 1is, whether the story put forwarded by the

applicant in his defence can be aceepted. The contention

of the épplicant : that though he had made entries in
the pass books he had not received the money cannot oaly
| ad
be accepted, .buwt this is' only a cock and bull story
invented by him in order to save his skin somehow or the
other. The Disciplinary Authority had, therefore, rightly
discarded the defence taken by the applicant. Admittedly,
the amount shown in the entries in the pass book of the
depositors had not been éredited to the Govt. exchequer,

thereby the applicant had misappropriated the same. The

Appellate Authority has also considered the mercy appeal

filed by the applicant which was rejected. We see no

reason whatsoever to intefveae with the findings of the
Disciplinary Authority as also Appellate Authority. It
hasv to be borne in mind that in such ﬁatters, the
jurisdiction of the Tribunal is 1limited. In this
connection, the Apex Court has laid down law in

B.C.Chaturvedi -vs- Union of India & Others (supra) as

under: -

" Judicial review is not an appeal from
a decison but a review of the manner in
which the decision is made. Power of
judicial review is meant to ensure that the

'C;l*_4_, Contd./6
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individual receives fair treatment and not
to ensure that the conslusion which the

authority reaches is necessarily correct in
the eye of the court. When an inquiry is
conducted on charges of misconduct by a
public servant, the Court/Tribunal is
concerned to determine whether the inquiry
was held by a competent officer or whether
rules of natural justice are complied with.
Whether the findings or conclusions are
based on some evidence, the authority
entrusted with the power to hold inquiry
has jurisdiction, power and authority to
reach a finding of fact or conclusion. But
that finding must be based on some
evidence. Neither the technical rules of
Evidence Act nor of proof of fact or
evidence as defined therein, apply to
disciplinary proceeding. Adequacy of
evidence or reliability of evidence cannot
be permitted to be canvassed before the
Court/Tribunal. When the authority accepts
the evidence and the conclusion receives
support therefrom, the disciplinary
authority is entitled to hold that the
delinquent officer is guilty of the charge.
The disciplinary authority is the sole
judge of facts. Where appeal is presented,
the appellate authority has coextensive
power to reappreciate the evidence or the
nature of punishment. The Court/Tribunal in
its power of judicial review does not act
as appellate authority to reappreciate the
evidence and to arrive at its own
independent findings on the evidence. The
Court/Tribunal may interfere where the
authority held the proceedings against the
delinquent officer in a manner inconsistent
with the rules of natural justice or in
violation of statutory rules prescribing
the mode of inquiry or where the conclusion
or finding reached by the disciplinary
authority is based on no evidence. If the
conclusion or finding be such as no
reasonable person would have ever reached,
the Court/Tribunal may interfere with the
conclusion or the finding, and mould the
relief so as to make it appropriate to the
facts of that case."

We do not find that the case of the applicant requires

v/ any interference in the light of above law laid down by

02—
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the Apex Court.

5. The rulings,upon which reliance has been placed

by learned Advocate for the applicant, do not help the

applicant. In Shyamal Bhattacharjee -vs- State of Tripura

& Ors (Supra), the petitioner therein had alleged bias

against the Enquiry Officer in as much as the Enquiry

Officer had taken pains to go to Ganganagar P.S.

personally to bring the witnesses and examine them in the

absence of the petitioner. I&—was., In view of the facts
& ews

and circumstances of the said case, held that it was

gross violation of principles of natural justice. 1In

Chairman and Managing Director, United Commercial Bank

and Others -vs- P.C.Kakkar (supra), the principles

relating to scope of judicial review in such matters has
been reiterated and in the peculiar facts and
circumstancés of the case the Hon'ble Apex Court remitted
the matter to High Court on the punishment aspect alone.

In Samarendra Kishore Endow -vs-~ State Bank of India & ,

Ors. (supra) also, the matter was remitted for
considering the quantum of punishment.

6. Tha Principle, which governg§ interference, are that
Tribunal in exercise of review power cannot normally
interfere with the punishment imposed by the Disciplinary
Authority/Appellate Authority and also cannot normally
substitute its own conclusion except where it shocks the
judicial conscience or the punishment is shockingly

disproportionate. The present case under consideration

CZL«”V Contd./8
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relates to misappropriation of public money and in the

light of rampant corruption it is difficult to take a
different view in respect of punishment of removal
imposed on the applicant.

In view of above, we do not find any merit
whatsoever in this application. The application is
accordingly dismissed. ’

There shall be no order as to costs.

( K.V.PRAHLADAN ) ( R.K.BATTA )
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER VICE CHAIRMAN
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"IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI
BENCH '

'CONSOLIDATED AMENDED APPLICATION NO.285/2003
INBETWEEN
SRI BHUPEN KALITA

...APPLICANT

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA& ORS

. Represented by the Cabinet Secretary
Deptt.of Communication (Posts)
Bikaneer House,Sahjahan Road, New Delhi.

...RESPONDENTS

 List of dates/Synopsis .

- Sl.No. : Particulars Annexure - Page

1. . Applicant was appointed on A 14
i8.6.1977 |

2. Applicant was charge sheeted _ B 15— 20

‘3. Applicant submitted W.S. dtd - C -
8.10.99. | ‘ ‘ .

‘4.  Enquiry report dt 13.6.03 is D 29 - 29

' submitted to the Res No.4

‘5. The applicant submitted E 4 0- ag

: representation dtd 12.7.03 '

; 6. Respondent No. 3 issued the F A - 435

removal order dtd 8.9.03,
against the applicant. ,

7. Apphcant preferred an G Hg - 4
appeal before the Respondent '
No2 on ¢ ,{1.03

8.  Appellate order dtd 21.42004 = H

issued by the Respondent
No.2 '

“49 —33



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, < S
GUWAHATI BENCH | g F

) ~i
( An Application under section 19 of the ~ =

-Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985 )

5

F: Le/esp b
\ﬂ‘vrws{l,\_

Consolidated Amended _.A.No.285/2003

IN THE MATTER OF :

Sri Bhupen Kalita,

S/O Late Golak kalita,

Resident * of Vil  Sondha
P.0.Sondha, Dist.- Nalbari, |
Assam.

.... Applicant.
-Versus-

1. Union of India Represented by the
Cabinet Secretary, Department of
Communication(Posts) Bikaneer
House, Sahjahan Road, New Delhi.

2. The Chief Post Master General,

Assam Circle, Guwahati.

3. The Director Postal Services (HQ),

Assam Circle, Guwahati-1.

4. The Superintendent of Post Office,
Nalbarti- Barpeta Division,
Nalbari-781335. |

' .... Respondents.



DETAILS OF APPLICATION:-

(a)

2.
3.
4.
(9)

, PARTICULARS OF ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE

APPLICATION IS MADE:
The application is directed against the following order:

Order issued under Memo No. 9 Misc. 4/2000 dt.08.
09.2003 by the Director of postal Services (HQ)

| Assam, Circle whereby the applicant was punished with -‘

the punishment of Removal from service with immediate

effect.

JURIDICTION :
The applicant declares that the subject matter of the

applicant is written the jurisdiction of this Hon’ble

Tribunal.

LIMITATION:

The applicant also declares that the subject matter of the

applicant is written the limitation period as has been

prescribed under Sec.21 of the Administrative Tribunal .

Act.1985.

FACT OF THE CASE:

That the applicant is a Citizen of India and is a permanent
resident of Sondha, Nalbari and as such entitled to the -

rights and privileges guaranteed under the Construction -

 of India and laws framed thereunder.
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~ (b)  That the applicant hails from a poor agriculturist family

of Vill- Sondha, Nalbari district, Assam. He passed
H.S.L.C examination in the year 1977 from Pathsala
High School and due to financial hardship he couldn’t
prosecute his studies and searched for an employment.
‘Accordingly, the applicant applied against an
advertisement for the work of extra Departmental branch
post-master(EDBPM) of Sondha, EDBO and after due
process, .the applicant was appointed as EDBPM
dt.18.6.1977 on a monthly allowances of Rs.81.50
“Sithout AT.& LR

In the said appointment letter it has been mentioned that
the service and conduct of Sri Bhupen Kalita would be
govern by P & TED Agencies service & conduct Rules
1964.

A copy of the appointment letter
dt_. 18.06.1977 is filed hereto and marked as
ANNEXURE -A.

That the applicant while he was working as EDBPM Sondha
B.O. was charge sheeted for his alleged failure of maintaining
absolute integrity and acted in contravention of Rule 17 of EDA
conduct & Service Rules 1964. The statement of article of

charges framed against the applicant are follows: -

“That the said Sri Bhupen Kalita EDBPM, Sondha BO in a/c

with Milanpur. So now under put off duty while he was

working as such accepted the amounts of SB/RD deposits on

—

different dates tendered by the respective deposttors to credit -
— ) | Sty shiiitasdifiia-
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the amounts of SB/RD deposits on different dates tendered by

the respective depositors to credit the amounts of deposit into

the SB a/c No. 4401039 and RD a/c’s No. 550913, 550666 and -
- 550748. The said Sri Bhupen Kalita madé necessary entries of -

the deposits in the concerned pass Books with his dated initial

- against every entry and put BO date stamp impression on the

space provided for. But the said Bhupen Kalita failed to credit

the amounts of deposit into Govt. account and it was reselected
in the concerned BO daily a/c SB/RD journal and BO account
book.

By the above act, the said Sri Bhupen Kalita violated Rule —
131 (3) and 174 (2) of the rules for branch offices sixth edition
(2™ reprint) corrected upto 31-03-1982 and thereby he failed to

maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duty incontraning -

Rule 17 of P & T EDA (Conduct & Service) Rules 1964”.

A chafge—memo No.F1 — 4/8B/98-99 dt. 22-09-1999 along with
Article. of charges, statement of imputation of misconduct efc.
issued by the Respondent 4 was communicated to the applicant.
The applicant was already put under suspension/put off from
duty vide order No. F1-4/SB/A/98-99 dt. 20-01-1999.

A copy of charge-sheet memo No. Fl-
4/SB/98-99 dt. 22-09-1999 is annexed
herewith as ANNEXURE- ‘B’.

That on the aforesaid charges a diséiplinary proceeding was
mitiated under Rule 8 if EDA Conduct & Service Rule, 1964

- and Mr. T.D. Saha, SDI(P), Pathsala, was appointed as the

Inquiry Officer to inquiry into the Charges and submit report

T



(¢)

vide the SPO’s Memo No. F1-4/SB/A/98-99 dt. 11-11-1999.
On examination of the enquiry report the findings of the 1.O
were considered unacceptable due to the fact that the charged

oﬁicial didn’t expressly and categorically admitted the charges.

Accordingly, the case was remitted to the 1.O. back for inquiry

afresh from the stage of the preliminary hearing and Sri LK.

Barman, ASP(HQ) O/o the SPO’s, Nalbari was appointed as the
place of Shri T.D. Saha vide the Memo No.F1-4/SB/A/98-99 dt.
14-05-2001.

That the applicant submitted a written briéf dated 08-10-1999
contending inter-alia that the allegations labeled against him in
the article of charges No.l was unfounded and liable to be
dropped, on the established fact that the applicant did nothing in
contravention of Rule 17 of the EDA Conduct and Service

Rules, 1964 and he all along mentioned absolute integrity.

Regarding the charge of violation of Rule 131 (3) and 174 (2)
of Rules for branch offices it was contended that Rule 131 (3)

& 174 (2) of Rule for branch offices hear the procedure for

maintenance of Branch Office account and the items to be

recorded in the account. However, it isn’t clarified by the 1.O.

during the inquiry wHy the SDI(P) Nalbari collected an amount
of Rs. 2,000/~ only as recovery from the applicant on 23-06-
1999 although in the annexure-11 of article of charge No. 1, the
uncredited amount comes to Rs. 5,500.00 in S.B/RD.

accounts.

A copy of the written brief submitted by the
applicant  dt. 0_8-10-19_99 is annexed
herewith as ANNEXURE- ‘C.
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(2

- (h)

That ultimately the departmental proceeding against the

. applicant ended and the enquiry officer submitted his report to

the Respondent No. 3 and a copy of the same is sent 10 the
applicant asking to submit a representation i writing if any

against the findings of the LO. within 15 days.

A copy of the Enquiry report dt. 13-
06-2003 is 'annexed herewith as
ANNEXURE- ‘D",

That the applicant begs to state that the charge and allegation
framed against the applicant ‘under the SPO’s Nalbari
memorandum No. F1-4/SB/A/98-99 dt. 22.09.1999 is without
proper assessment of the fact. However, the applicant admitted
in his representation dated 12-07-2003 that being an EDBPM,
he had no knowledge of rule 8 proceedings and the
technicalities to be adopted as per rules for defending himself in
the hearing of the proceeding in the interest of reasonable

opportunity and natural justice.

A copy of representation dt. 1207~
2003 is annexed herewith as
ANNEXURE - ‘E’.

That the applicant begs to state that without giving a single
scope to be heard in person in the proposed inquiry, the enquiry
officer submitted his report to the Respondent No.3 who as

disciplinary authority vide order issued under Memo No. Im.

| Misc 4/2000 dt. 08-09-2003 held that the imputations of charge

as framed against the applicant stand proved and gave

punishment of “Removal” from service with immediate effect.



(1)

®

(k)

1)

(m)

A copy of the removal order dt. 08-
09-2003 is annexed herewith as
ANNEXURE - ‘F’.

That therefore, youf humble applicant preferred an appeal
before the Respondent No. 2. the Chief Post Master General,
Assam Circle, Guwahatt on 06-11-2003 With a prayer to
recogsigi_cg_._fh,?,_‘fhole fact on_humanitarien ground but the

appellate authority has remained silent till-date. _

e S- 75

A copy of én appeal dt. 06-11-2003 1s
annexed herewith as ANNEXURE- ‘G’.

That the applicant submit that he wasn’t held liable for any
misappropriation of public money and charges purportedly
proved against him don’t entail the major punishment of

removal from service.

That the applicant has been serving as extra-Departmental Post
Master Assistant of the postal department since 1977 in this
office with full satisfaction to the authority. At this stage, such

 type of allegation against the applicant without proper

assessment and having been punished with removal from

service has been seriously effected his livelihood.

That the applicant begs to state that the impugned action of the
Respondents is violative of Art. 14, 19, 21 and 311 of the

Constitution of India.

That the applicant submits that there i1s no other alternative

remedy and the relief sought herein if granted would be just,
proper and adequate.



(n) That the applicant is failed bonafide and for ends of justice.

(o) “That the respondents have appointed another person in the post

| from which the applicant is removed without disposing of the |
departmental appeal of the applicant dated 6-11-2003. That is to

say, the appeal of the applicant (Annexure-F of the O.A,._) Kept
pending by the respondents in one hand and without passing

any order thereon they appoint another person.

| 5 GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS:

(1)  For that action of the Respondents are malafide and illegal with
a motive behind and as such the impugned order is liable to be

set aside and quashed.

(2) For that there is gross violation of the principles of natural
- justice as the disciplinary proceeding against the applicant took
very long time for which his whole family has been suffering a

lot.

It is stated here that the applicant was under suspension/put off
from duty vide order dt.20.01.1999 and the charge sheet was
issued by the Rcspondent No.4 almost after 9 months.

(3) For that the enquiry officer testified only one depositor as
witness of 4 depositor by oral evidence and O/s mails collected

statements from the other depositors only for formality.
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(3)

- (6)

(7

 For that , the disciplinary authority as per Rule 9, Conduct &

Service Rule 1964, ought to pass the final order within period
to 45 days to 120 days.

For that by the impugned orders the authorities have sanctioned
away the livelihood of the applicant in the most capricious
manner without appreciating the material on record with proper

pfospective. -

For that the impugned order cause great hardship and injustice

to the applicant.

For that in any view of the matter the orders impugned are

liable to be set aside and quashed.

- DETAIL OF REMEDY EXHAUSTED:

That there is no other alternative and efficious remedy available
to the applicant except invoking the jurisdiction of this Hon’ble
Court under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunal Act,
1985.

MA'I'I’ER.S NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING
BEFORE ANY OTHER COURT:

The applicant further declares that they hasn’t filed any -
application, writ petition or suit in respect of the subject matter |
of the instant appli.éation before any other Court authority- or
any other bench of this Hon’ble Tribunal nor any such,

application, writ petition or suit is pending before any of them.
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RELIEF PRAYED FOR :

Under the facts and circumstances stated above in this

application the applicant prays for the following reliefs :

(1)

(if)

Setting aside order of ‘Removal’ from service issued by

the Respondent No.3 under Memo No F.

- Directing the Respondents to re-instate the applicant in

the post of EDBPM Sondha EDBO and to pay the arrear

and regular monthly emoluments.

(iii) Costs of the case.

INTERIM oRbdEN" _
Pending final decision of this application the applicant seeks

issue of the interim order directing the Respondent not to fill up
the post of EDBPM, Sondha B.P.O.

(a)

. o)

That the applicant on receipt of the written statement
from the respondent could come to know that somebody
is appointed in his post while the matter is subjudice",

before this Hon’ble Tribunal where in there is a prayer -

for not to fill up the post.

Copy of the appellate order dated
2142004 is annexed herewith as
ANNEXURE-H.

That the applicant begs to state that the appellate order

passed on 21.4.2004 is a readymade one and passed
without épplying the judicious mind by respondent No.2

who fails to appreciate the real facts of the case and the



(c)

(d)

Lo atd

-
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same is passed without taking into consideration and
gr&md’s of the appeal of the appellant. The said order is
passed only to deprive the applicant from his right and to
abpoint some one else of this choice. The applicant had a

blemish free service record of 22 years.

To set aside and quash tﬁe appellate order dated

21.4.2004 and to declare the same as void, iilegal and

unc_onstitutional.

To direct the respondents to allow the applicant to

reinstate in service by recalling its appeliate order dated

21.4.2004 and further direct them to pass a reasonable

. order after proper perusal of his appeal dated 5.11.2003.

Any othér relief (s) to which the applicant is entitled to
under the facts and circumstances of the case and deemed

fit and proper.
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APPLICATION IS FILED THROUGH ADVOCATE;

PARTICULARS OF LP.O: 11G 387319

[PO.No: 116387319
Date of Issue : 12.12.2003
Issued from: . G.P.O. Guwahati_
Payable at: '

LIST OF ENCLOSURES:
As stated in Index.
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VERIFICATION

I, Sri Bhupén Kalita, S/o Late Golok Kalita, R/o. Soﬁdha,
District Nalbari, aged about 43 years working as extra Departmental
Post-Master, Sondha, Nalbari, Dist. Nalbari do héreby verify that the

' contents of paragraphs 1, 2, 4 ( Ato N ), 7, 8 my personal knowledge

and paragraphs 3, 5 (I to 7), 6 believed to be true on legal advice and

I haven’t suppressed any material facts.

Date:

Place:” Guwahati B \/\ w Pc—Q/i/\ L(M

Signature
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INDIAN POSTS AND TELBGRAPHS DEPARTHMENT
OFFICE OF THE E SR. SUPERINTENDENT OF POST OFFICES.

KAMRUP DIVISIUN :: GAUNKTE : 781001,
Memo No; A/X=115/ EDPRIM  Dated Gauhati the, 18-6~1977

$ri Bhupen Chandra Kalita son of Shri
Golak Chandra Kalita of Village Sondha, P.O.Sondha under
Nalbari P.S is provisionally appointed as EDBPM/ Sondha
ED.B.0O with effect from 1.5.77 ,A/N subject to satisfactory
verification of charactor and antecedants on a monthly
allowances of Rs.81.50 Raxi paise( Rupees eighty one and fifty
paise) only without A.I and I.R.

The conduct and service of Shri Bhupen Ch.

Kalita will be governed by the posts and Telegraphs EDA
{ Conduct and Sexvice) Rules 1964,

Sd/=
Sr.Supdt. of Post Offices

Kamrup Division, Gauhati-
781001.
Copy to » le. The Postmaster, Borpeta P.O. for information
and necessary action. He will kindly confirm
®hether security premia has been received from |

the official and fidelity is on record. .
2+ The 1.P.0s Nalbari for information W.H.T his i»

letter No, dtd 9.6.77.
3+ O/S mails Nalbari North Line.
4, Shri Bhupen Ch. Kalita EUBPM Soncha, Nalbari.
5« EST File

6, Spare.
Sr. Supdt, of Post Offices.
Kamrup Division, Guwahati-
781401,



z&kMLALA»aA_T?D
K- -
— D
7
DEPARTMENT OF POSTS_ 33 INDIA

OFFICE OF THE SUPDT OF POSTS OFFICES ;s NALBARI BARPETA
DIVISION : NAILBARI - 781335

Memo No. Fl-4/SB/AC/98-99 Dated at Nalbari the 22.9499.

MEMORANDUM
Le: The under»sigened proposed to hold an inquiry
against Shri Bhupen Kalita under rule 8 of P&T EDA( Gonduct

and Service) Rule, 1964. The substance of imputation of

misconduct or misbehaviour is sent out in the enclosed

 statement of articles of charges ( Annexure—l).lﬁ,stdtement

of imputatioms of misconduct or misbehavéour in support of
eacﬁ article of charge is enclosed ( Annexure-I1I). A list of
documents by which and a list of wirness by whom the articles
of charge are prOposed to be sustained are also enclosed

(Annexure-1I1) & Annexure-IV ).

2. Shri Bhupen Kalita is directed to submit within

10 days of the receipt of this memorandum a written statement

of his defence and also to state whether he desires to be

heard in persons

3e | He is informed that an inquiry will be hold only
in respect of those articles of charge as are not admitted

He should therefore, specially admit or denied each artiule

of charge.

4, Shri Bhupen Kalita is further informed that if he
does not submit his written statement of defence on o rbefore
the inyuixy specified in para 2 above or does not appear in
person before the inquiry authority or bhher wise fails or
refuse to camply with the provision of rule 8 of P & T EDA

( Conduct & Service) Bule, 1964 ort he orders/ directions
issued in persuance of t he said rule, the inquiring authority

may hold the inquiry against him ex-parte.

LN ] 02....

ﬂh.
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5. Attention of Shri Bhupen Kalita in invited to

rule 25 of P & T EDA{ Gonduct & Service) Rule, 1964 under
Which no employee shall bring or attempt to bming any

political or other out-side influence to bear upon any superior
authority to further his interest in respect of matters
pertaining to his service under the Government ., If any
representation is received on his behalf from other person

in respect of any matter dealt within these proceedings, it
will be presumed that Shri Bhupen Kalita is aware of Such &
representation and t hat it has been made.at his instance and
action will be taken against him for violation of Bule 25 of

P & T BEDA ( Conduct & Service) Rule 1964,

6o , The réceipt of t he memorandum may be acknowledged,

 Sd/e
Superintendent of Post Office

A " Nalbari Barpeta Division
Nalbari -781335,

To,

. Regd4AD.. Shri Bhupen Kalita
‘ EDBPM/Sondha.BO (UPD )
Vie= Milanpur s0.
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Statembnt of article of charge framed against Sri Bhupen
Kalita EUBPM, Sondha BO in a/c with iilanpur SO now under
put off duty under Rule -8 of P&T EDA( “onduct and Service)
Rules, 1964, P

/ é_z;_t:!.c;g HIP §

That the said Sri Bhupen Kalita EDBPM, Sondha
BO in A/C with Milanpur SO now under put off duty while
he was working as such accepted the amounts of SB/RD deposits
on different dates_ten,dered by the respective depositors
to credit the amounts of deposit inté the SB a/c No.4401039 |
and R/D a/cs No,550913,550666 and 550748. The said Sri
Bhupen Kalita made necessary entiries of the deposits in

the concerned pass books with his dated inftial against
every entry and put BO datg stamp impression on the space
provided for, But the said sri Bhupen Kalita failed to credit
amounts of deposit into Govt, accountand it was not ref lected
in the concerned BO daily a/c SB/RD journal and BO acecount
book . |

Bg t'ne above act,' the said Sri Bhupen Kalita

- vidblated Rule =131(3) and 174 (2) of the rules for branch ___

offices sixth edition{ 2nd reprint ) corrected upto 31=3=1982
and théreby he failed to maintain absolute integrity and
devotion to duty incontravening Rule 17 of P&T ‘E‘DA( conduct

& Service) Rules, 1964, 2
B =

ANNEXURE II

Statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour in

support 'of the article of charge framed againét Sri Bhupen
Kalita EDBPM, Sondha BO in a/c with Milanpur SO now under
‘put' off duly under Rule ~8 of P& T EDA( “onduct and service)
Rules 1964, )

5
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Article s I

.....

a/c with Milanpur SO while was working as such accepted the
‘deposits from the respective depositors ého tendered the
amount of deposits to credit into their SB/RD a/cs in respect
of the following a/es on the dates and amount shown against |
each account, |

dlabio, Agcount No.  Name of depositor  Date Amount

of deposit of deposi

not
credited
l. SB/4401039 Sri Umesh Kalita 04=08-98 4000/~
| ' 07~ 10988 200/~
2, HD/S50913  Sri Nabanita Kalita 11-11-98 ™ 100/
Ll=11-98 100/~
_ 1L/-11~98 100/~
3. BB/550666  Sri Anil Kalita 27-98 100¢-
| 3-8-98 100/m-
. 4=8-98 100/~
22-998 100/~
24-10-98 100/=
23- 1198 100 /=
4. RD/ 550748 Sri Debendra Barman  13-11-98 200 /=
| 13-12-98 200/=

That said Sri Bhupen Kalita entered the above .
amounts of deposits in the concerned pass book duly putting

his initial against the entries of deposit impression with

BO date stamp against every entry and extract balance of the
pass book, but he did not enter the above said entries in the

BO daily a/cs'SB/RD Journal and BO a/cs.book of the concerned

e '..3. LA X N ]
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dates and thus ‘he failed to credit the-amount into Govt.,
e
account, .

| By the above act, the said Sri Bhupen Kalita
violated Rule 131(3) and 174 {2) of the rules for branch
offices sixth edition {2ndprint ) corrdcted upto 31-03-82
and thersby he failed to maintain absolute integrity and
devotion to his duty in contravening Rule 17 of P& THDA(

conduct and service) Rules, 1964,
ANNEXURE =I11

Lisf of documents by which the article of charge
framed against Sri Bhupe'n Ki ita ED3PH, “oncha BO { now UFD ) .
in a/c with Ifilanpur SO are proposed to ):;e sustained,
L Article I |
1. Sondha BO SB pass book agcinst a/c No. 4401039, BD
~ pass book against No.550666, 550913 and 550748.
2, Sondha BO SB journal with entry from 9.10.91 to

14,12,98,= 1l{one) book.,

3« Sondha BO BD journal with entry from 1=-2-97 to 30~12-98

= 1{ one) book.
4.: bondha BO a/¢ book with entry from l=11=97 to 30=1=99
o= 1(one) book.
5. Sondha BO dauy a/cs datd 2~7=98y 3~8~93,4~8~98.,
22-9-98, 241098, 11=11=98, 13~ 1198, 23=11=08, &7=10-98,
6. Milanpur S0 A/L/C in r/o SB a/c No.4401039, RD a/c
N04550666,550913 and 550748,
7+ Nalbari HO A/L/C in x/o SB a/c No «+44u1039, RD-a/cNo.
550666 and 550913,
8, Viritten statements of Sri Bhupen Kalita ctd. 24.3.99
obtained by SDI(P) Nalbari.

'...4..'.



lﬁﬁ'ttm statements of Sri Lohx.t Ka}.ita, sri Debem!ra

o Baman, s::s. Anil Kalita and sri Umesh Kalita( all
: éapas:itor ). .

SR ‘List of mtnesses by vm@m the article of chaxge framed

agaamst Szi Bhupen Kalita waw, songha (UPE} iﬁ a/e ws:th g

1.

| "2;‘;

3.
- 4,

_'Eilanpur S@ pmpﬂsed to be sustamed. S

"t

- ﬂd@ 1 .ﬂ.&askar, SQI(P) ﬂalhari(ﬁi)g § _
. '51’1 Dhama Kan‘l;a K,alita* o/s mails Nalhari.
,51*3. Girindra Gh_Kalita Offg, BPM, Sondha

Sri Lohit Kalita, Sﬁ. Eebendra Barman, Sxi Aml Kalita

o ’and Sri Qmesh Kaz.ita aiJ. depasitars of village 3onéha.

"

Lo (G&.singha)
PR | Superintendént of Post officess
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.. To,

The Supdt. of Post Offices, Nalbari-Barpeta,
Division, Nalbari.

Dated at Sondha, the 8th Oct.99,
Ref =  Your No.F=4/SB/Mis /908=99 of 22/9/99.
Sir,
With referance to your above 6ited letter , I beg

to lay before you the foblowing few lines for favout of yodr

kind perusal and consideration so that I may kindly be exempted
from the charge of Rule 131(3) and 174(2) of the rules for Bos
6th edition( 2nd reprint) connected upto 31/3/92 and rule 17

of P & T Ed conduct and service rules 1964,

That Sir, I am said by your honour that I made

necessary entrles of the deposits in the concernlng P/Book and

A = 4l P A o bt iy - s e b

Rd, Books wnth my 1n1t1al agalnst every entry and put the BO

- —— - L S

e A ——E e -

date -stamp impression a@ the .space provided for and alleged

-
[ et

that I failed to credit the amounts of dep051ts into Govt,

e e D

Accounts etc in respect of the A/cs as noted below;s

P e

A/C. No, - Name of Depositor Amount Dt, of deposit.
1.5B/4401039 Sri Umesh Kalita Rs. 4,000/~ 4.8,98

SB/4401039 =-do = Rs.  200/= 7.10,98

2,Rd/550915  Sri Nab Kt. Kalita Rs, 100/= J.l/lJ./98‘
BRs. 100/~  11/11/98
Rs. 100/-  11/11/98

3. Rd/550666 Sri Anil Kalita  Rs. 100/~  2/7/98
Rs. 100/~  3/3/98
Rs. 100/~  4/8/98
Rs, 100/- 22/9 /98
Rs. 100/ 24/10/98
Rs., 100/= = 23/11/98

0..020‘.0.'




4, Rd/ 550748 sri Debendra Barman Rs, 200/~ 18/11/98
, - 2/98
€5 ~ Bs. 200/~ 19/12/9

Inthis connection, I beg to state that no depositor
in respect of P/Book or Rd A/Cs had attended my office bringing
moneys by them selves of they did not fill up the pay in slips
by them . All the depositors are my kith and kins and they sent
thelX books through their agents to e for fllllng up the
respeCthe pay in slips wmthout moneys . Somet imes the agents
handed over the P/Book ‘and Rd/ Books at my home also. I made the
entries in their P/b and books after filling the pay in slips
by me. The agents had kept the books at my éffice through I
requested the depositors take delivery of their books from my
office fiiving the respective moneys but they did not do and still
today 1 have not got these amounts from them, Generally they
had handed over theixr dues after the collection of the sali Rice

crops from the cultivated field.

1 had forgotton to make entry in the BO lournal and
Bo daily A/Cs as I had not got moneys from them and still I

have not got any amount from them,

My wife was suffering from high blood presure accom=
panying heart attack resulting I had to spend a ggod of moneys
at Guwahati for Teeatment on and on ( from 1-8-98 to 15-12-98)

- My house hold affairs became like fishour of water. My mind went

 for the Treatment of my wife,.

Furhter, I beg to state that there happened a

devastitic blood in our area for 3 times. All of my paddy crops

00030"0.0



had astray and 3 cows had been taken away the current of the

| blood resulting all the members of my family had to last

which was known to the villagers.

Under the above facts, I can boldly say that I had
not done any mistake willfully, So kindly consider my prayer
sympathetically and kindly let us charge against me f or which

I shall be ever grateful to you,

Yours faithfully;
~ sd/-

( Bhupen Kalita )
EOBPM, Sondha BO(UPD)
Via= Milanpur,_v



" DEPARTMENT OF POSTS | | {

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL:ASSAM CIRCLE
' GUWAHATI-781001.

NoINVMisc42000 | . Dated at Guwahat the 13.6.2003

'To

* Shri Bhupen Kalita, EDBPM, Sand,8.0. ‘ ' ;
(Now put off duty)
via - Milanpur S.0.
Dist Nalbari(Assam)

Sub - Disciplinary proceeding against Sri Bhupen Kalita, EDBPM, Sancha EDBO(Now put off r
' duty) .

The undersigned being the Dlscuplmary Authority in the case forwards herewith a copy
of the enqurry report of the enqunry officer.

You are hereby asked to submit representation in wntmg rf any, against the findings of
" the 1.0. within 15 days of receipt of this communication to the undersigned. -

if nothing i is received from your end within the stipulated period, it will be presumed that

| you have nothmg to represent and the case will be decided exparte accordingly.
] Enclo-  (Asabove) o
Il /M oy) .
i Director of Postal Services(HQ)
‘; 0/Q the Chief Postmaster General,
{‘ ’ i - Assam Circle, Guwahaﬁ-781001,\.
!
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Inqum Report on the guiry held under Ruic-8 of P&T, EDAs (condxict & ser.icss, Rules,

@y‘ } ' i . T
dup ) o /

»

it Introduction = - - 1 was sppointed as Inquiring :Athority vide SPOs, Nalbari Memo No. F1-

4/SB/A98-99 did. 14-03-2001 t0.inquire into the charges framed against Sri Bhupen Kalita,
'EDBPM. Sandha BO m a¢ with Milanpur SO under SPOs, Nalbari Memo No. F1-4 SB/A/98-
99. Sri Badal Das, SDi(P), Pathsala was appointed as Presenting Officer, to represent the case on
behalf. of the disciplinary anthority. ‘The charged official nommated Sri Naravan Chandra
Mazumdar, Retd. Manager, PSD/Guwabati and it was allowed after du¢ consideration of his
enfiilement. Accordingly a prelifiinary hearing of the case was held on 31-07-2001 in Divisional
Office, Nalbari where both the charged official. Sri Bhupen Kalita and the Presenting Officer, -Sri
Badal Das were present..The charged official pleaded not guilty and denied the charges in full
leveled against him As such it was decided to hold oral inquiry. Following were the dates of
regular hearing of the case beid in the O/O the Superintendent of Post Offices, Nalbari and the
charged official and his defence assistant participated the inquiry in all dates. )

"* " Dates - 31-07-01, 21-08-01, 19-09-01, 20-09-01,18-10-01 & 13-11-01.

2 . .The anicle of charged framed agamst said Sri Bhupen Kalita was in bricf as
follows : S S : C . :
foe -4 Thar the said Sri Bhupen Kalita, EDBPM, Sandha BO in a/c with Milanpur SO

» ‘::n(').wnndcrpmoﬁ'dmy-while he was working as such accepted the amount of SB/RD deposits on
_ different dates mdnedbymempoctivedeposimnmcmditmemcumofdcposim mto the SB

o ,F;a/c No. 4401039 and RD a/c No. 550913, 550666 and 550748, The said Sri Bhupen Kalita made .
““SHecessary entries of the deposits in the concernéd pass books with his “dared ininial against every -

entry and put BO daie stamp impression on the space provided for . But the said Sri Bhupen

Kalita failed to credit the amount of deposits into Govt. account and it was not retlected in the

cancemed BO daily acs, SB/RD joumnal and BO a/c Book.

3
H

“the rules for Branch Offices (sixth Edition, 2* print) comrected upto 31-03-1982 and thereby he

failed to maintain absolmre integrity and dcvotion tw duty in contravening Ruie-17 of P&T,"
¢ EDA(conduct & services) Rules, 1964.7. . ‘ T T
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' charged official with the assistance of his defence assistant the.documents were ’amogi’n to the

3 " inquiry and these have been marked as hereunder :

Ui (D Sandsa BO SB pass book in o SB alc Ne. 4401039, RD wc No, 550666, 550913 &

R YA 550748 marked as Exhts- S(i), Sitify, Sltii) and S1(iv) respectively. \

"¢ (2)  Sandha BO SB journal from 09-10-91 to 14-12-98 - Exht. S(2)
L (3) Sandha BC T joumal from 01-)2-59 to 30-12-98 - Exht.-S(3)
*74)  Sandha BC ac book from 01-11-07 0 30-)1-99 — Exht. S(4)
) Sandha BC dailv a'cs dated 02-37-38, $3-38-98, 04-08-98, 22-09-9%. 2+12-98, 11-
_ 11-98, 13-11-9%. 33-11-98 & 07-1u~38 - Zxit. S.5(i) to 5.2(ix) respecinvely.
© (6)  Aftested scov Milanpur SO ledger sopy m r'o’ SB 2 No. 4401039, 2= a5 No.
: 550666, 50513 & 350748 - Exius 5.6(5 0 S.6(iv) respectively.
(T)  Attested sopes of HO ledger m =9 SE 1c No.4401039, RD a/c Nes. 250666 and
b 7 350913 - Zxat. 5.7 to S.7(Hi} ' '
1~ /8) Written staremnent of Sri Bhupea Xuiita iz, 24-03-99 - Exit. 5.8
,17‘;’ (9)  Written siaiemenis of S/Sri Lokit xalite Secbendra Barman, Anil Kalita ind Umesh
' Kalita, — =xhr. & 371 10 §.9(1v) recnenniveiv

1964 against Sri Bhupen Xaiita;EDBPM, Sandha BO in /c with Milanpur SO new ander put off

By the abave act, the said Sri Shupen Kalita violated Rule-131(3) and 174(2) of .

;3 .0 ¢ The p,mgomw pmdncedmcfonowmghswd documents as anncxed i the e
. Annexure-III of the charge sheet on 21-08-2001 and atier examination of such documents by the -
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Xearex copy of the documents ar SL8 and 9 above were provided 1t he
request of the :2arzed official Thers was 20 request for any additional Jocument or additional

witness cither Som harge official or from prosccution side.

1. Tae disciplinary authority proposed the followmg witnesses o« be produced 33
per the list of winesses as annexed m Annexure-IV of the charge sheet.

L. Md. N.H Laskar, SDKP). Nalbari West Sub Dn.

2 Sn Dharma Kanta Kalita, C:S Mail, Nalfbari

3. ,» Cirindra Ch. Kalita, Offtg, BPM. Sandha BO

4. » Lobm Kalita,  vill & PO- Sandha  }

5. y» Debendra Barman, ~do- }all are depositors..
6. ,» Anil Kalita, ~do- } -

7. ,» Umesh Kalitaa =~ ~do- }

8.

. Gt of the above witnesses, S:Sd Lohit Kalita, Debendra Barman and Umesh |
Kalita could not be produced by the prosccution inspite of allowing them three chances. '
»

5. The summary outlines of the cxamination i chicf of cach prosccution witness and
the result of cross examination are as under : [
) PW-i. SnG1rmdraCh.J§mmﬁ1eofﬁg,BPM.SandhaBOmms =xammatumm
chief has stated that the O/S Mail recorded written statements of Sri Bhupen Kalita, the-charged
official and three other depositors namelv Sri Lohit Kalita, Debendra Rar—on 2nd Anil Kalitz in
his presence and he witnessed the statements which were furnished personally by themselves.
The PW-1 confirmed in the single. question of the Defence -\sm.thzx e ‘written statemems
were written 5v the persons themseives. v

(il)© PW-X Sn DhmnaK.mmKaiita, OrS Mails, Nalbari m his cxamination in —chicf has
categorically stazed that during the abswndingpcnodofmcchargcdoiﬁcmncnadvmﬁcdmc
past works of Sri Bhupen Kalita and found some deposits as mentioned in the Memo of charge
and imputation therzof were not credited to Govt. account, while he contacied the concerned

R depositors, mewnadmtcdmatnon:mdncdmumddeposntswcremadeowbvmemtomc

| charged officiai on different dates. The depositors in their written statemenss clearly stated that
! i l g lhcamountofdmosnsmqucsnonwu-dn}yanaedmtheumbooks bv:xmgthemmalaf
T , SthupcnKalmﬂrBP\'Iandaﬂixmzmcdmmmp mxprcsalonofSaxxlhaBOonmcspaoc

f provided for. The PW-2 when contacted the sharged officia! cn 24-03-99 Sad sdimiited the fact
; and assured him  redit the non-credited amount which the charged official had subsequently
|| credited to Govt. The charged official i his wrinten statement furnished on : 4-03-99mpmsmc~
,_ { { of the PW-2 admined that the amount that were not credited to Govt account was
| f . i misappropriated duc to his economic distress. The PW-2 was not crossed :xamined from
P Defence side on amy point. On clarification sought from Inquiring Ammhorirv, the PW-2
, conﬁrmcdthatmczmonmofnon-crwwddcwsnswmnmmmrcdmthcmmrcdBOmcords
like BO journai 3C daily accounts nor the amount accounted for in book ar 3G account of
Sandha BO on the soncemed dates.

(i) PW-3. Shri Anil Kalita the depositor ofSandha BO RD a: ~Nc 330666 m his
examination in —xxed tiearly admitted -hat 3e personaily rendered the zmoum 2f deposits i0
Shn Bhupen Kaiita. 3PM Sandha BC aicng =h his pass book and the said S&ri Xaiita returned
‘ his pass book afier Seing duly entersc he amcunt of deposit on the dates soncemed under his
i ‘ mmalandbvmimoﬁice:tamn of Sancha BO. He also admitted that he 3P\ filled the
' Pay m slip almest 1 2il occasion. Tae dcfence side  simpivy iscertained e socucation of e
PW-3 :md ‘whether ~=cerved the amourn: subseguently.
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iy PW-Ip See N.H. Laskar, SDI(P). \albzn West Suc Zivision sared dat durng
wr.ncancn of past works'of the charged official he ascertainex: hhat the amount of Jdeposits in
roizf Te accounts mentoned diin the charge sheet. were not Sfédifed 10/ Gowt. account nor such
deocsm were reflected . the related branch office records on the icncemed dates though the
ameunt :f deposits were  duly eniered in depositer’s pass bocks. = 3 :ross question e PW-3
clarttied that on examination of the BO SB journal and Sub Ofice records he confirmed the non
credit . of a sum of Rs.4000:- deposited on 04-08-98 in Sandha BC SB a/c No. 4401039 though
n t{ns #riten statement the depositor Sri Umesh Kahta dui not mennion thc amount categoricaily.
e . o Wi ST e
6. " The Presenting Officer in his wrmcn argumcnts submmcd on 24-11-2001 pleaded
| that as- all the prosccution witnesses who were cxamined in the mnquiry in their cxamination | m-
+ chief-have stated that the amount . of deposits mentioned.in the statement of imputation were
dulysmade to Sri-Bhupen:Kalita:who was functioning as BPM. Sandha BO on the daies
cancerned and as such deposits were duly entered in the respective pass books, but not found
accounied for in BO account of Sandha BO nor these have been sntered i other BO records. the
charge framed against Sri Kalita is established beyond any doubt The PO further stressed that
attendancs of the remaining 3 (three) prosecution witnesses viz- S Sri Umesh Kalita, Lohit
Katita and Debendra Barman was not insisted upon as thc natare of irrcgularitics  arc same.
Moreover, the PW-2, Sri Dharma Kanta Kalita admitted that the written statement of the said
wimesses were coflected bv knm and the :«ngnamm /oontents were of ﬁmr OWIL
m‘;g € ‘
C T e Thechargedoﬁculmhmmm bnefdated 19-12-2001 submitted that the bricf
furnished by the Presenting Officer is completelv a photocooy of ‘the charge shest. and. the
Pr:s:mngOﬁica'fmled.cpm\c:he chargm.Pmsecunonaxsomedtopmdmcdnechswd
public ; witncsses cven after adicumment thrice for which the written statemems of these
prosecution witnesses cculd not be' awthenticated to be wue. Zurther in his brief the :harge
official pointed out that the only public witness .Sri Anil Kalita during inquiry has staed that he
did not prepare and place the- pay-m-slip (SB-103) for the deposits and without such 2ssential

documents the transacticn can not be termed as SB/RD deposits. The PW-1 also admined receipx:

of his meney in full. The charged official also denied his written statement (Exht.S.8) of his own
as the prosecution did not prove it in the inquiry. He further denied receipt of the amount of
deposis mentioned in the :harges for which he did not enter. them in BO account and BO
journal He even denied that he mmpressed the office date stamp against the entries of the
uspunes Mo mmzhmmmmmcuﬁiecﬁmmdmapubhcmﬂwwwm
Thezmaxged official states that the amount involved was far below of his security mcoey and
nothmg remains due cither w0 the - Govt.ortoanvoubhc He admitted that ormeson and

commission can not be ruled out as the office was situated in a piace worst effected by flood and N
insurgency. That he worked as BPM. SandhaBOforapcnodonl vm8monﬂ1smd9da\s

from:01-95-77 till his date ofpu:oﬁf in 20-01-99.

3 ‘b‘l . . . ' ' . '-
“»ﬁ Ihavc gonczc the dctaﬂsofthc charges framed against the charged offciai baséd

on the stazement of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviours. documentary and oral evidence

produced and observed the demeanour of the wimesses examined and come to the concluston
that. the feilowing pomts wil! be the determining factors in ﬁndmg Ja the facts in 25 much as
the cnarges leveled agamst the charged official.
N
i Ahether the charzed oicial functioned 'm the capacity as ZUBPM, Sancku 3C «a
: he date of depesits of ®e non-credited amount in ~espec: of the SB.RC i:couris
y meationed in the -aargss imputation of misconduct or misbeaaviours as wel.
§{#d  Evidence(s) that =av cstaplish that the amount of deposits 1ad been tender=: 0 ®ie
charged official -




L1 30Vt account. L e
Z-adences) which wiil ssuablish that 4 mmcunt of dcposm on the dates concened
-+ zre: not reflected m the concerned r2corcs of the Branch Iﬁcc as required under

me pmwsnons of the rules for Brancn rrN Cijces.
b /

and oral ) against cach point of determination are as uncer :-

(i)  The prosecution though did not try at amy stage the fact that the charged official was
functioning as EDBP)M, Sandha BO on the date of occurrence of the cases of non credits of the

- amount of deposits; the documentary cvidences Exht. 5.8 and S.9 the written statement of the

‘ i charged official as well as the written statement of the depositor’s concerned produced to the

mquiry, secondly the depositions of the PW-1. PW-2 and PW-4 confirmed that the charged

' official worked in Sandha EDBO in the capacity s BPM. On the dates of occurrence as such.
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(i) I'he D!scxphnary Authority produced the dcpcsnor s pass books {S-1(f), S-(if), S-1(itf)
& S-1(iv) and their written statements 5-9(i) to (iv; and all the depositors of the involved SB/RD
accourns were listed as the prosccution witness. Oux of 4 (four) such.witncsses, the PW-3 namcly

- S Anil Kalita depositor of RD account No. 550666 was examined cross examined in the

* inquirv.. From the documents (S- 1) it transpires thax there found the sntrres of the deposits dnlv
“inifiated and. zuthenticated by the impression of: Sandha BO. The PW-3 m his ¢xamination in-
chief has ciearfy stated that he had personally texcept few occasion) depasited the amount of
. deposits o' the charged official along with the pass book of his account 20. 550666 and in trn

__r t ﬁzechargea.ﬁcmmxmcdmepassbookzﬁc:bcmgemmdme deposits in  the same by

1

-t

o

+ authemicatme such :mncsputtmgthc mmalof:hc chzrgcdoﬁiczal and affixing the date stamp
impression.

The P-esenting Officer argued in his written brief dtd. 24-11-01 that production of other
three prosecution wimnesses being the depositors of SB a/c no. 4401039 RD a¢ no. 550913 &

RD a/cno. 550743 was not insisted further considering the similar rr=gularitics with the a/c
© no. 550666. Moreaver, the PW-2 in his examination in-chief admitted that the written statements

. of such defaujting wimess have becn written and signed in his presence. The defence stressed

ey R A,
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.~ on the pomt of non production of cancemned pav —in- slip(SB-103) and opmes that with at pay-

in-slip no wansaction can be called as SB/RD deposits, The contention of the defence in this
score can nct be accepled as they did not say anything i the oral inquiry aof they demanded for
the document ‘SB-izb) as addinonal documents w orobe it in favouir of them. The abeve

objecncn cised by die defence in wrinten brief m my opinion can be ruied our as this has been -

 clarified i the ¢<xammartion of PW-2, Sd Dhamma Namia Kalita who has ciearly stated that he had
personally catacted the depositors who in turn had stated the amount 2f deposits were tendered
to the charged afficiai and these were duly entered T their pass books by putting mitial of BPM.
SnBlmpcn \alna:mdaﬁixmg officc datc stamp 1 wken having xkcepted the 4mount of
dcposns Tae .hargﬁ ofﬁclal m hlS wrmen et dtd. 28-03—99 Jbt:nncd bv PW--

mregularities = the accounts me:mcned in the : ~ga ;hect and assursd to credit the amount
mvolved. The :harged official in his brief has compiewiv denjedl his wTmien statement (S-8) and
alleged that e presecution failed i prove it durmg Tuiry. In this score © find hat the charged
official is 3 lieraie person and he rendered a :onsiderabie period of s&.ice m the capacity as’
EDBPM. Sancha BC. He had furnished the writen sizement did. 28-33-39 in sresence of two

. independen: =:mess particularly Sri Dharma iunis Naiia, O/S mals .nd Sn Gitindra Ch.

Kalita, ECT + whc were examined and crossed szamined in the ncury md  from their
sXxaminatict . sroved that (S-8) was dulv writtez =< signed personalls ~- the :marged official..

iy = vden..czs) which can establish that mc{.n'nomt of such depesits have been credited

2 >.\4y~dxscusswn on the apalysis and assessment of the evidence (both documentary

e
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’;Isgtzmcm (S-8) was not of his own. . L

- . .. concemed depositors Jendered the
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fmainiy 10 have the oppormnity by the " charged fScial fo prove tht he is free from the charges
agamst him. As such it was the burden of the charged cificial o prove that his written

" From mvabove dxscmswn relied on the svidences bmugh; in the inquiry it is held that
Soncerned dates. N

\(iil)  From the Exhts. S, i.c. the Branch Office account book and the Extt.-5(i) to 5(iv) the

* daily acs it proves that the amount of deposits mentioned in charge sheet was not accounted for -

_in the Govt account. The depositions of the PW-2 and PW~4 are also refied. upon to establish
it , ' .

(V) Examined the documents marked as S-2. 5-3 and -5 nd found that there is 10 eatry of

: ~the deposits mentioned in the memo of mputation of misbehaviours. The examination of the
iPW-2 and PW~4 has also confirmed that the deposits have not been reflected in the said B.O. )

b, The charged official in his brief denied that the date stamp imipressions on the
i $-books were not made by him and hg_p_le_adsﬂmhisoﬁccfmctimedinapublichnnﬁ'oo

' jemierabic to all. I have gone through the ruies in this behalf (Rule-11 of the rules for BOs) and

4find that the BPM is solely responsible for safe custody of stamp and seals of the office. As

s such simple denial can not make the chareed official free of the responsibilities. In other words,
- %the charged atficiai-admit in his brief by saving - the office is. situated 1 2 worst place by flood

4‘?igdinsnrgmcy,soﬁ1comissianandcoﬁ;missigﬁcqnﬁmbcmbdom”. )
:}’:. oL éé PLd . 'k *‘l T‘:‘;&-"é, C L e ot ‘j.,". e e .. . '\'I ) '
Findmes :- 1 fine, after carcfui ¢ an of documentary & oral svidences that have been

producsd before me and in view of the reasons derived after thread-bare discussion as narrated
in the foregoing paras violation of the provigion of rules-131(3) and 1742) of the rules for
Branch Offices Sixth Edition corrected upto. 31-03-82 is artriburable on the charged official ‘and
" therebv itispmvedbeyondanyreasonablcdonbtﬂmthcchagedoﬁicialfaﬂedtom_ainﬁain
absolute integrity and devotion to duty as required under Rule-17 of P&T EDAs(conduct &
services) Rules, 1964, Thus, the charge leveled against said S Bhupen Kalita is proved. :

™

B \ . .
4 I ) B . A st
Dared. Nalbari the 31" December, 2001 (LK BARMAN) -
“ g oo & ASPCs(HQ)
B Oro the Supdrof Pos \
' ' Nalban Barpeta Div '
‘ Nalbar:-78133%
-~ . b %’
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'ﬁs“muh"dcm'al of the chargcd f'bmcial is .cmmctctvnued oux. Tac purpose of the inquiry is «

amount - of -deposits 1o the ' charged official on the
o ) o o )
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The Director of Postal Services (HO)
‘Assam Circle, Guwahati, Meghdoot. Bhawan.
Guwahati-781001,

Ty v R . -

o Dieciplinary procccding against me under Rule- -8 of
the EDA (conduct and service) Rules 1964-submission -
of written representation. i

N

I have the honour to refer to your communication No.‘

.{ ‘
gnv/Mioc—4/2000 dtd. 13.6.2003 where~in I was directed to

3

aubmit\my written representation against the, report .of the.
g .
inquiry officer enclosed to the above communication.
Y. <4 - ‘
ﬁ#ﬁ;' With due respect and' submission; I beg to place
‘3

18t

ybefore your goodself the following text of my ropresentation.
_ @n the subject noted above for favour of your kind perusal,

1

over all study of tnn connatted documente with your own ~

3

. 'k" ‘ . . L : :’

- - pbservation in the matter. ' o
B TR A v |
ﬂ§v That sir, 1 being on ED BPM had no knowledge.of
l(w

ruie 8 proceedings and the. technicalities to be adopted as
| per rules for defending myself in the hearing ~of the

proceedings in'the:interest of reasonable opportunity and

rg"}*

Pgtural justice; Incendenily. I nominated one defence
v%m', '

qs sistant in the Case but unfortunately he could Wot'

ﬁ& , _ - . )
%unction to the extent I desired. ' : S "

"J%éf""

That sir, the charge and ailegation'framed against
‘ﬁe under the- SPO's/ Nalbari memorandum No.FI-4/SB/A798-99
dtd. 22-09-1999  does not indicate the wperiod of my
"incumbancy and apparently the game was not vspecific but
‘Framed in a hurry WithOUt proper assessmenL of the fact. The’
gllegation ana Lhe charge indicate about non-credit of tho

L , . . \

Contd....2
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amount of deposits on the due dates as, shown'in the'S.B. and

R. D. accounts but contrarily in sub-para (ii) of para 5 of

the I 0.'s report. it was opin by the
II\

notycredited. were mis- appropriated by me which is not at

I. O. that the amounts

L *\

all acceptable and I hold that this is an unfortunate'

Ay
affairs on my part to suffer a redundent remark against me

. pir
by;the I O..I am thus led to think that the.I.O, was not

gt
free from bias and Vindictiveness.

7(‘

2. - That sir,.the I.O. did not COnsider.thefpoint that

inlpthe‘ preliminary hearing " denied - the charge and
al£§§ation which implied that my statement dtd.-24 03.1999
o%&ainsd py the 0/S mails and shown as a listed document in
thg annexure. consequentiy stands denied. But my intension

-
to ‘be . heard in person in the proposed inguiry was not

op

fulfilled as I was not given a single scope to reply to any
(¥ 0}2 . : .

question the 1.0.

"if S ' -

oy

3:} That sir, my statement_dtd. 24, 03. 1999 marked ‘Ext-58

wig not my. own because at that stage I had no: stable mental
oA »
condition after having been eleased from my adeCtionr

i L
whatever I wrote in my statement was as per varsiOn of " the

O/S mails.

The entire situation prevailed around my family was

’tense and penicky, but my controlling. officer viz

'§POS/Nalbari did not take any steps as a remedy on my

o f
repoct of kidneping.

Contdeaa..3




not given reasonable opportunity for myself examination as
a

witness either by my D A, or by the I.O. as'a matter of

o

scope, for which my points and arguments -in_ the mattev

Et }
-remain suppressed. My written statement dtd. 24/03/1999 was
n'a!

“also not tested and had it been done I‘couid focus the

truth. Secondly in the annexure-~II of article of cnarge No.

1, , the aggregate amount comprising of the uncredited

27

individual deposits of concern dates. comes to Rs. 5300/~
.

but the SDI (P) Naibari West collected and deposited a sum7

Yose

ofg Rs. 2000/~ (two thousand) only vide ACG-67 receipt No. 84

}w' i.

o£ book No. GH 5743 dtd. 23/6/1999 on account of non

e _
credited -amounts in S.B./R.D. accounts. This was not
A Y . _ S .
clarified by the I.0. ‘during enquiry. It is thus evident

b

that the controlling authority i.e. SPOS/Nalbari broughtt

allegation against me without proper study and assassmont of

‘- .

whetwwes the facts and what not.

e
B

ol

s

vvlr

have ‘no claims to be settled as yet in the matter. Hence by

virtue, the allegation drawn against me 1s not sustainable
C g .
In it's- entirely.

1

N

5. - That sir, the 0/S maIIS‘collected statements.from
the depositor numbering 4(fouri,as a formality only but the
statements S/S Umesh Kalita, Nabanita Kalita and bebendra
Bapman were not testified by oral evidence which tends to

ot

. co‘ntdl..vl4

' That sir, in the exerciSe of the pr0ceedings 1 was

It is a'fact that the. depositors of SR/RD accounts

Ty
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show' that they had no clalm over the amount of deposits

',n;riEl; - s . )
shown in SB a/c No. 4401039 RD a/c numbers _550913 and

‘Ypl 0
50748 respectively. ‘Now it can be savely concluded that the

’

repective amount of deposits were not tendered to me though;

their entries were made 1In the pass books by me

J;f

. inadvertently.
1 ;] .

\_jh/%.- That sir, as regards non credit of the deposits. I

beg to state that, the allegation of non credit of amounts.

T N
in: SB/RD acgcounts relates to the year 1998 and at this stage

K
1 have forgotten the whole fﬂCto and situations although the

relative pass books were produced to me as exhibits of the

‘l;t

proceedings. My DA also did not note down or. obtained XOnrox -

,copies ‘of the pass books‘to be made availab1e~now for my

el
e,

breparation of representationf The Sandha B.O. iS«situatedv

in'a rural place where under some extenuating'ciroumstances

» the respective entries under allegation might have been made

iﬁ;the $B/RD accounts without collecting theﬂamounts £ rom
SN e

the.depositors and pass books were returhned accordingly to

)

the parties. Had there boen pay- in~slips duly filled and

tendered by - the depos1tors in respect of the: indivisual depo

iy
-sits, I could detect mx mistake at the close of the counter

i“‘
work, and in absence of above records the respective'deposlt
did not find place in the BO SB/ RD journe&, BO'daily as/cs

and B.0 account Book.

¥

’
ot
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1t is a fact that during the berioddSome adverse

situatlons occured'in my family affairs for-which'my mental

C.Ohtd»..ais"
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1'set up got unstable and 1t was likely that I :uight commi t

B t".‘.

some unintensional mistake 1n my performance.

e e _

7. That sir, I had no evil intehSion-either to defraud

i

 the Department or the deposltors by: inviting troubles for me

‘sas my duly salary is only source of my family maintenanre.

S

}the‘depositors in the matter and that the allegatioh brought
megainst me is the eingular incedence in my long performance

-;of 21 years of unblamish service in the Department.

[
.!,,

rﬁﬁjerred big set back socially. financtally'and 1n‘the 1ine

e
K

of education of my children beSides‘during the period I

'f@OUId not maintain the mirnimum standard. of livlng In the
‘ society. As my TRCA. was not sufficient to maintain my
. e ' . R

pﬁdomestic affairs including the,education'of'my'cbildren.

R That sir, I have no other source of income and at

wfx':"; :

this age I am not find out any job or perform hard labour

ffor revival of my family and I am fully dependent on’ the

‘existing amount of my compensation,

Under circumstances and facts{.and.yourself being

the Danial of Judgement I fervently pray to your honour to

‘be  kind enough to consider the above polnts very

sympathetically and on humanitarian ground by eﬁonerating me

8., That sir, there is no further claim or coMplain'bybh

That sir, during the period. of my put off duty I

- -
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from the perview of charge and thereby lend me a scope for

my survival in the society alongwith my family members.

For this bl{ssful act of kind consideration I shall

remain ever grateful .

Faithfully yours,

\ Pghpuem Koadobe

) ‘ (Bhupen Kalita)

Date : |2-07-2003
_ ED BPM,Sandha (U.P.D)
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS |
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL
ASSAM CIRCLE GUWAHATI:781001.

NO. Inv. Misc-4/2000. | | Dated the 8% Sept'2003.

It was proposed to take action agamst Shri Bhupen Kalita,

'GDS BPM(under put-off duty) of Sandha EDBO in a/c with Milanpur SO under

Rule-8 of P&T EDAs ( Conduct & Service ) Rules, 1964 vide the SPOs ‘Nalbari
Memo No.F1-4/SB/A/98-99 dated 22.9.99. The article of charges framed against
Shri Kalita and the statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour in
support of the article of charges was communicated to Shri kalita along with the -
said Memorandum.

2. The charges framed against the said Shri kalita were as
under. .

“ That the said Shri Bhupen kalita EDBPM Sondha BO in a/c
with Milanpur SO now under put-off duty while working as such-accepted the
amounts of SB/RD_deposits,_on_different.dates. tendered by, the dep05|tors to
credit the amounts into their SB A/c No. 4401039, and RD a/c No.550913,
550666 and 550748. The said Shri Bhupen kalita made necessary entries of the (\

deposits in the related Pass_books with his dated initial against every entry and

_QLLMO,Qateétamp.xmpressnencn*theépamjprgmm for. But the said Shri"

Bhupen kalita failed to credit the amount of deposits into the Gowt. account nor
the same were entered in the SB/RD. journal, BO Account Book as well as s the BO
Dally Account of the dates of deposits. : :

By the above act, the said Shri Bhupen kahta violated Rule .
131(3) and 174(2) of the Rules for Branch offices and thereby failed to maintain
absolute' integrity and devotion to duty contravening the Rule 17 of P&T
EDA(Conduct & Service)rules, 1964."

3. The said Shri Bhupen kalita submitted his wrltten Statement
of defence on 8.10.99. He did not either admit or deny, the charges specifi cally
and clearly. As such, oral inquiry was ordered and Shri T. D. Saha, SDI(P),
Pathsala was appointed as the Inquiry Officer to inquire into the charges and
submit report vide the SPOs Memo No. F1-4/SB/A/98-99 dated 11.11.99.




5.
charged official appeared before the 1.O. and pleaded not guilty. “AS such, the

Arom th

fd@pOSI

4, The Inquiry officer held the prelimihary hearing of the case "
on 20.01.2000 at Milanpur PO. The charged Official appeared before the 1.0.
stated -the facts and circumstances of the case without spelling, out _clearly..,

whather e-3dmited or denied the charges. The 1.O. concluded the hearing - -

inteFprating=wrongly=that~thecrarged _official admitted the charges and

submitted his inguiry report on 7.3.2000 with findings oF the charges as prove T

On “examination of the Inquiry report the findings of the 1L.O. were considered
unacceptable due to the fact that the charged official did not expressly and
categorically admitted the charges., Hence, the case was remitted_to_the_1.0...,
back for inquiry afresh from the stage of the preliminary hearing. , Shri
L.K.Barman, ASP(HQ), Ofo the SPOs, Nalbari was appointed as the 1.O. in place
of Shri T.D. Saha vide the Memo No.F1-4/SB/A/98-99 dated 14.5.01.:. ‘

ESeS_

The 1.O. held the preliminary inquiry afresh on 31.7.01. The

1.O. held further detail inguiry on 21.8.01, 9.9.01,20.9,01, 18.10.01 &
13.11.01. The charged official participated on_all the dates of inquiry with his
Defence Assistant and given %I"the reasonable opportunities to present and
defend his case. ‘The LO. submitted his Inquiry report on 31.12.2001 with
findings that the charges leveled against the said Shri Bhupen kalita “ar&proved.

The report and the findings of the 1.0. in brief are.discussed
Below:- ‘.

The documentary evidences maf_ked as Ex-S/8 and S/9.i.e. -

the written statement of the C.O. and the depositor_of RD AJC N0.550666 (_PW- 3

3) and from the depositions of other witnesses (PW-1 and PW-2"), there is no
FRpute that the charged official worked in the capacity of the BPM of Sandha
BO on the dates of occurrence of SB/RD transactions mentioned in the charges.
e Pass Books_parked,.as.Exh.S/LI)-to-S/Liv)it-transpires that, the_

by tHE charged official and _ipressed with S5ndha BO Date stamp.. . The.
depositor of RD"A7€'N0.55066% (PW=3)" 'éb‘ﬁ's?eﬁ’ﬂw‘a‘f’f?ﬁ"é‘r?d’lﬁllﬁaﬁfﬁed,the '
amount of deposits along with the-Pass Book to the C.O. who returned the Pass
Book to him after making entry of the deposited émouri’t' therein. In his
deposition Shri Dharma kanta kalita (PW-2) clarified that all other depositors of

SB/RD a/cs mentioned in the charges stated before him that the amount of -

deposits was tendered by them to the charged official on the dates shown in the -
charges. The PW-2 also deposed that the written statement dtd. 24.3.99 (.5/8)
which was recorded by him was written and signed by the C.O. at his own.

Tentioned in the charges were entered in the Pass books under initial

E
{
i
|

e
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From the BO_A/c book ( Ex-5/4)_and the BO daily, A/Cs ( exh-S/5(1) to S/S(iv)ait
is proved that the amount of deposits mentioned in the charges was nqt
accounted for—Jhe fact is als0_coroborated by the_witnesses._(-PW:=2-and-RW=4).
in"Their deposition. The documents marked as Exh-5/2,5/3 and. S/5._prove, that.
the deposits mentioned in the charges were not entered in those records. In
view of the facts discussed above, the charges leveled against the said Shri
Bhupen kalita are proved. - |

6. The SPOs, Nalbari who is the prescribed disciplinary authority in
this case is not in position to decided the case and issue the order due to the
fact that the charged official was initially appointed by the Sr. Supdt. of Post -
Offices ( Group —A) who is higher in rank than the Supdt. of POs( Group —B), the
present disciplinary authority. Therefore, the disciplinary case of the said Shri
Bhupen kalita has been.remitted to the undersigned for decision and order as
per provisions in the rules. - |

7 : The undersigned now being the DisCiplinary authority

~accepted the 10's report and the findings tentatively and issued a show cause

notice_to the charged official along with a_copy of the 10s_report vide No.
INV/Misc-4/2000 dtd. 13.6.03 directing-him to submit representation in writing if
any against the findings of the I.0. within 15 days of receipt of the notice. - The
charged official received the notice on €.7.03 and submitted his representation
on 12/7/03". 1 have perused the representation of the charged official carefully.
He has put forth the following points in the representation for consideration and
to justify. exoneration himof the charges. |

i)~ That, being an ED official, he had no knowledge of

. the technicalities in Rule-8 proceeding for which he

coul@Tiot derend himself in the hearings. His Defence

Asstt. also. unfortunately could -not function to the
extent he desired.

i).  That, the charge sheet framed against him does not
indicate the period of his incumbency and therefore
not specific with regard to assessment of the fact.

iy  That, the allegation about non-credit of the amounts
_ of deposits in the charge sheet contradicts with the
observatien of the 1.0 in para 5(ii) of his Inquiry
report in which the 1.0. opined that the amounts

were not credited but misappropriated by him which




vi)

| vii)

\ Vi)

=7 RS e s e e R k. L 1)

,b(!

is a redundant remark made by the LO. out of
biasness and vindictiveness t'0wards him.

That the 1.0. did not consider the fact that hIS denial
of the charges in the preliminary hearing implied that
his' statement dtd. 24.3.99 recorded by the 6/S mails
and listed in the charge sheet as a document in
support of the charges was not sustamable

That, his desire to be heard in person was not fulf' tled

as he was not given a single scope to reply to any

question of the 1.0.

- That, his statement dated 24.3.99( Exh-5/8) was not
of his own because he had no stable mental COndltl -
at-that stage after having been released from his

abduction and whatever written therein was as per ,
~version of the O/S mails. :

That, - he was . not given the opportunity to be
~examined himself as withess either by the DA or the
'L.O. for which he could not get the scope to testify his
“written statement dated 24.3.99 to focus the ‘tr’uth.

That the amount of non-credited deposits has been-

shown . as Rs.5300/- in the statement of the

L Odunng‘the lvnquu

That the depositors of the SB/RD accounts mentioned

- in the charge sheet have not claims. Hence, the

allegations against him is not maintainable. -

That the statements of S/Shri Umes kalita, Nabanita

kalita..and,.Debendra..Barman.recorded=by the Q/S
Manls were not testified in the inquiry and thereby it
could not be established the charges that the amount
for deposnt in SB A/c N0.4401039, RD A/c 550913 and
550748 was tendered to him by the said depositors.

imputation (Annexure II) But thI(P Nlban




8.
the exhibits very carefully to examine the points/arguments raised by the
charged officials and record the observations as under:-

i)

| Xi)

wumﬁ‘gﬁh dp,

SinCE™To~pay N Slips” were :vdgatstthe |
deposits; =the=question of makmg entry in the BO
SB/RD journal, BO Account book, BO Daily account

did not arise. .

xii) That he had no any evil intention to defraud the-
department. He might have committed the mistake
on account his unstable and dtsturbed mmd then
prevailing due_to_adverse-Situation=an
family™for ,wh_',ch,ne,seeksrsympathy.and.exone.ca_tl_o@n
from-the: charges so that he can get a scope for his

~ survival with his family members

I have perused the records of the proceedzng and examined

The ED ofﬁcials are governed by the P&T EDA ( Conduct j&
Service) Rules, 1564 and this condition is categorically
mentioned in the appointment letter. The charged_official

can not take plea of his ignorance of the rules and seek
lenienty>—~AS Tegards the Defence Assistants’ inability’ to

“gSSISt Aim up to desired level , the Disciplinary authority or

the 1.0. has nothing to do in it since the nomination and
retention of the Defence Assistant is the prerogative of the
charged official. Therefore, the plea of the charged official
as stated in-the para 7(i) above is not maintainable.

The charged official inspected the documents viz SB/RD pass
book, BO account Book for the period from 1.11. 9777 to
30.1.99, BO SB/RD journals for the period from 1.2.97 to §
30.12.98 during the inquiry held on 21.8.01. He accegted :
the genumeness of the documents and the entries_made by |
fip therein. Itrspeaks the truth that he was working as the
BPM Sandha BOr during the days/period of the SB/RD
transactions: mentioned in the charges. The 10 in his report
vide the Para 9(i) clarified that the documentary evidences
produced in the inquiry confirmed the fact that the charged
official worked as tte BPM Sandha BO on the dates




himself has admitted in his written Brief that he worked as
the BPM Sandha from 1.5.77 to 20.1.99. This settles the
dispute over the incumbency in the post of BPM, Sandha.

in the charge sheet does not change the basic fact nor does
7 it attract any procedural lapse. The contention of the
R charged official as stated in the para 7(ii) above is therefore
‘ not maintainable. | ,

iy . In para 5(ii) of the Inquiry report, the 1.O. observed that the
charged official in his written

admitted the non credit of
whveRWere . misappropriated by _him “due to economic

f _ diStress=10e 10's observation was based on the records
i . N ot consider it to be bias or vindictive towards the
' ' charged official. Therefore the argument of the charged

officials as made in the para 7(iii) does not succeed..

| ' iv)  As the .charged official denied the charges during the
preliminary hearing held on 31.7.01, the LO. held the

‘his conclusion of the findings not merely on the basis of the

Memgiet™®

I " the evidences adduced by the oral and other documentary
e : ‘ FoOTe. Hence the charged official’s Statement dtd. 24.3.99
l recorded by the O/S mail is not the deciding. factor as
A | thought to be by him and stated as in para 7(iv) above.

v)  Perusal of the records of the proceeding-does not show that
| | the charged official was denied of the reasonable
% opportunity to defend himself at any stage of inquiry. The
] charged official on his own did not take the opportunity to
! : submit his defence statement or requested the 1.0. to

f the amount of SB/Rd deposits |

written statement dtd. 24.3.99 ( Exh.S/8) but on the basis of -

mentioned in the charge sheet. Moreover the charged official -

The absence of mentiorrabout the period of his incumbency . |

J ' detailed oral inquiry and heard in person. The L.O. arrived at .

examine himself in his own behalf as a witness of defence. . |

Under this circumstances, the 1.0. got no scope to examine

the charged official. Therefore, I do not. consider that the

argument raised in the para 7(v) above has any ground to
suggest that the inquiry was vitiated by procedural lapse.

vi)  As per the depositions of Shri Dhama Kanta kalita (PW-2)
and SRR Gmndra Ch. Kalita ( PW-1) recorded by the 1.O. on

1

© e ———
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vii)

viii)

the day of the inquiry held on 20/9/01, the charged official
has written his statement on 24.3.99 9Exh-5/8) himself and
signed before the said PW-2 in presence of the PW-1. While
cross examining the witnesses by the Charged official the
contention to the fact that the version of the said statement
was of the O/S Mail (PW-2) could not be established. It is
hard to believe that the Charged Official would have signed
the statement which was against him under any.
circumstances. I do not therefore consider the contention of
the C.0. as in the Para 7(vi) above to be & acceptable.

The contention of the charged official made in the para.
7(vii) above is not maintainable for the reasons already
discussed in the-para (v) above. ' o

In the statement of imputations the amount of non credited
deposits is shown as Rs.5500/- in 1 SB and 3 RD a/cs
together, but not Rs.5300/- as stated by the C.O. The IO’s:

“job was to find out the fact whether the deposits shown

against the said a/cs were credited to Govt. Account or not.
The amount of Rs.2000/- recovered from the charged official
237609 Wasnotte SutijE et Tiatter to. be. inquired into.

e=tre 1.0, did not go on this aspect and considered” it
necessary to clarify on this on his own. So the point raised
as in the para 7(iii) above does not help the C.0 to find fault
in the 1.0’s report. ' '

The deposition of Shri_Anil kalita ( PW-3) holder of Sandha _
BO RD A/c No.550666 testifies that the deposits. of RS..600/z—
in his account made on six different dates were accepted by
the charged official and entered in the relative pass book. °
But such deposits have not been found accounted for in the
BO Account nor entered in the BO SB/RD journal. Similar
modus operandi was also perpetrated in other 3 accounts
mentioned in the charge sheet as revealed from the
documents produced during the inquiry. The charges framed
against_the charged official were based on these facts.
Settlement of claims of the depositors concerned is an
administrative action and dealt with separately. This aspect
has no relation with the facts of the charges. Hence, the
contention of the charged official as in the para 7 (ix) above

to the fact that the allegations against him are not .

-
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maintainable in absence of the claims of the depositors can
not be accepted.

X)  The statements of the depositors of SB a/c N0.4401039 and
RD a/c No. 550913 and 550748 were recorded by the O/S -
K , mail Shri Dharma_Kanta-kalita_who was examined as the
7 PW-2.  Though the depositors of the said a/cs were
‘ | summoned to give evidence in the inquiry, they did not
appear for which the statements signed by them on 25.3.99
and 5.4.99 ( Exh.S/9(I) ,S/9(ii) & S/9(iv) could not be
testified. However this does not negate the evidences
adduced from the relative pass books which reflect the-
amount of deposits as mentioned in the charges but
unaccounted for as per the BO Account: Book; BO SB/RD
journals ( Exh-S/2,5/3 & S/4). This fact could not be refuted
by the charged official. So, the assertion of the Charged
official as made in the para 7(x) above has no force.

xi)  The depositor of RD_a/c-Ne-550666(PW-3)-white-deposing
before the 1.0. stated that the charged_official prepared.the
pay =in-slips for the deposits_made in his account on his

 réquest and tendered the amount of deposit on the dates as
entered in the pass book. Hence, it is hard to believe the
contention of the CO_that he_might have entered the
- amount of deposit in the pass book without collecting the
T o amount™ffom the depositor and aiso he did not make the
entfiés™in the BO_Account _book, BO SB/RD journal due. to
non'_receipt_of the _pay._in_slips for the deposits. Such
- omission could have occurred once but MOt several occasions
that too in the same accounts. Therefore, 1 do not find the
argument/reasons given by the C.O. as in the para 7(xi)
above acceptable. ‘

xii)  In the last the CO states that he might have committed the
mistakes due to his disturbed mind then he was possessing
due to troubles in his family and seeks sympathy and
exoneration. The charged official while working as the BPM
was responsible to account for the public money honestly
and sincerely. In no circumstances, the public money can
be misused or utilized other wise by the Govt. servant. The
charged official not only failed to account for the SB/RD
deposits accepted from the depositors, but also did not

e, dgdas -
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view of the nature of offence committed by him.

maintain the records of the transactions in the' BO SB/RD
journal which speaks of his evil intention and lack of integrity
I do not see that the grounds stated by the charged official
in the para 7(xii) deserves consideration for sympathy in

9 The pass books of SB A/c No.4401039 and RD a/c No. 550913,

550666 and 550748 produced and examined in the inquiry clearly show-that the
amount of deposits on the under mentioned dates was entered ,in,t:hose pass
books by the charged official while he was functioning as the BPM of Sandha

=

EDBO. |
A/C No. Depositor Date of | Amount of
: deposit ‘deposit.
1. SB 4401039 Umesh Kalita  { 4.8.98 4000.00 |
- 7.10.98 200.00
, ; _ ‘ 4200.00
2. RD 550913 Nabanita Kalita | 11.11.98 300.00.
' 2.7.98 100.00
‘ 3.8.98 -100.00
3. RD 550666 Anil kalita 4.8.98 100.00
v 22.9.98 100.00
24.10.98 - 100.00
23.11.98 100.00
: . ] 600.00
4. RD 550478 Debendra Barman | 13.11.98 - 200.00
13.12.98 - | 200.00 -
- ~400.00 .
- The eNlries, in theapass=booksa(Exh:S/(1xto.S/L(iy), were
authenticated under_initial byuthexchargedyofficialmandyimpressed with_the BO

- . R

Exh-S/4

that the charges leveled

reasonable doubt.

——

amp.,But those transactions were not accounted in the BO-Account Book (
: ) nor corresponding entries were made in the BO SB/RD journal-( Exh-

'wO/2 & 5/3) as required under Rule 131(3) & 174(2) of the_Rules for BOs. The
above amount of deposits were ot evidently credited t t
misappropriated-byathe,charged Official-= The oral evidences recorded Byt
coroborate the facts. -The charged official could not disprove the evidence :
- refute the charges. I therefore fully agree with the findings of the 1.Qy and hold:

against the said Shri Bhupen kalita are proyeg kgyond

o the Govt. exchequer but

e 10
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10. Mlsappropnatlon of the Govt. money by the Govt. - servant is a

"serrous offence The charged official by the said acts drsplayed Iack of absolute
integrity and devotion to duty and thereby violated the Rule 17 of P&T

EDA(Conduct & Service) Rules,1964 which he was supposed to adhere being a .
Govt. servant entrusted with the duty of handling the Govt. money No Ienlency -
is affordable in such grave offence

: , | In view of the observations made above and as..a deterrent to
others not to indulge in such cnme the case is drsposed of wrth the orders as
passed under. ‘ : . -

"ORDER

I, Shri V. C. Roy, Director of Postal Servrces(HQ) Assam
Circle, Guwahati hereby order that Shri Bhupen Kalita, EDBPM
Sandha ( under put off duty) be removed from servuce W|th,

immediate effect

~ Director of Postal Servrces(HQ);
- Assam Crrc_le, Guwahati:781001.

Shri Bhupen Kalita
EDBPM, Sandha ( under put-off duty)
“Via Mllanpur SO ( Nalbarl)
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.. The Chief PMG,.\ssam Circle, Guwahati.
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eapected Sir,

With due and humble submission the appeallant begs

Nalbari under hxs memo No. F1-4/SB/A/98-98 dtd. ?2/9/1999

‘; fgcopy"enclnsed in ' annexure-I) proposed to take action

't

%against the appeallanp while he was'workinQ'as ED Bpm of -

W ~ , ‘ _
‘aSondha E.D. B O. under Rule 8 of P & T EDAS (conduct and

,H*(&

.,*wserv1ce) kules 1964 with the charges framed againat him on

'.i the uaS)s ofh?e state ment of imputatloﬂ whlch "will be

LB

‘3ﬁﬁ

. ;(Ho) Assam Circle, Guwahati who happened to the disciplinary
U _
§ tf;t

A_-“aurhor1ty of the appeallant, imposed Upon the appealant the

et
G

| 3 ¥ ew et g
. J;ipenaly of removal from service vide his meno No. Inv., Misc-

m

o 1 o‘t{ﬁu K
4 : _ﬁf4/2000 dtd 8/9/2003 (copy enclosed as annexure-II).
- ‘,gﬂ,;'@‘i:\ Sk ‘ o

i o g?;‘ That sir, the humble appeallant was hithy aqqt\eved
" vy . .
i j%(ﬂ\ receipt of the order of penalty ‘as it will dveraly

’:‘”i.“!

igeffect tho morallty as well as, the domestic manaqement of

; 4the appeallant who ‘served the department as_ED Bpm without

alany stigma ot‘bai racords since 1-5-77 to 20-11-99 and at
’ $ "i | LI ., ' :
? this*'stage .your appeallant has no other source or

e
var st

?1 ‘opportunity to get a job for his survival.

v S | o Contds .« .2

e, \ TR

‘Dated .Sondha the 6/11/2003.. . ... -~ ... . - .oy

54§?;' That sir, the disciplinary authority viz the DP3
) ' r
BN

s
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put - forth 'in the same under ‘your“graCious and

;@A/c No. 55091.,-550666 and 550748 come to Rs. 5500/~ (Five

: " fact }cf“'recovery of the ‘ entire.- amount. remained
, . ————
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1t is the humble contention of the<apoeallant that

unavoidable and extenuating - situation which were

explained in his defence statement, but the

.eia1sc1pl1nary authority did not consider this point
r’::f'lsympat:hetically for providing a scope to the appeallant\and
.,Illggknlsuch the penalty awarded fis taken as harsh’ one. The

39ppeallant may be permitted to point out that althouqh the

‘iiworiginal charqe was for misappropriation in fact. it was a

H; .
'.xemoorary w1thhold1ng of the amount involved>“vhtﬁh

-

suhsequewtly c"edlfed in full.
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277/2003f,eubm1tted to the disciplinary authority = ‘is

*{%@hr'osei herewith for ‘favour of .your reconsideration of the

‘¢$he aforesaid amount remained withheld. personally owing to
N
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."?féppeallant has no other source or for the survival in the

/.
the appeallant has been

loﬂoer course of time for whi-:
uﬁ“
'"1g?ffer1ng a lot in ma1ntﬂnance of his family as well as the=

ducatlon

of the mmnor children and at this stage the

'}qgciety.

In the~above.fécts, it is humbly'réqueated th@t tne !
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Ly S onh
';_?r the future of “his minor children by retaining tha

.f ppeallant in the service for which all assurances of kg 1@$t-

Ry ,:Ii‘é
¢ .and better performance is given and that the appea! “qt will
i'remain ever grateful ,;n future, and the effeﬁ of the

,“5-
;ppnalty order dtd. 8/9/03 imposed by the DPS (HQ) may kindl

'be kept abeyance till disposal of this apreal.

: ny,» . pg"ﬂ
5 Yours faithfully,
Q)l’? wP_&,m [,(a.L&Lu.
:rQopy to :
 %f=  DPS  *HQ) Assam Circle, Guwahati for favour\ of

f‘information an¢ requested kindly to stay his penalt, ordst
'*<@cd, 8/9/03 till disposal of this appeal.
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7y DEPARTMENT OF POSTS
N OFFIGE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GEMERAL
i ASSAM CIRCLE: GUWAHATI:781001,
7 NO. STAFF/9-36/2003. ' Datg;! the 21st April’ 2004.
/ Appenaté Order

Shri Bhupen Kalita the appellant, EX-GDS BPM, Sondhg EDBO in Nalbari Division
was charge sheeted 'undeg Rule-8 of P&T EDA ( Conduct & Service ) Rules, 1964 vide the SPOs,
- Nalbari Memo No. F1—4/SE§/A/98-99 dtd. 22.9.99 on the basis of the following allegations.

That the dppellant while working as EDBPM of Sondhz EDBO failed to credit the
amount of deposnts acceg;ed from the depositors of SB a/c No. 4401039, RD alcs No. 550913,
550666 and 550 748 on d;lferent dates during 4.8.98 to 13.12.98, in the Govt. account apart. from
not recording these transcu,llons in BO SB/RD joumal book and BO account Book. Thereby the
appellant violated Rule- 134(3) and 174(2) of the Rules for Branch ofhces ftis alleged thal by tho

_ said acts the appellant fallg;d to maintain absolute integrity and devotion { to duty in contravention of
Rule 17 of P&T EDA ( Conduct & Servnce } Rules 1964" .

2. The appellant in his written statement of 'defence dated 8. 10.99 denied the
charges. The Disc. authority therefore appointed an Inquiry Officer to enc: juire into the charges and
submit report on findings. Alﬂer concluding the oral inquiry the 1.0. subrmitfed his Inquiry Report on
31.12.2001 with findings of the charges being proved on evidences adduced during the.inguiry. As
the SPQOs, Nalbari was nol compelcnt lo take decision of the case on the ground that the appellant
| was appoinled by the SSP(s, Guwahati  Group- A), the caso was forwatded to the Circle Cffice,

Guwahali for decision by lhq DPS, in terms of stalutory provisions.

3. The DPS(H#), Olo the Chief PMG, Assam  Circle, Guwahali issued a show cause
notice to the appellant vide Np. INV/Misc-4/2000 dd. 13/6/2003 supplying 3 copy of the 10's report

along (herewith with direclio}\ lo submit representalion if any against the roport and findings of the

‘ :
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within 15 days. The app.:llant submitted his representation on 17.4.2(x) 3 The Disc. authority

b

bonsndcred his representation and decided the case on merit vide No. Inv/Misc-4/2000 dated

8.9.2003 issuing a order of rcmoval of the appellant from Service . Being aggneved the appellant
has preferred the present appeal did. 6.11.03.

4 There is no record to show on which date. the appellant regeived the disc. order
dated 8.9.03. The appeal - was dated as 6.11.03 and received on 11, z? 03. The appeal is

obviously time-barred. HOWBV“F I have decuded to consider the appea! fo meet the end of juslice.

The appellant has raised the following points and facts in his appeal and piayed for selling aside
the pumshmenl'order.

<t
i) That the pumshment ordcr will adversely” affect the morahly as on as the
domestic management of the appellant who, has rend; 'red service (o the
« deparlment as EDBPM from 1.5.77 (o 20.11.99 without any gtlgma or bad records

and at (his stage the appelian[ has no olher opporlunily {o gel a job for his
Survival,

\

if) That a copy uf the defence stalement dld. 12 7.03 is enclosed for favour of
reconsnderahon of the pomis put forlh therenn on humanitarian’ ground.

i) That the entire amount of deposits of Rs.5500/- which was not credited in re: spoct
of Sondha BO SB Alc N0.2201039 and RD Alcs No. 550913,550666 and 550748
was recovered from the appellant subsequently by the O/S Mail, Nalbari. Bul lhis
facl was supprgssed in the charQes brought against hin.

iv) Thal the appell anthad to withhold the credit of the aromsald amoun dm lo soire
unavmdablc any exlonuatmg silualion as cxplamod in lns defence sta(omont. Bul
the Disc. au[honly did not COHSIdel this point sympathelically und awarded a harsh
penally.

\;) That the charge leveled againsl (he appeltant was for mnsapp opriation, bul in facl
il was case of (emporary wilh holding of (he amount iyvolved, which was

- subsequently C'},dlled in full.* ! :
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5.

into account the facts of thi

- case on

That lhe case against the appellant took long time for wl,fch lhe '1ppf'llanl had lo

suffer a lot iy maintenance of his family as well as educallem of the minor children.

In the penaity-mate para of the appeal the appellant praya for cons:derallon of his

manilarian ground and considering the full;e of his spl 0ol going

childrerl.

| have carelully considered the points raised in the appeal py the appellant taking

ase, recordsof proceeding, 10's lmdlngs und DlSC ‘order and my

views and observalions are lpcorded below

Tl e"

- The appellau could not dlsprove that he was not anOlVG( as prlmary offender to

defalcale lhe_s amount of deposnls in SB/RD accounls (o llfe lune of Rs 55007 as

mentioned

1 the chalge sheel. The documentary ewoonces go agalnsl him.

Delalcallon ol Govl. Monoy while holding a rosf: nsible posl in the

Deparlmonl/{Sovl is broaoh of trust and a serious offenge e.nlalllllg exemplary

lng lho Dl c. order,
asl (]()()(l SCIVICC Ga

Disc. ordv

llw npp( llanl wlnlv

C\llbml fling’ arzam ( the lmdmgs of the 1.0O. raised that lllo ClldlgO ShCC‘l was nol

per assessmenl of lhe facls, the lO was l)m ml the (lpp(‘ll ml was

asonable opportunily lo defend his caso and {,omo olllu points nol

clmrgn sheel. The Disc, <lll”l()llly ll cussed lll() whole points
pmaM)DBUM [do

Z“W laclq and glound lo dlllOl with the views d“(l obso:vallons of the

"*fmpmaAWUmlpn
i convincing to dilute
the, offence o mmllled by hlm It has been proved (hat lis appellant dolalcal d

arcounls wluch was

(he amoun o_g deposils of Rs.5500/- in a number of SB/R

Y




Copy to:

S e - o

12 The SPOs, Nalbari w.r.. his No.F1/agpiga.

order for lhe appellant is enclosed here. Thi
under acknowledgement and forward the ackn

: Appeal/PeUtion(Staff) Section, C.0. Guwahati,

Office copy.

04 dated 11.12.03, Jhe Copy of fhe
$ may be delivered to the appellant
owledgement to CO for r(eCord.

o

For Chief Z,/gmggf;r Geneyal,
Assam Gjfcle, Guwahatff?’&i_&ﬂ?.

Loyt
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ORIGInak wlkwLICrIon 10l %5 2003
In between
Eri shugen rslita +oe. applicant
Jareus
Union of India
-~ represented by the Cabinsgt Secrectary
Leptt., of communication(Zosts)
" Bikanezr iouse, Sahjahan oad, sew Delhi
wiu others

...« . Respondents.

LIST Oy LaTBs/8Vv0PGIS

81..70, Yartionlars anexire page
01. applicant was appointed & IS
aS ASUJL-: On 18¢6o 07
02 ogplicant was onarge B8 6 —IQ
shested on 22,9.99
03 rppwticant supnitted V.5
dt. 3.10,19299 - c 19 — 6
is sunaittea to tngz
L at — 26
Lagponcent wo. 4 . .
05 The applicant subnitted B AF -3
regpresentation de.i2,7.03
06 Respondent no. 4 issned F 33 —dn
tihie renovel order dt.8.92.03
against the applicant
07 ipplicant preferred G 4y —4g

an appeal before the
Respondent .10.2

‘Filed by .
P%&.T%&ij dhava Da» .

iHivocate.
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

ORIGINAL APPLICATION No. /

In between

-Sri Bhupen Kalita

-Versus-

Union of India

Represented by the Cabinet

Secretary

dept. of

Communication (Fosts)

Bikaneer

House, Sahjahan

Boad, New Delhi & Others.

List of Dates/Synopsis

31.No. Particulars Annexure Page No.
01 Application | I — \
02 Verification 14 :%
03 Annexure - ‘A’ 1S
04 Annexure — ‘B’ & — 1% ._J>
05 Annexure - ‘Cf 19 — A0 é
. 06 Annexure - ‘D’ Al — X6 s
07 Annexure - ‘B 2F — 32 =
08 Annexure - ‘F/ 12— 42 =
09 Annexure - ‘G’ Ly — AS
Filed by

M8513%F¥4 Jium@\]>@5 )

Advocate.



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,
GUWAHATI BENCH

(An Application under Section 19 of the
Administrative Tribunal Act,1985)

0.A.No. A85/03

%
| -

Filed by Aha oﬂﬂ»vum

v sugh

IN THE MATTER OF :

Sri Bhupen Kalita

5/0. Late Golak Kalita,
Resident of Vill.- Sondhs,
P.0O.- Sondha,

Dist.- Nalbari, Assam.

............... Applicant.

-Versus-

1. Union of India
Represented by the Cabinet
Secretary,

Dept.of Communicaticon(Posts)
Sahiahan

Bikaneer House,

Road, New Delhi.

2. The Chief Pozt Master

General,

hissam Circle, Guwahati.

3. The Director Postal

Services (HQ}

Aszam Circle, Guwshati-1.

-——

b Lhoya Daﬁ

X

Advecate. .

M3 . T'Y\F

‘Af
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_ /x\
4. The Superintendent of
Post Office,
Nalbari- Barpeta Division,

Nalbari-781335

v Respondents.

DETAILS OF APPLICATION :-

1. PARTICULARS OF ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE

APPLICATION IS MADE:

The application iz directed against the following

order:

(a) Order issued under Memo No.Gw Misc.4/2000

dt. 08-09-2003 by the Ohiyzefy b Frsld Sevidfius )

- ..-:1A e e -;Y\‘;( oS *ﬁ, S g T .‘&?!_‘/—-,,_.'-.—-‘.—.,_,_.7 . -
8 AV 2 . -, [ - 4
“RagaomeadE T W e e D

75 whereby the applicant was punisghed
withh the punishment of ‘Removal’ from

service with immediate effect.

2. JURISDICTION:

The spplicant declares that the subject matter of
the spplicant ig written the Jjurisdiction of this

Hon’ble Tribunal.

3. LIMITATION:

The spplicant also declares that the present
spplication is within the limitstion period &s
has been prescribed under Sec.2l of the

Adminiztrative Tribunal Act.l1985.

A KD
—
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4.

; G

FACT OF THE CASE:

(A)

(B)

-

That the spplicent is & citizen of India and
iz a permanent resident of Scndhs, Nalbari
end &3 such entitled to the rightz and
privileges guaranteed under the Constitution

of India asnd laws framed thereunder.

That the applicant hai%s from &a poor
agriculturist family of vill. Sondha,
Nalbari disﬁrict, Agsam. He passed H.S5.L.C.
examination in the vear 1977 from Pathsala
High School and dué to financial hardship he
couldn’t prosecutelhis studies and seéxched
for <34 enployment. Accordingly, | the
applicant applied sagainst an advertisement
for the work of extra Departmental Eranch
Post-Master‘ {EDBPM) of Sondha, EDBO and
after a due process, 'the applicant was
appointed as EDBMP at Sondha EDBO wide memo
No. A/X-11§/EDBPM dt. 18-06-1997 on a monthly

allowances of Rs.81.30 without A.T. & I.R.

In the said sppointment letter it has been

mentioned that the service and conduct of

Sri Bhupsn Kalik& would be govern by B & TED

Agents Sevvice & conduct Rules 1864.

B cowy of the appointment

letieer dt. 18-06-1977 1is

Btk ey tealiti-



(C)

; O
filed hereto and marked a=s

ANNEXURE- ‘A’.

That the applicant\: while he was working as
EDEEM Sondha B.O. was charge sheeted for his
alleged failure of maintaining absclute
integrity and acted in contravention of Rule
17 of EDA conduct & Service Rules 1864. The
statement of article of charges framed

against the applicant are as follows:-

WThat the said Sri Bhupen Kalita EDBFHM,
Sondha BO in &/c with Milanpur. So now under
put off duty while hé was working as such
accepted the amounts of SB/RD deposits oﬁ
different dates tendered by the respective
depositors to credit the amounts of S5E/RD
deﬁosits on different dates tendered by the
respective depositors to credit the amounts
of deposit into the SB a/c No.4401039 and RD
a/c’s No.550913, 550666 and 550748.' The =zaid

Sri Bhupen Kalita made necessary entries of

" the deposits in the concerned FPass Books

with his dated initial against every entry
and put BO date stamp impression con the
space provided for. But the said Bhupen
Kalita failed to credit the amounts _Df

deposit into Govt. account and 1t was

Bleslen, (ol



(D)

- S3B/RD journal and BO account book.

3 C??\

regelected in the concerned BO daily a/c

ﬁ:

By the abo&e act, the said Sri Bhupen Kalita

viclated Rule-134(3) and 174{(2) of the rules

for branch offices sixth edition (2™

reprintj corrected upto 31-03-1882 and
thereby he failed to maintain s&bsoclute
integrity and devotion to duty incontraning
Rule 17 of P & T EDA (Conduct & Service)

Rules 1964-) .

A charge-memo No.F1-4/SB/98-99 dt. 22-09-1999
glong with Article of charges, statement of
imputation of misconduct etc; issued by thye
Respondent 4 was communicated to the
gpplicant. The applicant was already pgt
under suspension/put off from duty vide

order No. Fi1-4/SB/A/98-89 dt. 20-01-1999,

A copy of charge-sheet
memo | No.F1-4/SB/98-99
dr.22-09-18989 is snnexed

herewith as ANNEXURE- ‘B’.

That on the aforeszaid charges a disciplinary
proceeding was initiated under Rule 8 of EDA
Conduct & Service Rule, 1964 and Mr. T.D.

Saha, SDI(P), Pathsala, was asppointed as the

Lo e odbe



(E)

Inquiry Officer to inguire into the charges
and submit report vide the SPO’'s Memo No.Fl-
4;’53!2&/98-99 dt. 11-11-19%9. On examination
of the enquiry report the findings of the
I.0. were considered unacceptable due to the
fact that the charged official didn’t
expressly and categoﬁically }admitted the
charges. Accordingly, the case was remitted
to the I.0. back for inguiry afresh from the
stage of the preliminary hearing and 3ri
L.K. Barman, ASP(HQ) O/o the SBO’s, Nalbari
waz sppointed as the plsce of Shri T.D. Saha

vide the Memo No.F1-4/SB/A/98-99 dt.14-05-2001

That the applicant submitted a written brief
dated 08-10-1999 contendingi“"inzex’—alia that
the allegations labeled against him in the
article of charges No.l1 was unfounded and
liable to be dropped, on the established
fact that the sapplicant did nothing in
contravention of Rule 17 of the EDA Conduct

and Service Rules, 1964 and he all &along

mentioned absolute integrity.

Regarding the charge of violation of Rule

131 (3} and 174{2)} of Rules for Dbranch

" officez it was contended that Rule 131(3} &

174(2) of Rule for branch offices bear the

Al Pen e dds



(F)

r Ao
procedure for maintenance of Branéh Office
sccount and the items to be recorded in the
account. However, it isn’t clarified by the
t.0. during <the ingquiry why the SDI(F)
Nalbari collected an amount of Rs.2,000/-
only as recovery from the applicant on 23~
06-1999 a@although in the sannexure-11 of
article of <charge No.l, the uncredited
amount comes to Rs.5,500.00 in S.B./R.D.

accounts.

A copy of the written
brief submitted by the
applicant dt. 08-10-1959
is annexed herewith as

ANNEXURE- ‘C’.

That ultimately the departmental proceeding
against the applicant ended and the enquiry
officer submitted his report to the
Regpondent No.4 and a copy of the game i3
gsent tco the applicant asking to sSubmit a
representation in writing if any against the

findings of the I1.0. within 15 days.

) A copy of the Enquiry
report dt. 13-06-2003 1is
annex=d herewith 83

ANNEXURE- ‘D’.

Fol\upem KJJ(
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(G)

(H)

8 4;5
That t@e gpplicant begs to 3state that the
charge and allegation framed against the
gpplicant under the SPO’s Nalbari memorsandum
No.F1-4/8B/A/98-99 dt.22-09-1999 is without
proper asseéément of the fact. However, the
spplicant admitted in his representation dt.
12-07-2003 that being an EDBPM, he had no
knowledge of rule B8 proceedings and the
technicalities to be adopted as per rules
for defending himself in the hearing of the

proceeding in the interest of reasonable

opportunity and natural justice.

A copy o©f representation
dt. 12-07-2003 iz  annexed

herewith as ANNEXURE- ‘E’.

That the applicant begs to state that
without giving & single scope to be heard in
perscn in the proposed inguiry, the enguiry
officex submitted his report to  the
Respondent ﬁo.g who as dﬁsciplinary
authority vwvide order issued under Memo
No.Ime Misc 4/2000 dt. 08;09—2003 held that
the inputat;ons of charge as framed sgainst
the applicant stand proved ~“and gave
punishment of “Removal” from gervice with

immediate effect.

Blhim 1ot
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& copy of the removal
order dt. 0B8-09-2003 1is

annexed herewith as

ANNEXURE- ‘F’.

(I} That thereafter, your humble applicant

(J)

(K)

preferred ‘an &appeal before the Respondent
No. 2, the Chief Post Master General, Assam
Circle, Guwshati on 06-11-2003 with a prayer
to receonsider the whole fact on humanitarian
ground but the appellate authority has

remained silent till-date.

A copy of an appeal dt.
06-11-2003 is annexed

herewith as ANNEXURE- ‘G’.,

That the applicant submits that he wasn’'t
held lisble for any misappropriation of
public money and charges purportedly proved
against him don’t entail the  major

punishment of removal from service.

That the applicant has been sServing as
extra-Departmental Assistant of the postal
department since 1977 in this office with
full satisfaction to the authority. At this
stage, such type of allegation against the

applicant without proper assessment and



5.

(L)

(N)

10 )?\
(

having been punished with removal from

service has been seriously effected his

livelihood.

That the applicant begs to state that the

impugned action of the Respondents 18
violative of Art.14, 19, 21 and 311 of the

Constitution of Indisa.

That the applicant submits that there is no
other &alternative remedy and the relief
sought herein if granted would ke Jjust,

proper and adegquate.

That the applicant is filed bonafide and for

ends of justice.

GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS:

(1)

(2)

For that#eaction of the Respondents are
malafide and illegal with a motive bkehind
and as such the impugned order is liable to

be =set aside and guashed.

For that there 1is gross violation‘ of the
principles of natural justice as the
disciplinary proceeding against the
applicant took very long time for which his
whole family has been guffering a lot.

It i3 stated here that the applicant was

under suspension/put off from duty vide

(B i pann t(?»b:lh:k




(3)

(1)

(5)

(6)

(7)

i

11 R
%

order dt. 20-01-1999 and the charge-sheet

was issued by the Respondent No.4 almost

after 9 months.

For that the enquiry officer testified only
0 WM

one .. __.. depositor,out of 4 depositor by

oral evidence and 0/z mails collected

statements from the other depositors only

for famidyfowmaliby,

For that, the disciplinary s&suthority &as per
Rule 9, Conduct & Service Rule 1864, ought
to pass the final order within period §¥om 45

deys to 120 days.

For that by the impugned  orders the
authorities have . sanctioned away the
livelihood of the s&pplicant 1in the most
capricious manner without apprec:iating the

material on record with proper progpective.

For that the impugned order cause Jgreat

hardship and injustice to the applicant.

For that in any view of the matter the
orders impugned are liskle to be set aside

and guashed.

DETAIL OF REMEDY EXHAUSTED:

That there is no other alternative and efficious

remedy available to the spplicant except invoking
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D
the jutisdiction of this Hon’bkle Court under

Section 1§ of the  Administrative Tribun=al

Act, 1985.

MATTERS NOT PREVICUSLY FILED OR PENDING BEFORES

ANY OTHER COURT:

!

The applicant further declares that tghey hasn’t
filed any s&pplication, writ petition or suit in
respect o0f the subjgct matter of the instant
gpplication before any other Court suthority or
eny other bench of this Hon’'ble Tribunal nor any
such, application, writ petition or suit 1is

pending before any ©of them.

RELIEF PRAYED FOR:

Under the facts and circumstances stated sbove in

this sapplication the applicant prays for the

following reliefs:

i) Setting aside order of ‘Removal’ from

gervice issued by the Respondent No.4 under

Memo No.F.

ii) Directing the Respondents to re-instate the

spplicant in the post of EbBAM.ab.Z2andha £hno

and to pay the arresr and regular monthly

emoluments.

iii) Costs of the case.

OliuRem Kl s
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9. INTERIM ORDER,—

S.

10.

11.

12,

Pending final decizion of thiz application the
spplicant seeks igsue of the interim oxder
directing the Respondent not to f£ill up the post

of EDBEPM, Sondha B.P.O.

APPLICATION IS FILED THROUGH ADVOCATE:

PARTICULARS OF I.P.O.:

I.P.C. No.: H&3%731)
Date of Issue: IR[[:{[,’{J&S

Issued from: G P.O- Guwabals.

Payable at:

LIST OF ENCLOSURES:

Az stated in Index.

(bl Pa ke Lits



14

VERIFICATION

I, Sri Bhupen Kalita, S/o0. Late Golok Kalita,
R/o. Sondha, District Nalbari, aged about 43 years

working &as extra Departmental Post-Master, Sondhs,

' Nalbari, Dist. Nalbari do hereby verify that the
_ contents of parsgraphs (;&/L{QA*‘OH)/?/K

my personal knowledge and paragraphs 3;5&’&{”07)/ 5 —

Believed to be true on legal &advice and I haven't

suppressed any material facts.

Date:

Place: Guwahati GBDL\U\PJW\ kcj”(’;

Signature
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IRDLAL l’Co’ 5 ALD TELWGRAPIS DEPARTMENT. ~
OFFICE OF ©H E £1. SUPENTHTENDENT OF POST CITICES.:
K.(JmUl‘ DIVIDICH S e LJIIALI !781001 v

v

}fm 50 No§m /\/\( 15 IEDO“"“'”’? Dated Ghuhati the, l% - 1878

ol Na"f ~ | '
. whrioc%‘*‘d”u““:{‘g??}(%u}.\....gon Of Smi/&fbcocg«z{oo(;‘oo
Cg\o. & e VXSL Lk Og Villag,b tl).(o o"a)('o NPT ERRY)

o 09&60090.00&‘ 000'0000000'0Oll..tvlc‘..‘o-ﬂ.

f {‘ A : "
‘.caueaocoUoOoccoueagzjo‘,o\?aoe.mlu.el..r/.o-.eoa’ooooopos is bTOViSlonal.Ly

a})pomted as EBBPM/@GGO':J&%&I;JHooncoaoloooo.F D.B.O Wltn CffeCU I‘I‘Oﬂe.
;Z...no.oo..oE/N‘ A/ subject to Sata.sfac';tory Vex'iflC'l’tl n .

(e /)l..-

0..0‘0.00

Fpi character apd nfeced ?r'tp an a nonthly allowance of Rs 5. beele

o AP Y W Qe .
' Cﬂa.LqeaonLj‘o)oo s e .Uitho Lel and T, Ra : R . —
. -
7 /. (W Mw
The’ cmcmct and service of Sbi‘i 3%"‘“’?"’"’, U‘ €,f, e e

wocacesowlll be gherned by the posts md Tclegraphs EDA(Cor\duct aﬁnd

\ r::,::vice}Rdles 1964 - Co
'\. 4 -
\ \-“d/“'
¢ _— * 8r, Supdt. of Post Officcés, -
' ’ Kaarup Division, Gauhatl -
, 781601, :

[

Topy ote1y The Postmaster, I:»rqaw»**/-;:rpe\,c 1.0 for information and
- necessary action. .e will kincdly cenlary vrhcthcr socurdity
pren yia has been 1coe1v0u fron tine official and fidelity . .
is on record,
O 2, The T.P.0s Guimati /West/Bash/Naloari/Bessssefieriria-
for information w.r.t m}s letter UOocquJe\S") lj‘é/‘aooooo
rooaooaoouuﬂt(‘.os{c&oLoc/uq

3»‘- O/S n"‘flso !\lo?}o&}\urako ofo\?:&?elcec;n eoi e ,»Line

»

‘ ‘}\CLC\,‘” F;ﬁ)

/a Shri.. -soow}tq//yucooaf":--[“-&’-.u‘c¢)«:JuPr1 loseso0dmpouddono & \ ‘
. 5. EST fileoacoce o /\ . [ NS becwd .

6. Sparc ' ] : : :

Lo R (g -
: v . - 20

- Sr, Supdt. cf-Test Of‘lcca

&oKo : ' : Kawyrup Piicicng Giunatll -
" /b.b/( /\1“1.

230060 vod
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: . DEPAR Jngg}mﬁ FOSLS 5.2 INDIA
OFFICE OF THE SUPD%@%“? STAGERRUAS : :NALDART DARPETA DIVISION . -
S grelBIRE A6 -
. . S‘»‘&‘-")‘i' C; 8l0 6.2}.#?33:3
: w ei DOT] o —
Meno Mo, alodt U me i a4 Nalbvori ..l 229 -99
Fi— a8 fupgtR ot tetwent e
T NEMORANDUN '
IR - (‘ .
T e s e wader~signed. proposed te ‘hold an inquiry against Shri

/" ~9 .
P’V‘ &_’ = ! :k ‘ . . . N
U:b“f.._"zf\j»'at)—-;fu7'l;/or\¢\-}gEloco‘...ﬂ.‘o..'lco..0..00.‘0..‘0'll‘..io."‘..l

shder Tule 8 of P&T EDA(Conduct ond Servicc) BEule,1964. The "
sulstance of imputation of migconduct or misbchaviour is sent
out in the euclosed . statement of articles of- charges(Annexure-1) -
A statemeat of imputations of misconduct or misbchaviour in '
support of cach article of chorge is snelosed(fmoxyre-IT)« A
list of documents by: which-and a list of witncos by whom the _
articles of charge are proposcd %0 be sustoined are also enclo'sed -
(Annexure-ITI) & Annexure~iV). : o :
2. iShri..Q?g&%§¥?f.) alita,,...... is drccted to submit
*. within' 10 days-of the rec ipt of this nemorandun & writton
- statement of his defonce and also to shete whethor he Cusires
%o be heard in persom. ¢ o . ‘
3 He is informed that an inquiry will be held only in res—
pect of those articles of charpge op are not aami.tteds Fe . should
therefore, specially admit or denied each articlc of ci2rgc.

- M A}

- Y S Snri .. e lla e .. .. im furthoer Ainforme: bhat
' if he doos not submit hisT itten statement.of cefence 1 OT
bofore the specified in.ogrd ° above or does not apper in - (

person before the inguiry suthority or other.isw failg or ref-

use to comply with the prgvition of Fule O of P&T EDA(Conduct

& Service) Rule,1964 or tne orders/directions issued in Dersu-~

ance of the said rule, the inquiring authority may hold the

inguiry agoinst him ex-parte. . -

5e Attention of Shri.;J]?@?f’.??f.{gﬁﬁﬁEh;...in jrvited

Yo rule 25 of P&T EDA (Conduct & Scrvice) Rule,1364 unGur whe

ich no cmployee shdll bring or attorpt to bring any political .

br other out--side influence to bear upon any superior authority (’

to further his interest in respect of netters pertaining to .

nis service under. the Government, If any represcrtation is re- !

: -coived on his behalf from. other perscn in respoct of any matter

o dealtjqﬁthin,these proceeding, 2t will be presuncd that Shrl
veees ditniptint Jiabste coa el e L0 OWATE of cuch o rgoosent-
ation and ¥hat it has been made 0% his instance &énd achiom will
_be taken against him for violation of Rule 25 of . 26T Ei=¢lond-
uct & Scrvice) Rale 1964.: - . gh*f\y

6., - The receipt of the menmorandun /May be Owe wdfed e .

L ' L@y?ﬁm‘z’? : A:{%

. " " Superinteondend- ok Bagh-sl ke ) ¢

T 9o ) Halbori Bzg.ﬁpu&?fm%'{%? .

‘ 21 - R Th Dz oo A Ofess
Regd/AD. Shri .. Pﬁ\&%’p:@w.l oV S Nallri Barpeta Dlrisiod

= e 0200 Soncha Py (L0 ) Netbart TELES

ot Of

| e 980 uoeu o .(Y\.\"'}. . :\k:l\:(/:[}flﬂtﬁﬁ .)L)/l‘ .‘So;g"\c ¢ 0 | ) ! ’ \.g
| |
..: . : . . ." P . N ' o
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. . . ~—l -
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K \a&tatement of imputation of miscenduct or misbehaviour in support of the article of charge
>

{ ‘&q\\%'
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Satement of article of charge [rz.:c4 ugainst Sri uupen Kalita EDBPM, Sondha BO in
a/c with Milanpur SO now under put off duty under Rule-8 of P&T EDA (Conduct and
service)Ruies, 1964, | :

Article : 1

: That the said Sri Bhupen Kalita EDBPM, Sondha BO in a/c with
Milanpur SO now under put off duty while he was viorking as such accepted the amounts
of SB/RD deposits on different dates tendered by the respective depositors to credit the
amounts of deposit into the SB a/c N0.4401039 and RD a/cs No. 550913, 550666 and
550748. The said Sri Bhupen kalita made necessary entries of the deposits in the
concerned pass books with his dated initial against every entry and put BO date stamp
impression on the space provided for. But the said Sri Bhupen kalita failed to credit the
amounts of deposit into Govt. account and if was not reflecte ncerned BOdaily
a/c SB/RD journal and BO account book. :

' By the above act, the said Sri Bhupen Kalita violated Rule-131(3) and 174
(2) of the rules for branch offices sixth edition(2nd reprint) corrected upto 31-03-1982 and
thereby he failed to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duty incontravening Rule
17 of P&T EDA (conduct & service) Rules, 1964,

2 é‘)“k ' ANNEXURE II

-~

framed against Sri Bhupen Kalita EDBPM, Sondha BO in a/c with Milanpur SO now
under put off duty under Rule-8 of P&T FDA (conduct and service) Rules, 1964,

" Article : T

SO while was working as such accepted the deposits from the respective depositors who
tendered the amount of deposits to credit into their SB/RD a/cs in respect of the following

&/ a/cs on the dates and amount shown against each account:

7
&

SLNo. AccountNo. Name of the depositor Date of Amount of
by ‘ - deposit deposit which were

Vo : ' o not credited
"L SB/4401039  Sri Umesh Kalita - 04-08-98 4000.00
07-10-98 200.00 -

2. RD/550913  Sri Nabanita Kalita 11-11-98 100.00,_-—
: ' 11-11-98  ° 100.00—

: 11-11-98 = 100.00
3. RD/550666 - Sri Anil Kalita 02-07-98 100.00—
S 03-08-98 100.00—"_

, 04-08-98 100,00~
LA 22-09-98 . 10000 __—-
24-10-98 100.00
' - 23-11-98 100.00
4. - RD/550748  Sri Sri Debendra Barman 13-11-98 200.00
‘ 13-12-98 200.00 .

That the said Sri Bhupen kalita EDBPM, Sondha BO in a/c with Mﬂanpur

Nt 3

T TR
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The said Sri Bhpen Kalita entered the above amounts of deposit in the
concerned pass book duly putting his initial against the entries of deposit impressidn with
BO date stamp against every entry and extracted balance of the pass book , but he did not
enter the above said entries in the BO daily a/cs SB/RD journal and BO a/cs Bookofilic—
concedrned dates and thus he failed to credit the amount into ‘Govt account.

— s ——

s o
L M —

By the aboeve act, the said Sri Bhupen Kalita violated Rule 131(3) and 174 \.\ .
(2) of the rules for branch offices sixth edition (2nd reprint) corrected upto 31-03-82 and ]

thereby he failed to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to his duty in contravening
Rule-17 of P&T EDA(conduct & service) Rules,1964.

ANNEXURE- IO ° ~a

List of documents by which the article of charge framed against Sri .
Bhupen Kalita EDBPM, Sondha BO (now UPD) in a/c with Milanpur SO are proposed to |-
be sustained. ) : ’

Article : ]

1. Sondha BO SB pass book against a/c n0.4401039, RD pass book !
against no.550666, 550913 and 550748.

2. Sondha BO SB journal with entry from 9-10-9110 14-12-98=1(one)book.

3. Sondha BO RD journal with entry from 01-02-97 to 30-12-98=1(one) book. ] ,,}. \

4, Sondha BO a/c book with entry from 01-11-97 to 30-01-99 =1(one) book. %

5. Sondha BO daily a/cs dtd. 02-07-98, 03-08-98, 04-08-98, 22-09-98, 24-10-98, *“3
11-11-98, 13-11-98, 23-11-98 & 07-10-98. : -

0. Milanpur SO A/L/C in r/o SB a/c no 4401039, RD a/c ne.550666, 550913 =

-and 550748, ’
7. Nalbari HO A/L/C in r/o SB a/c 1n0.4401039 ,RD a/c no.550666 and 550913,
8. Written statements of Sri Bhupen Kalita dtd. 24-03-99 obtained by SDI(P)

Nalbari. S oo . :
"9. ' Written statementstuf&¥i Lohit Kalita, Sri Debendra Barman » 3ri Anil Kalita and
Sri Umesh Kalita (all depositor). _

ANNEXURE - IV }‘

List of witnesses by whom the article of charge framed against Sri Bhupen
Kalita EDBPM, Sondha (UPD) in a/c with Milanpur SO proposed to be sustained.

Md. N.H.Laskar, SDI(P) Nalbari (W). :
Sri Dharma kanta Kaiita , O/8 mails Nalbari. ,
Sri Girindra Ch. Kalita, Offg. BPM, Sondha.

1.
2.
3.
4. Sri Lohit Kalita, Sri Debendra Barman, Sri Anil Kalita and Sri Umesh
Kalita all depositors of village Son "

dha. (\ / ) \
e ( .G(.SINEA)/ R

Superintendent of Post Offices
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The Supdt, of POst ofiices, Nalbari-Barpeta,

Bivision, Nalbari,

Z3ted st “ondha, Lthe @ th Oct/99, '

- Refs-Your No. F ~4/9B/Mis/95-99 of 22/9/99.
-‘ -’ ]

Sir,

With refevence to ycur @bove Eited Iztker, L bBey to

Jlay Leifore you tas follewiiny fmw lines ror favour of your
' king pifusal and convsacration so that 4 may kindly e
crampted from the charge of pwle-13103) and 174(2) of tne
rules for bos Ouh 2dition (20 riprint) wocnzelzd upto 31/
3/92 ana rale 17 of ¥ & 2T L3 conduct and cervice rules
1264, |

iy

That oir, I am caid by vour housour that 1 madexnm
necessary entries of the deposits in the corcerning P/Book
and id,kVcks #ith my initial ageivst every entry and put the

.
FY

SO date-stamp inpréssicn at ths space provided for and
’ . ) .

alleged that I fziled to cred

s

t the gmcuntz of denosits ine

[

to govi ACcounts etc in reicect of Lo a/cs as noted ke lowse

C A/C No, Name of_ Uepositor smount Lt.of deposit

1,5B/44010 39 2ri Umssh Xalita Bze £,00G/- 4/8/98
SB/4401C3Y ~dc- Fs. 200/~ 7/10/08 .
2. RA/550915 2ri Napz Xt,Kalita Rse 100/~ 11/11/98
100 /- 11/11/98
Rs, 100/~ 11/11/9¢9

3, -Dr/55C666 bri Anil Kalits . 100/ - 2/7/98
s Rs. 100/~ 3/8/98

Rse 100/~ 4/8/98
Ps. 100/~ 22/9/98

Rs. 100/~ 24/10098
Wie 100/~ 23/11/98

4, R3/550748 - - ©ri-Dekendra Bamman Rse 200/«  18-11-98
‘ C L - Rea 200/~  19-12-98

- R @ fe M et s G e e e am M we e am w e® e we  me e - e e " e em T e e o Wl
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I
]
¢
. ! '
] . = = P T
l e - a . r
~.. . N T - sy .
-
. T el , contd-2/~
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In this connection, I bug to state that no depositor
in meopect of F/Eook or RI A/Cs had attended my office
eringing mon2ys by tnim oolves o7 they did net £ill up the
pay in sglips by them, All the depositors are my kith and

kins and tney cunt their books through their agents to ne
Eor tlll;ng up the rtsguctlve pay in slips without moneys,
“ometimes th2 arents handed over the £/uook

iy tome slso, I mace che eutries In their p/b

I'he agentg

at my office through I reguested the depositors take de lie
ective

very ¢f their books rrom sy oiiice grving the resp

moneys kut tney did not do and still to-day L nave nct got

Lhesz amounts from them, ene2rally

dues after the collection of the sali 2ios crops from the

ciltivated rield,

& had Jor gcltton to maha entey in the Bojournal and
L hed not got -moneys from them and sti1l-
t ) ‘) .

1 nave not got any amount

u/vc &t

from them,

at Gauhatl ror “reatment on and on

iy house hold affairs became like Eiznoar ot water,

went ror tue 1leatmeni ot wywife,

fugener, &+ ofg 1o state that chere nanp=ned

Llocd il our oL - .0f 2 cimeu, 41l oL

-X

anc 3 cows had Leen taken cway vhe current: of Lhe

ting all the v@micrs of ay fanily had to last which was

Xnown o the villagors,

N

Under the above facts,I can kodly e

any mistgke

cally ancd kindly let the chaige

ke ever grateful to you.
Yours faitikully,

Pherion OB/
. \ &ri Bhupen Kalita )
- : BDBPM, »ondha BO (URW)
' Via= Milanpur,

and fd/Bocks at
hooRs after

had kept the books

_ . ,,4';.‘. .

they bhac¢ handed over their

h2art agttack sesulting L had wo sperd a gooC of moneys
Vflom 1-5-93 to 15-12-98,

Fy mind

blood resu-~

y Lthat 1 had not done
wilifully,»o Xindly consider my prayer sympatheti- '
against me for which I shall

e e e P "

P,

— e — — b

R

a devastitice

my waldy Ccrops had astray |

y
H

i
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS
“; OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL:ASSAM CIRCLE:
GUWAHATI-781001.

No.INV/Misc-4/2000 - . Dated at Guwahati the 13.6.2003.

To
v % cenddhoe
Shii Bhupen Kalita, EDBRM, Sands 8.
{Now put off duty)
via - Milanpur S.0.
Dist. Nalbari{Assam)

Sub - Disciplinary proceeding against Sri Bhupen Kalita, EDBPM, Sandha EDBO{Now putoff
d Jty} : .

Theu Lndersxgnea being the D:scxplmam Autherity in the case forwards herewith a copy
of the enquiry report of the enquiry officer.

You are hereby asked to submit representation in writing if any, against the findings of
“the [.Q. within 15 dgvc of rnr-mpt of this rln-nmnmcehr\n to the uqdorc;gpad .

d from your end within the stipulated period, it will be presumed that
) e !

m(V/Roy)

Director of Postai Services(HQ)
Q/Q the Chief Postmaster General,
Assam Circle, Guwahati-781001.

i I
you have nothing fo reprasent and tt

Enclo - {As above)
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Inquiry Xeport on ibe mour aeld under Ruaic-8 of P&T, EDAs (conduct & ser.ices. Ruies,
1964 agamst Sri Bhupen Xaiita. EDBPM. Sandha BG in a/c with Aflanpur SO new ander put off

1. Introduction :-~ I was appointed as Inquiring Authority vide SPOs, Nalbari Memc No. F1-
4/SB/A/98-99 dtd. 14-03-2001 to inquire mto the charges framed agamnst S Bhupen Kalita,
EDBPM, Sandha BO m x¢ with Milanpur SO under SPOs, Nabbari Memo No. F1~4 SR, 4,98-
99. Sri Badal Das, SDi{F}. Pathsala was appeinted as Presenting Officer, to represen: the case on
behalf of the disciplinarv authority. The charged official nominated Sri Naravan Chandra
Mazumdar, Retd. Manager, PSD/Guwahati and it was allowed after due consideration of his
entitlement Accordingiy a preliminary hearing of the case was held on 31-07-20G1 1 Divisional
Office, Nalbari where both the charged official, Sri Bhupen Kalita and the Presenting Officer. Sni
Badal Das were presear. The charged official pleaded not guilty and denied the charses m full
leveled against him As such it was decided to hold oral inquiry. Following were the dates of
regular hearing of the case heid in the O/C the Supermtendent of Post Offices, Naibari and the
- charged official and his defence assistant participated the inquiry in all dates.
Dates :- 31-07-01, 21-08-01, 19-G9-01, 20-09-01, 18-10-01 & 13-11-01.

2 The article of charged framed agamst said So Bhupen Kalita was in brief as
follows : ’

* Thar the said Sri Bhupen Kalita, EDBPM, Sandha BO i a/c with Milanpur SO
now under put off dutv while he was working as such accepted the amount of SB/RD deposits on
different dates tendered by the respective depositors o credit the ameuet of deposits mro the SB

a/c No. 4401039 and RD a/c No. 550913, 350666 and $30748. The said So Bhupen Kaiita made

necessary eniies of the deposits in the concemned pass pooks with his dared initiai against every
cntry and put BO date stamp impression on the space provided for . But the said Sri Bhupen
Kalita failed w credit the amount of depostis mio Govi. account and it was not retlected in the
concerned BO dailv arcs, SB/RD journal and BO a/'z Book.

\/BS/ the 2bove act the said So Shupen Kalita violated Rule-131(3) and 174(2) of
the rules for Branch Cffices (sixth Edinon, 2 print) corrected upto 31-03-1982 and thereby he
failed to maintain absoime integrity and devoton w0 duty in conwavening Ruie-17 of P&T,
EDA(conduct & servicss) Rales, 1964."\’/_ -

3. The Prescoring Officer produced the icllowing listed documents as suncxed in the
Annexure-{IT of the charge sheet on 21-08-2001 and xier examination of such documents by the
charged official with the assistance of his defence assistant the documents were brought 1o the
inquiry and these have been marked as hereunder -
(1) Sandha BC SE pass book i o SB a/c 0. 4401039, RD we No. 530664, 550913 &
330748 marked as Exhis- SI(i), Sici), Siuii) and S1(iv) respectively.
(2)  Sandha BO SB journal from 09-13-51 to :4-12-98 — Exht. S(2)
(3)  Sandha BC X ‘oumal from 91-32-59 1o 30-12-98 — Exhi -5(3)
($H Sandha BC: 2 ¢ ook from 01-11-9 10 3(=31-99 — Exhr S(4)
55 Sandha BC dxiv acs dated 02-27-28, 13-28-98, 04-08-98. 22-09-98 1398 11-
11-98, 153-i2-2% 23-11-98 & 07-1.~58 - Zxnt. S.3(1) 0 S.3(ix} respecirveiv
(6  Amested scoy Iianpur SO ledger opv @ rio'SB a: No. 4401028 37 125 No.
330666, 334973 & 330748 - Exhis S.6(0 © S.6(1v) respectively.

(T} Antested emes of ZO ledger &n -9 SE a1z No.4401G36, RD a/c Nos. 30846 and .

330913 - Zxhi 3.7(3) o0 S.7(ii
/8) Written stazement of St Bhupen Nuiita 2z, 24-03-99 — F<ht. S.8
(3 Written siziaments of 8/SH Lokit Nalite. Debendra Barman, Anil Kaiis =< Umesh
Kalita — Txhr 3 311 10 §.9(iv recnesrivaiv




Xaex oy of the documents 1 SL8 and $ above were provided 32 e

request of the czarged official There ¥as 20 request for any additional documenr or addinonaj
witmess either Som sharge official or from prosecution side.

4. The dscrplinary autherity proposed the following witnesses i be pmduced as
per the list of wimesses as annexed m Annexure-IV of the charge sheet.

L. Md NH Laskar, SDIP). Nalbari Wast Sub Dn.

2 Sn Dharma Kanta Kaiita, C+'S Mail, Nalbari : ~a
3. »» Cirmdra Ch. Kalita, Ofitg, BPM. Sandha BO

4. »» Lot Kaiita, vill & PO- Sandha }

5. »» Debendra Barman, ~do-- yall arc depositors.

6. » Aml Kalita, -do- }

7. » Umesh Kalita g5 }

8.

Oz of the above wimesses, S/So Lohit Kalita, Debendra Barman and Umesh
Kalita could not be produced by the prosecution inspite of allowing them three chances.
[ 4

3. The summary outlines of the cxammation i chicf of cach proscoution witness and
!hercsultofmcxmninaﬁonareaszmdcr: e,

official and three other depositors namely Sni Lohit Kalita, Debendra Raron. and Anil Kalita
his presence anc e wimessed the stalements which were fumished personally by themscives.
The PW-1 confirmed in the single questior of the Defence Assrt that e ‘written statemems

WeTS written 5y iz persons themseives,

charged officiai on different dates. The depositors in their wrilten statemexnss clearly stated that
the amount of deposirs mquestion were duly entered in thejr pass books by puting the mitiaj of
SLiBhlq)cnI(.ziiza:imBPMandzﬁfm'ngthcdamstamp Jmpression of Sandha 30 on the space .
provided for. The ®W-2 when contacted the charged official on 240399 aad sdmiited the Sor
and assured him w0 sredit the non-credired amount which the charged official had subsequentdy
credied to Govr, The charged official m his Wrilien statemeat furnished og -4=73-39 in presence
of the PW-2 admimed that the amount that were not credited to Govi account was
misappropriated due o hjs cconomic distress. The PW-2 was not &ressed sxamined from
Defence side o my point. Cn :larificatien sought from Inquiring Aothoriry, the PW.2
confirmed thar the amount of non-credited deposits were not entered in the required BO records
like BO joumnai 3C daily accounts nor the amount accounted for in book af 30 account of
Sandha BO on the soncermned dares. ‘ '

() | PW-3 S Anil Kalisa he deocsfior of Sandha BO RD &2 No 330666 m hs
SXamimation in —:ier siearly admined +hat ae personaily endered the zmoumt o deposits
Shri Bhupen Kaziira 3P\{ Sandha 3C aicng wh his pass book and the said Sk 3 sjira returned
is pass book afrer ing duly entered e amounr of deposir on the dates soncermed under his -
iniﬁaiandbyaﬁ‘t;gimoﬂce stamr of Sancha BO. He also admitted that e 3P\ filled the
Pay m slip almest = 21 cccasion. Taec dofemce side sEnpiy zscertained e *<araton of the
P%-3 and whether m=cetved the ameunn: subseguently.
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- PW-k Seot H Laskar, SDIPL Nalbari Wes: tus Zuosion s@ared 2at durmg
Vericanen of past works o the charged official he ascertained it e amouni 21 Jeposiis in
o :f Ze sccounts menticned in the charge sheet were not sredized 1 Gowt, account a0r such
depenim were reflected m e relarsd branch office records on the :oncemed dates though the
amewns o1 deposits were  duly entered in depositer’s pass becks. = 1 sross questicn e PW-3
clarmied har on examination of the BO SB journal and Sub OfScs records he confirmed the non
crednt f a sum of Rs. 400 - deposited on 04-08-98 in Sandha 3¢ SR ¥c¢ No. £401039 though
m his #Titen statement the deposttor Sri Umesh Kalita did not menticn the amount categorically.

6. The Presenting Officer in his written arguments submitted on 24-1 1-2001 pleaded
thar 15 ail the prosccution witnesses who were cxamined in the mquiry in their exammation m-
chuef have stated that the amount of deposits mentioned in the statement of imputation were
duly made to Sri Bhupen Kalita who was functioning as BPM. Sandha BO on the dates
concerned and as such deposits ‘were duly entered i the respective pass books, but not found
accmmedforinBOaccomofSandhaBOnordlmehavebmmwed m other BO records. the
charge framed against Sri Kalita is established beyond any doubt The PO further stressed that
attendance of the remaining 3 (three) prosecution witnesses viz- S.Sri Umesh Kalita, Lohit
Kaita and Debendra Barman was not insistod upon as the natore of mregularitics are same,
Morsover, the PW-2, Sri Dharma Kanta Kaljta admitted that the written statement of the said
wimesses were collected by him and the signature /contents were of their own.

7. The charged official in his written brief dated 19-12-2001 submitted that the brief
furnished by the Presenting Officer is completelv a photocopy af the charge shesr and. the
Presenring Cfficer failed o srove the charges. Prosecution aiso failed 1o produce three listed
public witnesses cven zfier adicoroment thrice for which the Written statemems of these
prosecution wimesses couid 2ot bv awthenticaied 10 be Tue. Turther in his brief the charge
orficiai pomted out thar e cnly pubiic witness .S Anii Kalita during inquiry has stared thar he
did a0t prepare and place the pay-m-slip (SB-103) for the deposits and without such =ssenmal
documents the transaction can not he rermed 4s SB/RD deposits. The PW-1 also admmined recemx
of his meney in full. The charged cfficial also denied his written statement (Exht. S.8) of his own
as the prosecution did not prove it in the mquiry. He further denjed receipt of the amount of
deposis mentioned mn the charges for which he did not enter them m BO account and BO
joumai_h'eevendeniﬁdd:azhcﬁnpresscdthﬁoﬁicedammmpagainstﬂmm!ncsofﬁm
depuosies, He  also highlivdsecd thxe dre office functionced i a putiic house fivo chrcrabe w0 at
The charged official states that the amount mvolved was far beiow of his security meney and
nowimg remains due cither o the Govi, or t anv nuble. TE admitted that orssion and
commmission can not be ruied Hut s he office was situated in a pisce worst effected by food amd
insurzency. That he worked s BPM. Sandha BG for a period of 2: vears 8 monihs and 9 davs
from 01-35-77 tll his dare of out off m 20-01-99.
7 | .

g : Thave gone ¢ the details of the charges framed against the charged ofSciai based
on e sizzement of imputaticn of misconduct or misbehaviours. documentary and oral evidence
produced and observed the demeanour of the wimesses examined and come to the conclusion
that the Toilowing points .&ifl be he determining fctors in finding sur the facts in 35 much as
the :aarses leveled agams the charged official.

ot *hether the charzed oSicial functionsd i the capacine s ~ZBPM, Sancha 3C
he dawe of depesim of the non-credited amount in ~espec: of the SBRT fcour:s
Tentoned i the hargas mputation of misconducr ar msbehaviours as wel

It Ividence(s) tha: =3y cswapiish that the amount of deoosits 1ad been tender=z o =

harged officizi
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()  =-dencets) which can establish that the zmeunt of such depesits have been credited
X Zovt account
(v*  z.adencasy which will establish that e imeunt of deposis »n the dates concerned
' 2z not reflected m the concerned ~zoords of the Branck tfice as required under .
dre orovisions of the ruies for Brancn Zost -~ Tces. ’
' {
&
9. My discussion on the analysis and assessment of the evicence (both documeniary }‘
and oral ) agzmst each point of determination are as under :- {

(D) The prosecution though did not try at any stage the fact that the charged official was J
functioning as EDBPM, Sandha BO on the date of occurrence of the cases of non credits of et L
amount of deposits, the documentary cvidences Exhr S.8 and S.9 the written statement of the
charged official as well as the wriften statement >f e depositor’s concerned produced to the
inquiry, secondly the depositions of the PW-1. PW-2 and PW—4 confirmed that the charged
official worked in Sandha EDBO in the capacity as RPM. On the dates of occurrence as such.

~x

 ——

(@)  The Dascipiinary Authoriiy produced the depositor’s pass hooks (S-1(9), S-i(ii), S-{(iii)

& S-1(v) and their wrirten statements 5-9(i) to (iv; and all the depositers of the involved SB/RD

accoums wors fisted as the prosccution witness. Out of 4 (four) such witmesses, the PW-3 namely

Sd Anil Kalita depositor of RD account No. $50666 was examined cross examined in the

- . inquiry..From the documents (S-1) it wranspires that there found the =nrries of the deposits duly

- miflated mnd. suthenticated by the impression of” Sandha BO. The P%-3 i his sxamination in-

chief has ciearfy stated that he had personally texcent few occasiom) deposited the amount of |

deposits 1o the charged official along with the pass book of his account 20. 550666 and in tum

the charged >cial remmed the pass book after Seing entered the deposits m  the same by Co
amhexmcmng such smmies putting the iitial of the charged official and iffixing the date stamp .

impressicn. ' . \

T

IR

The Presenning Officer argued in his written brief dtd. 24-11-01 that production of other
three prosecution wimesses being the depositors of SB a/c no. 4401039 RD 2.2 no. 550913 &
RD a/cpo. 550743 was not insisted further considering the similar regularines with the aic
00. 350664. Moreover. the PW-2 in his examination in~chief admitted thar the written statements
of such dcfmﬂmg wimess have been written and signed in his presence. The defence stressed
on the pomt 2f non production of concemned pay -in- slip(SB-103) and soines that with at pav-
m-skip Do wansacticn can be called as SB/RD deposits. The contenticn of the defence in this
score ¢am et de accepted as they did not say anything i the oral inquiry or thev demanded for
the document «SB-iU3) as additional documents w0 orobe it in favour of them. The above
O‘b_]C.CﬁCR‘ TZsed by Zie defence in written brief in mv >pinion can be ruied ow as this has been
clarified m the ¢xammation of PW-2. Sri Dharma xania ~alita who has cicarly statzd that he had ,
personally scutacted the depositors who in turn had statzd the amount =F deposits were tendered 1
, o the charge< officzai and these were duly entered m their pass books t¥ putting mitial of BPML
Sni maxz: haiita md affixing office date stamp ‘T 1oken having .a:.‘::ptcdv the amoum of
deposirs. T5¢ chargec official in hys written statemenr dtd. 28-03-2C Jbtained by PW-2 n
presence of 3¢ Girindra Ch. Kaita {PW-1) had :arsgoricaily admiried it he sommitted the
greguiaizi:s = the iccounts mearicned in the :hzo= sheet and assurs< 0 edir the amount
mvolved. The :harzed official in his brief has commplew:y deniefl his wrmien statement (S-8) and  »
meggq thar e prosecution failed @ prove it durmsz movi in this scors | finc +art the cha;rged
aiﬁcm:t i$ 3 Liwaie Serson and he rendered a :cmsicarabie period of seice = che mpacir_v-:is
TE.DBP;&L Szcha B2 He had fumished the wrimez sarement dtd. 28-13-39 in =resence of rwo
mdependen: =:mess particularly Soi Dharma Noimi Nais, O/S mas ind s Gidndra i
i&abta.._ E;'Z ~ Whe were examined and crosseg. szzmmed in the zcary md  from their
Ramunatcs D srovas that (S-8) was duly written =< signed personal = the czarged official
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A3 stoh denial of the charged official is comrictely ruled ouwt. The purpose of the IRYUIry s
mainiy 0 have the oppermnity by the charged >Scial to prove that he :s free from the charges
leveied 1gainat him. As soch it was the turdez > the charged cificial w prove that his written
statement (S-3) was not of his own.

From my above discussion relied on e :vidences brought in the mquiry it is held that
the concemned depositors wendered the xmeount of deposits w0 the charged official on the
concerned dates. ®

(1)  From tre Exhts. S-4, i.¢. the Branch Offcs account book and the Exht.-53(i) to 5(iv) the
daily a cs it proves that the amount of deposits mentioned in charge shest was not accounted for

m the Gove account. The depositions of the PW-2 and PW-4 are also relied upon to establish
it. :

the deposits mentioned in the memo of mpuwtarion of misbehaviours. The examination of the

PW-2 and PW~¢ has also confirmed that the deposits have not been reflected in the said B.O. ,
recards.

(iv)  Examined the documents marked as S-2. S-3 and S-5 and found thar there is no entry of

The charged official in his brief denied that the date stamp impressions on the
pass books were not made by him and he pleads that his office Senctioned in a public hall free
enersvie to il I have gone through the ruies in this behalf {Rule-i1 cf the rules for BOs) and
fnd that the BPM is solely responsible for safe custody of stamp and seals of the office. As
such simple demial can not make the charged official free of the responsibilities. In other words,
* the charged afficial-admit m his brief by saving .- the office is simared @ 3 worst piace bv flood
and msargency, 5o the omission and commission can fiot be ruled cat.”

B Lk - o . A N ¢ ’ / . - o
Imémeys - I fine, after carcful cxaminaton of documentary & oral svidences that have been
producsd befors me and in view of the reasens derived afier thread-bare discussion as narrated

m the foregemng paras violation of the provigion of rules-131(3) and 1742) of the rules for
Branch Offices Sixth Edition corrected upto 31-03-82 is atiribuabie on the charged official and
thereby it is proved beyond anv reasonable doubt that the ciharged official failed to maintain
abschus integrity and devotion to duty as required under Rule-17 of P&T EDAs(conduct &
servicss) Rules 1964. Thus, the charge leveled against said Sri Bhupen Katita is proved.
T~ ‘

o~

Dated. Nalbari the 31% December, 2001 { LK BARMAN)

' Inquiring Authority
& ASPCS(EQH

Oio te Supdrof Pos’
Nalban: Barpeta Div.
Nalbar:-781332
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e DJTECLDF of Postal Services (HQ)
Assam Circle, Guwahati, Moghdoot Bhawan,
Guwahati-~781001.

Sub Discliplinary procccding against me under Rule-8 of
the EDA (conduct and service) Rules 1964-submission
of written representation.

Respected Sir,

"I have the honour to refer to your communication No.
Inv/Misc~4/2000 dtd. 13.6.2003 where in I was directed to
sdbmi{xmy writtén represéntation against the report .of the
inquiry officer enclosed to the above communication.

Withh due respe

(J

e

before.your goodself the following text of my representation
on the subject noted above lor favour of yoﬁr kind perusal,
cvef all study of the connecied documents with your . oun
abservation in the mafter,

That sir, 1 being on ED BPM had no knowledgse of

rule-8. proceedings and the. tschnicalities to be adopted as

per ruless for defending myself in the hearing of the

procesdings in the interest of reasonable opportunity and

natural  justice. [ncendently, I nominated one defence
assistart in the ocace but unfortunately he could not
function to the exteont I desired.

1. That .sir, the charge and allegation f{ramed against

me wunder the- SPO's/ Nalbari memorandum No.FI-4/SB/A/98-99

dtd. 22-08-1888% Jdoss not indicate the period of my

incumbancy and apparently the came was not specific but

tﬂﬂmnd in a hurry witithkouti proper assessmeni of the fact. The:

allegation and the charge indicate about non-credit of the

Contd....2

¢t and submission, I beg to place

e o

N
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amount of deposits-on tho duc dates as shown in the 5.13. and
R.D, dccounts but contrarily in sub-para (ii1) of para 5 of
the 1.0.'s report, it was opin by the 1I.0. that the amounts
not credited, were mis-appropriated by me which 1s not at
all acceptable ‘and I hold that this 1is. an unfortunate

. . A
affairs on my part to suffer a redundent remark against me

by the I.0..I am thus l'sd ‘to think that the I.0. was not

free from bias and vindictiveness.

2. That sir, the I.0. did not consider the point: that
in the:‘preliminary hearing; I" denied the charge and
allegation which implied that my statement dtd. 24,03,1999
obtained by the 0/S malls and shown as a listed document in
the anﬁexure: consequently stands denied. But my intensiop
to 'be heard in person in the propesed inquiry waé not
fulfilled as I waé not given a single scobe‘to reply to any
of
.question¢}he I.0.
30 That sir, my statement dtd. 24.03.1999 marked Ext-S8
waé not my. owﬁ because at that stage I had no stable mental
condition after having been releassd from my abduction,
whatever I wrote in my statement was as per varsion of- the
0/S mails. ‘
The entfre situation prevailed arouna my family was
tense and penicky, but my controlling officer viz
SPOS/Nalbari did not take any steps as a remedy on. my

report of kidneping.

Contde...3
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4, That sir, in the exercise of the proceedings I was
not given reasonable opportunity for‘myself examination as
witness either by my D.A. or by the 1.0. as a matter of
scope, for which my points and arguments in the matter
remain suppressed, My written statement dtd. 24/03/1999 waes
also not tested and had it been done I could focus the
truth. Secondly in the annexure~II of article of charge No.
4, 7the aggregate amount comprising of the uncredited
individual deposits of concern datés, comes to Rs. 5300/~
but the SbI (P) Nalbari West collected and deposited:a sum
of R;. 2000/~ (two "thousand) only vide ACG-67 receipt No. 34
of bedk No. GH 5743 d&d: 23/6/1999 on account of non
credited -ampuuts in S.B./R.D. accounts. This was not
clarified by the I.0. during enquify. It is thﬁé evident
that the controlling authority i.e. S?OS/Nalbari broughtt
allegation against me without proper study and assessmont of

what was the facts and what not.

I't is a fact that the depositors of SR/RD accounts
have no claims to be settled as yet in the matter. Hence by
virtue, the allegation drawn against me is not sustainable

y.

in its-entirely. .

9, - That sir, the 0/S mails collected statements from
the depositor numbsring 4(four) as a formality only but the
statements S/5 Umesh Kalita, Nabanita Kalita and Debendra
Barman weré not ;estified by oral evidence which tends fo

Contd....4
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show that they had no claim over the amount of deposits
shown in 5B a/c No. 4401039, RD ‘a/c numbers 550913 and
550748 respectively. Now it can be savely concluded that the

¢

repective amount of depcsits were not tendered to me though

their entries were made in the pass books by me

>a

inadvertently,

\_ﬁx/ That sir, as regards non credit of the deposits, 1
beg tc state that, the allegation of non credit of amounts
in SB/ﬁb accounts relates to the year 1998 and at this stapge
I have forgotten the whole facts and situations although the
relative pass books were produced to me as exhibits of  the
procéedings. My DA also did not note down or obtained xefox
ﬁopies‘of %he pass books to be made available' now for~my
ﬁreparation of represeﬁ?ation. The Séndha B.0, is situated
in a rural place where under some extenuating circumstances
the respective entries under allegation might have heen made

¥

in the SB/RD accounts without collecting the amounts from

the depositors and pass books were returned accordingly to-

the parties. Had therc been pay~in~slips duly filled and

tendered by the depesitors in respect of the indivisual depo

-8its, I could detect my mistakeo at tho close of the counter
Lo : _

work, and in absence of above records the respectiva depostt

did not find place in the BO SB/ RD journed, BO daily a/cs

ang B.0O account Book.

. Al
s

1t is a fact that durlng the period some adverse
situations occured in my family affairs for which my mental

Contd.....b



set up got unstable and i1t was likely that I, might commit

some unintensional mistake in my performance.

7 That sir, I had no evil intghsion either to dofraud
the ﬁepartmént or the depositors byfinviting troubles for~me

as my duky salary is only source of my family maintenance.

8. That sir, there is no further claim or complain by

the depositors in the matter and that the allegation brought

against me is the singular incedence in my long performance

of 21 years of unblamish service in the Department.

That sir, during the period of my put off duty I
#wferred big sei back socially, financially and iﬁ the line
of education of my children besides dﬁring the period I
could not maintain the minimum standard.of living in the
society. As my TRCA was not sufficient to ma}ntain my

domestic affairs including the education of my children.

That sir, I have no other source of income and at
this age I am not find out any job or perform hard labour
for revival of my family and I am fully dependent oﬁ'the

existing amount of my compensation.

Under circumstances and facts, and yourself beiag
the Danial of Judgement I fervently pray to your honour to
be kind enough to consider the above pointé very

sympathetically and cn humanitarian ground by exonerating me

\v



from the perview of charge ans thereby lend me a scope for

my survival in the society alongwith my family members.,

For this bl{ssful act of kind consideration I shall

remain -ever grateful .

‘Faithfully yours,

PQLL U Lo I el

{ Bhupen Kalita).

<

Date :12407—2003 :
l ‘ ED BPM,Sandha (U.P.D)
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL
ASSAM CIRCLE: GUWAHATI: 781001.

NO. Inv. Misc-4/2000. Dated the 8% Sept'2003.

It was proposed to take action against Shri Bhupen Kalita,
GDS BPM(under put-off duty) of Sandha EDBO in a/c with Milanpur SO under
Rule-8 of P&T EDAs ( Conduct & Service ) Rules, 1964 vide the SPOs Nalbari
Memo No.F1-4/SB/A/98-99 dated 22.9.99. The article of charges framed against

~ Shri Kalita and the statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour in

support of the article of chargeg was communicated to Shri kalita along with the

- said Memorandum.

2. The charges framed against the said Shri kalita were as
under. “

" That the said Shri Rhupen kalita EDBPM Sondha BO in a/c
with Mitanpur ‘SO now under put-off duty while working as such-accepted the
amounts of SB/RD deposits on different dates tendered by the depositors to
credit the amounts into their SB A/c No. 4401039, and RD a/c No.550913,
550666 and 550748. The said Shri Bhupen kalita made necessary entries of the
deposits in the related Pass books with his dated initial against every entry and
put the BO Date stamp impression on the space pravided for. But the said Shri
Bhupen kalita failed to credit the amount of deposits.into the Govt. account nor
the same were éntered in the e SB/RD journal, BO Account Book as well as the BO

Daily Account of the dates of deposits.

By the above act, the said Shri Bhupen kalita violated Rule .
131(3) and 174(2) of the Rules for Branch offices and thereby failed to maintain
absolute integrity and devotion to duty contravening the Rule 17 of P&T
EDA(Conduct & Service)rules, 1964.”

3. The said Shri Bhupen kalita submitted his written Statement
of defence on 8. 10.99. He did not either admit or deny, the charges specifically
and clearly. As such oral inquiry was ordered and Shri T. D. Saha, SDI(P),
Pathsala was appointed as the Inquiry Officer to inquire into the charges and
submit report vide the SPOs Memo No. F1-4/SB/A/98-99 dated 11.11.99.
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4. The Inquiry officer held the preliminary hearing of the case

on 20.01.2000 at Milanpur PO. The charged Official appeared before the 1.O.
stated the facts and circumstances of the case without spelling out clearly
whether he admitted or denied the charges. The 1.0. concluded the hearing
interpreting wrongly that the charged official admitted the charges and
submitted his inquiry report on 7.3.2000 with findings of the charges as proved.
On examination of the Inquiry report the findings of the 1.0. were considered
unacceptable due to the fact that the charged official did not expressly and

Categorically admitted the charges.. Hence, the case was remitted to the I.0.

back for inquiry afresh from the stage of the preliminary hearing.  Shri

L.K.Barman, ASP(HQ), O/o the SPOs, Nalbari was appointed as the 1.0. in place
of Shri T.D. Saha vide the Memo No.F1-4/SB/A/98-99 dated 14.5.01.

5. The L.O. held the preliminary inquiry afresh on 31.7.01. The
charged official appeared before the 1.O. and pleaded not guilty. As such, the
LO. held further detail inquiry on 21.8.01, 19.9.01, 20.9,01, 18.10.01 &
13.11.01. The charged official participated on all the dates of inquiry with his
Defence Assistant and given all the reasonable opportunities to present and

A

defend his case. The LO. submitted his Inquiry report on 31.12.2001 with

findings that the charges leveled against the said Shri Bhupen kalita are proved.
 The report and the findings of the 1.0. in brief are discussed

Below:- ' .

S The documentary evidences marked as Ex-S/8 and S/9 i€
the written statement of the C.0. and the depositor of RD A/C N0.550666 ( PW-
3) and from the depositions of other witnesses (PW-1 and PW-2 ), there is no
dispute that the charged official worked in the capacity of the BPM of Sandha
BO on the dates of occurrence of SB/RD transactions mentioned in the charges.
From the Pass Books marked as Exh.S/1(I) to S/1(iv), it transpires that the
 deposits mentjoned in the charges were entered in the Pass books under initial
by the charged official and impressed with Sandha BO Date stamp.: . The
depositor of RD A/c No.550666 (PW-3) deposed that he personally deposited. the
“amount of deposits along with the Pass Book to the C.0. who returned the: Pass
Book to him after making entry of the deposited amount therein. In his
deposition Shri Dharma kanta kalita (PW-2) clarified that all other depositors of
SB/RD a/cs mentioned in the charges stated before him that the amount of
‘deposits was tendered by them to the charged official on the dates shown in the
charges. The PW-2 also deposed that the written statement dtd. 24.3.99 (. S/8)
- which was recorded by him was written and signed by the C.0. at his own.




From the BO A/c book ( Ex-S/4) and the BO daily A/cs ( exh-S/5(T) ta S/5(iv), it
is proved that the amount of deposits mentioned in the charges was not
accounted for. The fact is also coroborated by the witnesses ( PW-2 and PW-4)
in their deposition. The documents marked as Exh-5/2,5/3 and S/5 prove that
the deposits mentioned in the charges were not entered in those records. In
view of the facts discussed above, the charges leveled against the said Shri
Bhupen kalita are proved.

6. The SPOs, Nalbari who is the prescribed disciplinary authority iR«
this case is not in position to decided the case and issue the order due to the
fact that the charged official was initially appointed by the Sr. Supdt. of Post
Offices ( Group ~A) who is higher in rank than the Supdt. of POs( Group —B), the
present disciplinary authority. Therefore, the disciplinary case of the said Shri
Bhupen kalita has been.remitted to the undersigned for decision and order as
per provisions in the rules. '

7. The undersigned now being the Disciplinary authority

. accepted the I0's report and the findings tentatively and issued a show cause
notice to the charged official along with a copy of the I0’s report vide No.
INV/Misc-4/2000 dtd. 13.6.03 directing him to submit representation in writing if
any against the findings of the 1.0. within 15 days of receipt of the notice. The
charged official received the notice on 6.7.03 and submitted his representation
on 12/7/03 . I have perused the representation of the charged official carefully.
He has put forth the following points in the representation for consideration and
to justify. exoneration him of the charges.

i)~ That, being an ED official, he had no knowledge of
the technicalities in Rule-8 proceeding for which he
could not defend himself in the hearings. His Defence
Asstt. also. unfortunately could not function to the
extent he desired. . :

ii) That, the chargé sheet framed against him does not
indicate the period of his incumbency and therefore
not specific with regard to assessment of the fact.

iif)  That, the allegation about non-credit of the amounts
of deposits in the charge sheet contradicts with the
observatien of the 1.0 in para 5(ii) of his Inquiry
report in which the 1.0. opined that the amounts
were not credited but misappropriated by him which



vi)

vii)

viii)
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is a redundant remark made by the I1.O. out of
biasness and vindictiveness towards him.

That, the 1.0. did not consider the fact that his denial

of the charges in the preliminary hearing implied that

his statement dtd. 24.3.99 recorded by the 0/S mails .

and listed in the charge sheet as a document in
support of the charges was not sustainable.

That, his desire to be heard in person was not fulfilled

as he was not given a single scope to reply to any

question of the 1.0.

+ That, his statement dated 24.3.99( Exh-S/8) was not

of his own because he had no stable mental condition
at that stage after having been released from his
abduction and whatever written therem was as per

- version of the O/S mails.

That, he was not given the opportunity to be
examined himself as witness either by the DA or the
L.O. foi which he could not get the scope to testify his
written statement dated 24.3.99 to focus the truth.

That the amount of non-credited deposits has b'een

shown as Rs.5300/- in the statement of the

imputation (Annexure-II). But the SDI(P), Nalbari
collected an amount of Rs.2000/- only as recovery
from him on 23/6/99. This was not clarified by the
I.0. during the inquiry.

That the depositors of the SB/RD accounts mentioned
in the charge sheet have not claims. Hence, the
allegations against him is not maintainable. -

That the statements of S/Shri Umes kalita, Nabanita
kaiita- and Debendra Barman recorded by the O/S
Mails were not testified in the inquiry and thereby it
could not be established the charges that the amount
for deposit in SB A/c No0.4401039, RD A/c 550913 and
550748 was tendered to him by the said depositors.

- e ————— e o
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the exhibits very

Xi)  That, under some extenuating circumstances, the

deposits might have been entered in the Pass books
without collecting the amount from the depositors,
since no pay in slips were received against the
deposits, the question of making entry in the BO
SB/RD journal, BO Account book, BO Daily account
did not arise.

Xii)  That he had no any evil intentién,to defraud the

department. He might have committed the mistake -

on account his unstable and disturbed mind then
prevailing due to adverse situation and trouble in his
family for which he seeks sympathy and exoneration

from the charges so that he can get a scope for his

survival with his family members.

I have perused the records of the proceeding and examined
carefully to examine the points/arguments raised by the

charged officials and record the observations as under:-

i)

The ED officials are governed by the P&T EDA ( Conduct j&

Service) Rules, 1964 and this condition is categorically
mentioned in the appointment letter. The charged official

can not take plea of his ignorance of the rules and seek °

leniency. As regards the Defence Assistants’ inability to
assist him up to desired level , the Disciplinary authority or

~ the L.O. has nothing to do in it since the nomination and

retention of the Defence Assistant is the prerogative of the

charged official. Therefore, the plea of the charged official

as stated in the para 7(i) above is not maintainable.

The charged official inspected the documents viz SB/RD pass
book, BO account Book for the period from 1.11.9777 to
30.1.99, BO SB/RD journals for the period from 1.2.97 to
30.12.98 during the inquiry held on 21.8.01. He accepted
the genuineness of the documents and the entries made by
him therein. . It’speaks the truth that he was working as the
BPM Sandhd BOr during the days/period of the SB/RD
transactions: mentioned in the charges. The IO in his report
vide the Para 9(i) clarified that the documentary evidences
produced in the inquiry confirmed the fact that the charged
official worked as tte BP#M Sandha BO on the dates




i)

vi)

- mentioned in the charge sheet, Moregver the charged official =~ =

himself has admitted in his written Brief that he worked as
the BPM Sandha from 1.5.77 to 20.1.99. This settles the

dispute over the incumbency in the post of BPM, Sandha.
The absence of mentich about the period of his incumbency ., .
in the charge sheet does not change the basic fact nor does

it attract any procedural lapse. The contention of the

«iged official as stated in the para /(i) above is therefore
not maintainable. '

In para 5{ii) of the Inquiry report, the 1.0. cbserved that the
charged official in his written statement dated 24.3.99 had
admitted the non credit of the amount of SB/Rd deposits
which were misappropriated by him due to economic
distress. The IO's observation was based on the records
and I do not consider it to be bias or vindictive towards the
charged official. Therefore the argument of the charged
officials as made in the para 7(iii) does not succeed.

As the charged official denied the charges during the:
preliminary hearing held on 31.7.01, the 1.O. held the

detailed oral inquiry and heard in person. The 1.O. arrived at

his conciusion of the findings not merely on the basis of the
written statement dtd. 24.3.99 ( Exh.S/8) but on the basis of
the evidences adduced by the oral and other documentary
proofs. Hence the Charged official’s statement dtd. 24.3.99
recorded by the O/S mail is not the deciding factor as
thought to be by him and stated as in para 7(iv) above.

Perusal of the records of the proceeding does not show that
the charged official was denied of the reasonable
Opportunity to defend himself at any stage of inquiry. The
charged official on his own did not take the opportunity to
submit his defence statement or requested the 1.0. to
examine himself in his own behalf as a witness of defence.
Under this circumstances, the 1.0. got no scope to examine
the charged official. Therefore, 1 do not consider that the
argument raised in the para 7(v) above has any ground to
suggest that the inquiry was vitiated by procedural lapse.

As per the depositions of Shri Dhama Kanta kalita (PW-2)

and Shri Girindra Ch. Kalita ( PW-1) recorded by the 1.0. on

e e
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viii)

3

the day of the inquiry held on 20/9/01, the charged official
has written his statement on 24.3.99 9Exh-5/8) himself and

signed before the said PW-2 in presence of the PW-1. While .

Cross examining the witnesses by the Charged official the
contention to the fact that the version of the said statement
was of the O/S Mail (PW-2) could not be established. It is
hard to believe that the Charged Official would have signed
the statement which was against him under any
circumstances. I do not therefore consider the contention of
the C.0. as in the Para 7(vi) above to be & acceptable.

The contention of the charged official made in the para
7(vii) above is not maintainable for the reasons already

“discussed in the para_(v) above.

In the statement of imputations the amount of non credited

deposits is shown as Rs.5500/- in 1 SB and 3 RD a/cs
together, but not Rs.5300/- as stated by the C.0. The 1I0’s
job was to find out the .fact whether the deposits shown

against the said a/cs were credited to Govt. Account or not.-

The amount of Rs.2000/- recovered from the charged official
on 23.6.99 was not the subject matter to be inquired into.

So the 1.0. did not go on this aspect and “considered it

necessary to clarify on this on his own. So the point raised

as in the para 7(iii) above does not help the C.0 to find fault
in the 1.O's report. ' '

The deposition of Shri Anil kalita ( PW-3) holder of Sandha
BO-RD A/c No.550666 testifies that the deposits of Rs. 600/-

in his account made on six different dates were accepted by

the charged official and entered in the relative pass book.
But such deposits have not been found accounted for in the
BO Account nor entered in the BO SB/RD journal. Similar

modus operandi was also perpetrated in other 3 accounts -

mentioned in the charge sheet as revealed from the
documents produced during the inquiry. The charges framed
against the charged official were based on these facts.
Settlement of ‘claims of the depositors concerned is an
administrative action and dealt with separately. This aspect
has no relation with the facts of the charges. Hence, the
contention of the charged official as in the para 7 (ix) above

1o the fact that the allegations against him are not

i
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Xii)

Jjo -
Lo

maintainable in absence of the claims of the depasitors can
not be accepted. '

The statements of the depositors of SB a/c N0.4401039 and
RD a/c No. 550913 and 550748 were recorded by the O/S
mail Shri Dharma Kanta kalita who was examined as the
PW-2.  Though the depositors of the said a/cs were
summoned to give evidence in the inquiry, they did not

appear for which the statements signed by them on 25.3.99~4

and 5.4.99 ( Exh.S/9(1) ,S/9(ii) & S/9(iv) could not be

 testified. However this does not negate the evidences .

adduced from the relative pass books which reflect the
amount of deposits as mentioned in the charges but
unaccounted for as per the BO Account Book, BO SB/RD
journals ( Exh-S/2,5/3 & S/4). This fact could not be refuted
by the charged official. So, the assertion of the Charged

official as made in the para 7(x) above has no force.

The depositor of RD a/c No.550666(PW-3) while deposing

before the I.O. stated that the charged official prepared the.

pay —in-slips for the deposits made in his account on his
request and tendered the amount of deposit on the dates as
entered in the pass:book. Hence, it is hard to believe the

contention of the.CO. that he might have -entered the:

amount of deposit in the pass book without collecting the

-amount from the depositor and also he did not make the

entries in the BO Account book, BO SB/RD journal due to
non receipt of the pay in slips for the deposits. Such
omission could have occurred once but not several occasions
that too in the same accounts. Therefore, I do not find the
argument/reasons given py the C.0. as in the para 7(xi)
above acceptable.

In the last the CO states that he might have committed the
mistakes due to his disturbed mind then he was possessing
due -to troubles in his family and seeks sympathy and
exoneration. The charged official while working as the BPM
was responsible to account for the public money honestly
and sincerely. In no circumstances, the public money can
be misused or utilized other wise by the Govt. servant. The
charged official not only failed to account for the SB/RD
deposits accepted from the depositors, but also did not

\”63
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maintain the records of the transactions in the BO SB/RD
journal which speaks of his evil intention and lack of integrity.
I do not see that the grounds stated by the charged official

in the para 7(xii) deserves consideration for s

view of the nature of offence committed by him.

ympathy in

9. ~ The pass books of SB A/c No.4401039 and RD a/c No. 550913,
550666 and 550748 produced and examined in the inquiry clearly show that the
amount of deposits on the under mentioned dates was entered in those pass

books by the charged official while. he was functioning as the BPM of Sandha

-that the charges leveled agaifist the said Shri Bhupen kalita are p

EDBO.

A/C No. Depositor Date of Amount of

A deposit deposit.

1. SB 4401039 Umesh Kalita 4.8.98 4000.00

- 17.10.98 200.00

: 4200.00

2. RD 550913 Nabanita Kalita | 11.11.98 300.00

' 2.7.98 100.00

: 3.8.98 100.00

3. RD 550666 Anil kalita 4.8.98 100.00

! 22.9.98 100.00

24.10.98 100.00

23.11.98 100.00

' , 600.00

4. RD 550478 © | Debendra Barman | 13.11.98 200.00

13.12.98 200.00

400.00

The entries in the pass books ( Exh.S/1(I) to S/1(iv) were
authenticated under initial by the charged official and impressed with the BO
date stamp. But those transactions were not accounted in the BO Account Book (
Exh-5/4) nor corresponding entries were made in the BO SB/RD jeurnal-{ Exh-
5/2 & 5/3) as required under Rule 131(3) & 174(2) of the Rules for BOs. The
above amount of deposits Were riot evidently credited To the Govt. exchequer but
misappropriated by-the charged official. The oral evidences recorded by the I0
coroborate the facts. Fhe charged official could not disprove the evidences and
refute the charges. I therefore fully agree with the findings of the 1.Q, and hold:

reasonable doubt.
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10. Misappropriation of the Govt. money by the Govt. servant is a ﬁ
serious offence. The charged official by the said acts displayed lack of absolute ;
integrity and devotion to duty and thereby violated the Rule 17 of P&T

EDA(Conduct & Service) Rules,1964 which he was supposed to adhere being a

Govt. servant entrusted with the duty of handling the Govt. money. No leniency

is affordable in such grave offence.

In view of the observations made above and as.a.deterrent to
others not to indulge in such crime, the case is disposed of with the orders us
passed under.

ORDER

I, Shri V. C. Roy, Director of Postal Services(HQ) Assam
Circle, Guwahati hereby order that Shri Bhupen Kalita, EDBPM - o
Sandha ( under put off duty) be removed from service with
immediate effect.

(V. GRoy) ?
Director of Postal Services(HQ) ;
Assam Circle, Guwahati:781001.'

NS To
Shri Bhupen Kalita " -

'EDBPM, Sandha ( under put-off duty)
Via Milanpur SO ( Nalbari)
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'TOI

The Chief PMG, Assam Circle, Guwahati.

Dated Sondha the 6/11/2003.,

Respected Sir,

W;th due_and.humble submission the appéallant begs

to state that, thé éuodt. of POS Nalbari - Barpeta Division,

: Nalbagj‘under his meho No. F1-4/SB/A/98-98 dtd. 22/9/1999

(copy - enclosed in annéxure—I) proposed to ‘take action
against the appeallant while hé was working as ED Bpm of

Sondha E.D. B.O. under Rule 8 of P & T EDAS (conduct and

service) Frules 1964 Qith the charges framed against him on

 the Sésis ot a statement of imputation which wWill  be

‘available in the enclosure-1 as mentioned above.

That sir, the disciplinary authority viz the DPS
(HQ) Assam Circle, Guwahati who haépened Lo the disciplinary
authority of the appeallant, imposed upon the appealant the
penaly of removal from service vide his memo No. Inv. Misc-
4/2000 dtd. 8/9/2003 (copy enclosed'as annexure-IT1),

That sj}, the humble appeallant was highly aggqrieved
on receiét of the order of penalty as it will adversly
effect the morality as well as, the domestic manaqément of
fhe appeallant th served the department as ED Bpm without
any sﬁigmavot.bai‘records since 1-5-77 to 20-11-99 and at
this T"st:age your appeallant has no other source or
'Qpportunity to get a job for his survival.

Contd...2
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In this conhegtion a copy of defence Statement dtd.
lZ??/ZOOSl'submitted t§ the disciplinary authority 'iB.
enclosed ﬁerewithvfor favour of your reconsideration of the
points put forth‘ in the same under yYour gracious and

humanitarian observations.

It is poiﬁted out that the aggricate amounts of non-
credit of deposits in Sondha B.0. SB A/C No0.2201039 and RD
A/c No. 550513, 550666 and 550748 come to Rs. 5500/~ (Five
thousand five hundred) only ang that the entire amounts of
RS. 5500/~ was collected from me by the o/g mails/Nalbari
éﬁbsequent'to the accurance of the case. But unfortunately_

the - fact &f recovery of the entire amount remained

subpreﬂséd in the allegation.

It is the humble content;on of the appeallant that
phe aforesaig ;mount remained withheld personally owing to
- 80me - unavoidable angd éxtenuating situation which were .
humbly  explained in  his defence stateﬁent, but the

disciplinary authority did npot consider this point

" as  such the penalty; awarded is taken as harsh one. The
appeallant may 'be permitted to point out that although the
original charqe was for misappropriation'in fact, it was a
temporary withholding of the amount  involved, whieh

sSubsequently credited in full.

Contd.....3



That sir, the case against the appeallant took a
loricer course of time for which, the appeallant has been
sﬁffering'a lot in maintenance of his family as well as thé
,‘éducation of the minor children and at this stage JLhe

' appeallant has no other source or for the survival in the

society.

In the -above facts} it is humbly requested that the
case of the appeallant would be graciously judged bv your
qbodself on humanitarian ground and on special consideration
_fof the future of"his minor children by retaining the

appeallant in the Service for which all assurances of honeap

remain ever grateful in future, and the effect of the
- penalty order dtd. -8/9/03 imposed by the DPS (HQ) may kindly

. be kept abeyance till_disposal of this appeal.

Yours faithfully,
ﬁ§qube411(alAi¢¢

Copy to

The DPS *HQ) Assam Circle, Guwahati for favour of
information and reguested kindly to stay his penalty order
dtd. 8/9/03 till disposal of this appeal.
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH: :GUWAHATI. o m

In the matter of :- §
OA No.285 of 2003.
" Sri Bhupen Kalita----- Applicant

. =Versus-

" Union of India & others.

WRITTEN STATEMENT FOR AND ON BEHALF

' OF RESPONDENTS Nos.1,2,3,&4.

1, " Sukleswar Das, Superintendent of . Post
Offic:es,Nalbari. -Barpeta Division, Nalbari do hereby
solemnly affirm and say as follows:-

1. That I am the Superintendent of Post Offices,
Nalbari-Barpeta 'lﬁi§ision, Nalbari and as such fully
acq;ua‘inted with +the facts and circumstances of the
case. 1 have go'ne through a»copyvcv)f‘ the »aﬁplication
and have understuo.od' the contents thereof. Save and
except whatever is specifically admitted in this
written statement the other contentions and statement

may be deemed to have‘ been denied. I am authorized to
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(2) ;

file the written statement on behalf of all the

respondents.

2. That. the respondents _beg ‘to place the brief

history of the case:-

That while the applicant was working as

BPM/Sondha BO he misapproprlated SB/RD money amounting’

to Rs.5500 agalnst 1(one) SB and 3(three) RD accounts.

On receipt of 1nformation from reliable source

~ about unauthorized_,absence from duty of the BPM

directed verbally to inquire into the matter in

Sondha BO w.e.f 16.12.98 the SDI(P)/Nalbari(W) was

details . and = to submit his report .The

SDI (P) /Nalbari (W) visited the BO on 24.12.98 and found

- the BPM absent - from dpty since. 16.12.98.The

SDI(P)/Nalbari(W)f started verification. of cash/Stamp
balance of the office'including Past Work Verification
of the BPM.A sum of Rs.122.51 was found short in the
cash balance -of the BO on 16.12i98QThe amount of
shértage was'charged as UCP on 24.12.98.In course of
perification, ‘the misappropriation of above RD/SB
monay came to light.Final . withdrwal amount of
Rs.1666.80 i/r/o Sondha BO RD account No. 550574 and

amount of Rs.1666. 80 i/r/o Sondha BO RD account No.

550575 were fraudulently withdrawn by’the applicant on

ﬁV | | contd. .p/3
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2.12.98 and 7.12.98 respectively.Latei' on when the

case was detected the defrauded amount were paid to
the:dépositors on 4.7.99 and 23.3.99 respectively.

" The applicant  applied very simblé tactics to
commit the frauds.  He accepted the deposits and
credited” the amount iﬁ‘the respéC£i§ev§ass Books%buf
the depositgks were.not accounted fdr in other Govt.
account.

A sum of Rs.5500.00 excluding intt & panel intt.

On the defrauded . amount was recovered from the BPM

(applicant) Rs.692.70 being the amount of intt.& Panel

intt. On the defrauded amount and Rs.122.51 being the
amount of shortage in cash balance of the BO was also

recovered from arrear pay and allowances due to the

official (applicant).

The case was reported to the Police on 20.1.99
but no action have been taken by . Police authority.
For the above lapses a Charge sheet under Rule-§

of EDA(Conduct & Service)Rules,1964 -was framed and

issued on 22.9.99 against the official.Sri T.D.Saha

then SDI(P)/Pathsala and Sri B.K.Sarma CI/Divisional
foice (Nalbari were appointed as IO/PO respectively
on 11.11.99 to. hold oral inquiry of the case.later Sri

L.K.Barman,ASPO's (HQ) ,Nalbari was appointed as I0 on

fﬁkﬁ////* contd..P/4
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14.5.2001 while Sri T.D. Saha's cenciusive inquiry

report was considered as incomplete and--defective one

to inquire into the charge a fresh from the inquiry
. stage against _the ‘applicant to .render reasonable
opportunity and safe .gquard the constitutional
quarantee to the charged off1c1al and to keep‘ the
palance of natural justice equally. The IO fixed the

-date of preliminary- hearing ‘ofr the «case on

19»6;2001.The I.O. submitted his final conclusive .

 repert on 31.12.2001.0n receipt of I.O0. 's conclusive
report a copy of the same was sent to the charged
official on 18. 2 2002 for submlttlng hlS written

defence statement if any against the I.0.'s final

report. The--chagged official Submitted his written

defence representation on 4.3.2002. °
Since the SPOs/Nalbari is lower in' the rank  than

the appointing autority of the above ED official the

7

whole disciplinary proceedlngs of the offlclal sent to’

thell | Directot- . of “ Postal ‘Services(HQ),Assam
Circle,Guwahati for final deéision; -

Accordingly the Difecter of Postal Services (HQ)
,Guwahati disposed the case awarding punishment of
removal him frem the service videv CO's Gh No. INV-

472000 dated 8.9.2003. (Annexure F of the OA).

%/ ~ contd,.P/5
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3. , That with regard to the statements made in
parégraph 1{a) of the application-,the-respondehts beg

to state that the order of removal of the Applicant

under memo No. INV-4/2000 dated.8.9.2003 was issued by .

the Director ~of  'Postal Services (HQ) Assam
Circle,Guwahati-1 (respondeﬁt~3) and not by the Sﬁﬁdt.
of | Po’s,NalBari-Barpeta DivisioniNalbari(respbndent—
4)‘A -
4. That the respondents have no comments to the
~statements made in paragraph 2,3,4(A),4(B),4(C) &4(D)
of the application.

' 5; | That with regard to the stétements- made in
paragraph 4(c) of.thenaﬁplicatidnv,the réspondents beg

to state that regarding collection of amount of

RS.Z,OO0.00 by the SDi{P),Nalbari, the'said amount wésf

recovered from the applicant and credited to the Govt
account on 23.6.99 >being the partial recoupment of
defrauded amount ,It'vis to be mentioned that the
entire amount of misappropriation was recovered from
- the applicant at later stage and got credited to Govt.
~ account.

6. That withv regards to the statements made in
paragraph 4(F) of fhe application,the respondents beg
to state that as the officer issuing chargesheet was

2

Centd..p/é
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lower in rank than the appinting authorit§7'3é$ The
applicant, ‘the case was forwarded to the Director of
Postal Services .for decision.The Director of Postal
Services (réspondent-3) eent the copy of I.0.s report
to the applicant asking to submlt a representation
within 15 days _It was not sent by respondent No.4 es
it reveals from"ANNEXURE—'D' of the 0.A.

7. ° That with regard to the statements.mmade in
paragraph4(G) of the appliéation,’the respondent beg
to state that the charges were framed against the
Appllcant on the basis of the documentary evidence.

The representatlon dated 12.7.03(ANNEXURE-'E' of the
OA} submitted by the Applicant was perused by the
Director of Postal Services carefully and expressed
his observation and findings in Para 7 ‘& 8 of
Annexure-E of the OA.

8. That with regard to the statements made in
Paragraph4(H; of the application , the respondents beg
to sate that ample scope was provided to the.Applicant
during the oral inquiry under Rule-8 of P&T EDAs
(Cbnduct and service) Rules ,1964 which was of same
nature of Rule-14 of CCS(CCA) Rules,1965.I.0. and P.O.
was appointed as pef Rule, the IO instituted reqular

hearings as per ‘Rule and submitted his conclusive

b
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report declaring all the charges against the applicant
proved. Thereby the applicant has‘wbeen provided

reasonable opportunity to defend  himself and

therefore there was no breach of natural justice, the

applicant was removed from service by the order of
Respondent n0.3 and not by ﬁ@spondenﬁ No.4(ANNEXURE—
'E' of theiOA).Thus the Applicant has misrepresented
the facts before the Hon'ble Tribunal.

9. That with regards to the Statéments made in
paragraph4 (I) of the application, the respondent beg
o state that the Appeal preferred by the Applicant
has been examined by the appropriate Appellaté
éufhority and decided on’21;4.04.There is no cause for
approaching the Hon'ble Tribunal before taking any
decision of the said Appéal.(A copy of the Appellate
order No. Staff/9-36/2003 dated 21.4.04 is enclosed as
Annexure-I).

10. That with(“regard to the statements made in
pa;agraph 4(J) of the application, the respondent beg
to state'that the misappropriation of public money by
the applicant. was proved beyond dougt during Regular
Rule-8 inquiry. = Moreover, crediting the
misappropriated amount later by the Applicant is the

solitary evidence of misappropriation on his part.

@/ | CO?\tdo -8P/8
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11. That with regard to the stétémentsv ﬁade in
paragraph 4(K) of the application, théhféspOhdent beg
to state that the misappropriation of Govt. Money by
the Govt. Servant is a serious offence .The Applicant
by the said Acts displayed lack of absolute integrity
andidévotion to duty and thereby violated the Rule 17
of P&T EDA (Conduct and vServidé)Rules,1964,which he
Qas suppoéed to adhere ‘being a Govt. Servant entrusted
with the duty of handling the Govt. Money.No leniency
is affordable in such gréve of fence.

12. That with regard to the stateménts made in
paragfaph 4(L)bf‘thé gbpiication, thé'respondent beg
to state that thelpunishment awarded fbr such grave
offence  affording | reasonable  opportunity | cannot
attract the provision of Article 14,19,21 and 311 of
the Constitution of India. )

13. That with regard to the statements made in
paragraph 4{M) of the application ,thé respondent beg
to state that the applicant did not. wait for the
decision of his Department Appellate Authority and
therefore his. Application beforé the Hon'ble Tribunal
is not tenable.

14. That with regard to ' the stateménts made in

paragraph 4(M) of the application ,the respondent beg

Contd..p/9
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to state that the application is filediWith misleading
facts as stated above and therefore notfsustainable in
the eye of law.

15. That with regard to the statements made in
paragraph 5(1) of the application ,the respondent beg
to 1state that the Departﬁental action was Jjust and
fair aﬁd there is no lacuna in it. |

16. That with regard to the statements made in

paragraph 5(2) of the application ,the respondent beg

to state that the delay in instituting the proceedings.

was due to delay in verification of all past work of
the Applicéﬁt righf from his date of appointment to
the date of detection of -the fraud i.e. for long 22
years of service .This was;mandafory before drawing up

the Disc- proceeding against the applicant.

7

17. That with regard to the statements made in

paragraph 5(3) of the application ,the respondent beg

to state that although the 10 testifiedvone witness ,
sufficient documentary evidence ‘were produced dufing
inquiry to substantiate the'charges;

18. That with regard to the statements made in

paragraph 5(4) of the application ,the respondent beg

" to’ state that the period of 45 to 120 days are

<ﬂ)m/ contd..p/10
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flexible and not régid as per the .said Rules.The
proceeding may prolong for various factors.
19. That with regard to the statements made in

paragraph 5(5) of the application ,the respondent bég

- to state that the punishment of removal was quite

justified- in. view of the gravity of the offence
commifted by the ‘Appiicant and as leniency iﬂ such
case may encourage the other Govt; éé£§ant to commit
such crime further.

50. That with regard "to the statements made in
paragraph 5(6) of the application;,the respondent beg

to state that the order of removal from service 1is

“quite reasonable'to meet the end of justice.

21, That - with regard to the statements nade in

paragraph 5(7) of the application ,the respondent beg

to state that the order is bhonafide and not liable to

be quashed.

- 2Z. That with regard to the statements made ' 1n

paragraph 6 of the application ,the respondent beg to
state that the applicant has not exhausted the
Departmental channel of remedy and therefore it is
quite unjustified to approach the Honourable Tribunal

before having any decision from the Department.

Contd..P/11

Ry —
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23. That with regard to the statements made in

paragraph 7 of the application ,the respondent beg to

state that the applicant is misleading the Hon'ble

Tribunal by false statement as his Departmental Appeal
was pending for decision.
24. That with regard to the statements made in

paragraph 8{1i) of the application ,the respondent beg

to state that the removal order wéé issued by

respondent No.3 and not by respondent No.4 as it is
evident from ANNEXURE;'F' of the DA.

25. That with regard to the statements made in
paragraph 8(iii of the application ,thé respondent beg
to state 'that the question "of reinstatement of the
Applicant in the post of EDBPM at Sondha BO does not
arise as he was removed from service after following
Departmental procedure.

26. That with regard to the statements made in

¢

paragraph 8(iii) of the application ,the respondent

beg to state ‘that no cost is payable for such

misleading case.

27. That with regard to the statements made 1in
paragraph 8(iv) of the application ,the respondent beg

to state that as the post of EDBPM ,Sondha BO cannot

ﬁ;gh/’/’ o contd..é}lz
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be kept vacant for uncertain period, it was filled up
permaﬁently after observing Departmental formalities.
28. That the applicant is not entitled.to-any relief
sought for in the application and the same islliable
to be dismissed with costs.

VERIFICATION

I, Sukieswar Das, vpresently working as
Superintendent of Post Officés, Nalbari-Barpeta
Divisién,Nalbari "being duly’ authorized and competent
to sign this verification do hereby solemnly affirm
and state that the statements made in pafagraphs of
the application are true fo my khowledge and beliéf,
these made iﬁ paragraphs being matter of record are
true to my information derived there from and those
made in .the rest .are humble submission before the
Hon'ble Tribunal.I have not suppressed any material
facts. v

AND 1 sign this verification on this the /7 th

day Sf_ /‘7(‘)}; 2004,

Sascfesrrt Ao,

DEPO:.

Supdt. DY B; .;09‘?6:0

Naliari-Barpeta Division

Nulbari - 781335



ANNE XORE — T .
- DEPARTMENT OF POSTS
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL
ASSAM CIRCLE: GUWAHATLTBA001.
NO. STAFF/9-36/2003. oy  Datedthe 21 Apnl' 2004,

Appellate Order

Shn Bhupen Kalita the appellant, EX-GDS BPM, Sondha EDBOin Nalban Division
was charge sheeted under Rule-8 of P&T EDA ( Conduet & Service ) Rules 1 964 vude the SPOs,
Nalbari Memo No. F14/SB/A/98 99 did. 22.9. 99 on the basis of the follownng allegatlons

“That the appellant while workmg as EDBPM of Sondha EDBO falled to credit the
amount of deposits accepted from the deposntors of SB alc No. 4401039 RD alcs No. 550913
550666 and 550 748 on different dates during 4.8.98 to 13.12.98, in the Govt account apart from'
not recordmg these transactlons in BO SBIRD joumal book and BO woount Book Thereby the

. appellant violated Rule-131(3) and 174(2) of the Rules for Branch ofﬁces itis alleged that by the

said acts the appellant failed to maintain absolute integrity and devohon to duty in contravention of
Rule 17 of P&T EDA ( Conduct & Service ) Rules, 1964‘"

2. . The appellant in his wntten statement of defence dated 8 10 99 demed the
charges The Disc. authonty therefore appointed an Inquiry Olﬁcer to enqunre lnto the charges and
submit report on findings. After concluding tHe oral i inquiry. the 1.0. submitted s lnquny Report on
31.12.2001 with findings of the charges bemg pmved on e\ﬂdences adduced dunng the.inquiry. As
the SPOs, Nalbari was not competent to take decision of the case on the ground that the appellant
was appointed by the SSPOs, Guwahati ( Group- A), the case was forwarded ,to _the Circle Office,

{

S
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1.0. within 15 days. The appellant submitted his nepresentanon on 17.4.2003. The Dasc authority
consndered his representatlon and decided the case on merit vide No. Inv/Mlsc-4/2000 dated
8.9.2003 issuing a order of removal of the appellant from Servuce Being aggrieved, the appeflant
has preferred the present appeal did. 6.11.03.

4.

There is no record to show on which date the appellant received the disc. order

dated 8.9.03. The appeal was dated as 6.11.03 and received on 11.11.03.. The appeal is
obviously time-bamed. However, | have decided to consider the appeal to meet the end of justice.
The appellant has raised the following points and facts in his appeal and prayed for setting aside

the punishment order.

i)

That the punishment order will édversety. affect the morality as well }_as the
doniestic management of the appeflant who has rendered service to the
depariment as EDBPM from 1.5.77 to 20.11.99 without any :,ngma or- bad records
and at this stage the .appellant has no other opportumty to get a job for his

survwal

That a copy of the defence statement dtd 127 03 is enclosed for favour of

reconsideration of the poinls put forth ‘.herem on humanitarian ground.

That t.‘je entire amount of depogits of Rs.5500/- whu.h was wot credited in respect
ol Sondha SC: SB Alc Nu.2201039 and RD Ajcs No.b 550913, UGGB and 550748
was fecovered from the appeliant subsequently by { hé O/S Mail, Nalbari. But this
fact was suppressed in the charges brought agamst mm |
That he appellant had to withhold the credit of the aforesaid amount due {c some

anavoidatle and extenualing situation as sxplained in his defence slatement. But

ke moahe e e et e A < - am e T amam
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vi)

5.

/5

That the case agamst the appellant took long time for which the appeliant had to

sufferalotin malntenance of his family as well as educanon of the minor chlldren

in the penalty-mate pafa of the appeal, the appellant prays for considerallon{ of his
case on humanitarian’ ground and considering the future of his school going
children.

7

| have carefully considered the polnts raised in the appeal by the appellant taking

into account the facts of the case, records of” proceedlng lOs findings and Disc. order and my

views and observations are recorded below.

The appellanl could net disprove that he was not m»olved as primary offender to
defalcate the amount of deposils in ob/R accounls o the tune of Rs.5500/- as
mentioned in the charge sheel. The wwmenlary evidences go against him.
Delalcation of Govi. Money while holding a responsible post in the
Deparlmenl/Govl is breach of trust and a serious o‘ffence entailing exemplary
punishment. The Cisc. Authority took this in view while passing\lhe Dlsc.»order.

The appellanl s-plea for leniency on his domestic ground or past good service can
not be considered lo be a sty ong ground o interfere with the DlSL order.

th his written representation dtd.12/7/03 to the Disc. authonty the appellant whlle
submilling against the findings of the 1.C. raised that the charge sheet was not

hasad on proper assessment of the facts, the 1.C. was blased the appellant was

denled of reasonable opportunity {o defend his case and scme other points not .

refevant to the charge sheet. The Disc. aulhonl“ discussed the whole points

raised | y the dpp“llaﬁl in the Disc. u“_lur uld 9.2003 vide para 8{i) to 8{xil). ido -

!

f R
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later recovered from the appelfant ‘by. the-OIS Mail, Nalbari. 'Recovery of the
defalcated Govt. money from the appellant does not absolve the guilty of the
appellant. The proceedmg was prolonged due fo observanon of the statutory
requirement. This can not be a ground lo confer lemency to the appellant. | do
not also find any extenualing circumstances in the: case as the appellant has

sought to prlam Such ufﬂual with lack of integrity is not desuable to continue in

service.
S. 1 view of the discussions made above and considering the facts and evidences -
agam"‘ the appefiant, | do not find any meritiground in the appeal (o interfere with the Disc. order
did. 8 dispose the appeal with order as under

= '
g R B E R

| Shii 5. K Das, Chief Posimaster General, Assam Circie , Guwahati in exercise
of the powers conferred by Rule-18 of the CCF, GDS. ( Conduct & Empioyment ) Rules 2001 do
hereby the appeal did. 5.11.2003 of Shri‘Bhupeﬁ"-Ka{ita, Ex-GOS BFM, Sa dha EDBC and
confi unishment awarded b,« the DPS{HQ), Clo the' Chief PMC, Assam Circle, Guwahati

Aaaama

i Bhupen Xalita,

Eoe. @:)'s‘“;j,m LoDl

MR arprot (maé@m)

oy
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Copy to:

A

1-2)

3)

Office copy.

4

—

The SPOs, Nalbari w.r.t. his No.F1/A&P/03-04 dated 11 112.03. dhe Copy of the
order for the appeflant is enclosed here.” -This may be delivered to the appellant
under acknowledgement and forward the acknowledgement to CO for record.

Appeal/Petition(Staff) Section, C.0. Guwahati. . “

For Chief Postma t:er"General, ,
Cipéle; Guwahati:781001.
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAN ’
GUWAHATI BENCH: = GUWAHATI

C AT,
Guwahati

Adat, Cont-al Govt. Standing

| ' : Tn the matter of. := <3§§

C.A. N0.285 of 2003
Ghri. Bhupen Kalita ...Applicant

-\Bereus=
ghion of India & Ors. ..Respondent

ADDITIONAL WRITTEN STATEMENTS FOR AND ON BEHALF
OF THE RESPONDENTS NOS.1,2,3 & 4.

That I am the Superintendent of Post Offices, Nalbari <

arpeta Division, Nalbari and as such fully acquainted with the

acts and circumstances of the case. I have gone through a copy

of ammended application and have understood the cantents thereof,
and except whatever is specifically admitted in this Additional

sritten statement the other contentions and stateg&ﬂ&LTay be deemed

to have been denied, I am authorised to file the4wr1tten statement\&g

on ki behalf of all the respondents,

That with .regafd to the ammended maragraph 4 of the
ammended 0.A the respondents beg to state that the post of EDBPH /f
Sondha BO was filled up on permanent measurs ulth effect from
12-5-99 to avoid stop=-gap arrangement frequently by calling

epplication from Emplqyment Exchange and outs1de by issuing

provisional appointment order as per Rule (ANNEXURE-AR) as it is

not possible to ascertain the peried by which the Denartmental/

judicial proceedings are likely to be finalized, againet the
Applicant., The fact that no psrmanent appointment was made- against
the post can be evident from ANNEXURE-A enclosed. -

That with regard to the ammended paragraph g9(a) of the
ammended 0.A. the respondent, the proviceional appointment order was

| yssued as per para 15(iii) of Necdieak Method of recruitment of

service: Rules for Postal ED Staff and therefore the apprehen81on
thod

of recruitment of service Rules for Postal ED staff is annaxed as |
ANNEXURE=B" '
Contd, .p/ 2~
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- 4., S ‘th regard to the ammended paragraph 9(8) of the

; ahmendoﬁ*':>/ spondants beg to state that the Appellate

; Au ‘he facte and evidences of the case very

! @in\ \nd any extenuiting circumstances in the
@asa ; ‘s sought to explain and therefore rajected
#he a} F the applicant and confirm the punishment
guandem o g ie no relation betueesn the Appeal of
?he appa ' visional appointment order made by
respondet. 5 the provisional éppointment order was not

regularize _A//iséuing permanent appointment order latér,

5. That with regard to the ammended paragraph 9(c) of the
ammehded 0.A., the respondents, the Appellate order is legal and
yaliéﬁ as it was iesued as per Departmental procedure.

6. That with regard to the ammended praragraph 9(0) of the
‘ammended O0.R,, the question of re-instatemsnt of the applicant does
inot arise: as by his re-instatement the Deptt. will face u% public
criticism for allowing the fraudulent person to come back in his
.Orlglﬂal place: of duty and there fs no guarantee that the applicant

.will not commit such misappropriation in future,

S

K2 That with regard to the ammended patagraph 9(E) of the
_ammended 0.A,, no anp relief is payable to the applicant as ths
application is liable to be dismissed with costs.

8, That the applicant is not entitled to any relief sought
" fof in the application and the eame is liable ta be dismissed with

- costs,

VERIFICATION

I, Sukleswar Das, presently working as Superintandent

:oﬁ‘ﬁoét Offices, Nalbari-Barpeta Division, Nalbari bsing duly
authorised and competent to sign this verification do hersby
solemnly affirm and state that the statements made in paragraphs

/ +7 of the epplication are true to my kkouledge and belief,

thase made in paragraphs 12—~ & being matter of recofd are
true to my information derived there from and those made in thse
rest are humble submission before the Hon'ble Tribunal..l have
not suppressed any material facts,

and I sign this verification on this the o?;%h day

of ﬁ%;; dovy

Suikfee Ak B

Dego n%ggn AS)

Supdt. OF POST OFFICES
NALBARI-SARPETA DIVISION
NALBAR! - Ph. 220401

i
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! ’ - P \ Ko,l.md . " ‘f'
 Whereas sri Bhupen Vallta LpBPM, Sondha in a/c xy

with Milanour SO has heen ™t off from duty : pendihg. A

finalisation.of disci»linary. oroceedingsliand “judicial
proceedings against him and the,néed has arisen to engage
a person to-, look after the work of EDBRM, sondha, the

undersigned has decided to make a provisional appoiqsge e
' to the said post. ; ' 4
' ", . ) : 1‘ . 1,

2, ) The provisional appointment is tenable tgil th

disciollnary proceedinas against sri Bhupen Kal q{
finally disposed of and he has .exhausted all ¢ %Mbls of f;;;

departmentals and judicial ‘apneals and petition . 2:6 a%
in case it. 1s finally decidad not to takeAS mééﬁup@ﬁ
t is made,~

Kalita back into servioe £ill regular anpointi

RN

3. . Srig Hadhadi yalita, D/C Sei Wahgswarﬂugliﬁaéy lé

and Post Offlre sondiha via, 1ilanour, Dist. ral bari 1 \j-'
ered tie- provisional” ap ‘ointnent to the post’ of EDBPM., e

-~ sondha. sri Madhabi Kalita should clﬁarlzmﬂrderstand

{f ever it is decided to take sri Rhuren Kalita ac into _

service, the nrovisional appointment will ‘be terminat; f’, =
"B-«'

withobt nbtice. . L%
: vy

4. The su,cridtendent oOf 4\ st Offices,’ Na]bari rpgtan

. -1 Divis ion,’ albarw reserves the right to termmn Ate the pro- ’
- wvisional aﬂ’o*ntnvnt any time befdre the’ ‘Beriod mentioned Lﬁ§

in vara Zfanbvc withnut notice and wwthout assignit %nxﬁ\

reason. ¢ “{¢ /\ f{

)
. 5, ‘ Sri 1adhabi valita, shall;be oovernedfby thg%ﬁxtr Af
~pepartmental Adgents (Cohdrct and’ service) hRdles, 196¢%anﬁ"
all othier riles and orders an>licab1e to ExtravDenartmentaﬂ\

TAgents. - n
' B In case the above Cquitlons are accegpa?}eﬁxg§Jéh“
srd i.adhabi ralita, she shOle sign the rQuplicate” copy of &
" athis memo and return the &ame to theiunders;gned im%g%iﬂ}ely
Y et |

Ry
R

i ' . Nalbarid
. -. ) RALBABI-78133SL

1

: Copy to: : ‘ C. f . : g
. . sri Madhabi Kalita: D/O sri Mahéswar liﬂjiégﬁl._
and Post Office-.sondha via. ¥Milanpu o
informatiomn. ) . IR
The Postmaster, 11albari HO for necessary action.
The §pi, Milamwur. .

The SDT(P) Malbari(i). . ;A

a/c. g K\g i
sup 08t ffices '13

- Malbari-Barpeta Division °
NALBARI=781335 .;¢




S AmNEXvRESE oo ()
[ »-éf 88 © 4 ne o -SWAMY'S—POSTAL ED STAFF N \“)
- e (14) Appointment of EDBPM by Inspectors.—~With a'view to ensuring
£ quick administration, it has been decided that where there is no.contest for the
< " post of EDBPM, the Inspector of Post Offices can make the appointment in -
anticipation of the formal approval of the Superinterident of Post Offices. The
formal orders!in this'connectiori will be issued by the ‘competent Appointing
Authority, namely, the Divisional Superintendent. In other cases, where there
are rival claimants, the Inspector of Post Offices would be required to obtain
the prior approval of the Divisional Superintendent before appointing any per-
son as EDBPM, '
{D.G.,P. & T., Letter No. 18/3/62-Disc., dated the 30th January, 1965. )

/.

(15) Provisional appointment of ED Agénts.—It has come to the notice
of this office that provisional appointments made to ED posts are being
allowed to continue for indefinite periods and when regular appointments are

“~made, the provisionally appointed persons do not readily hand over the
charge. The following instructions are issued in this regard:—

(i) As far as possible, provisional appointments should be avoided.
Provisional appointments should not be made to fill the vacancies
caused by the retirement of ED Agents. In such cases, the Appoint-
ing Authority should take action well in time before the retirement -
of the incumbent ED Agent, to select a suitable successor. -

* (i) Wherever possible, provisional appointments should be made -only
for specific periods. The appointed person should be_given to
understand that the appointment will be terminated on expiry of the

- specified period and that he will have no claim for regular appoint-
ment. Where a new Post Office is opened or where a new post is
created or where an ED Agent dies while in service or resigns from
his post and it is not possible to make regular appointment immedi-
ately, a provisional appointment should be made for a specific
period. The offer for appointment should be in the form annexed
(Annexure-A). :

(i) Where an ED Agent is put off duty pending departmental or judi-
cial proceedings against him and it is not possible to ascertain the
period by which the departmental/judicial proceedings are likely to
be finalized, a provisional appointment may be made, in the form
annexed (Annexure-B). It should be made clear to the provisionally
appointed person that if ever 1t is decided to reinstate the previous
incumbent, the provisional appointment will be terminated and that
he shall have no claim to any appointment.

Even in cases where an appointment is made to fill the vacancy caused
by the dismissal/removal of an ED Agent and the dismissed/removed em-
ployee has not exhausted all channels of appeal, the appointment should only
be provisional. The offer for appointment should be in the form annexed
(Annexure-B).. L R



METBOD OF RBCRUITMM

%‘ o2 Eﬁ'orts should be made to give: alternative employment t0 ED Agents(\t) ‘

who ‘are-appointed provisionally -and. subsequenﬂy discharged ‘from service:
due to administrative ‘reasons, if at the time of . dnscharge'they ‘had put in not -
less than three years® continuous approved service. In'such cases, their names -
should be included in the waiting list of :ED Agents discharged from service,
prescribed in D.G., P. & T., Letter No. 43-4/77-Pcn., dated23-2-l979

3. These instructions may be brought m the not:ee of all Appomtmg
Authorities.

[DG., P. & T, Letter No. 43-4/77-Pen., dated the 18th May, 1979 and Cir. No.
19-34/99-ED & Trg., dated the 30th December, 1999. ] )

ANNEXURE - A
[ in Duplicate ]
Whereas the post of Extra-Departmental ... (Name of Post and
Office of duty) has become vacanthas been newly created and it is not

possible to make regular appointment to the said post immediately the
............................. (Appointing Authority) has decided to make provisional appoint-

ment to the said post for a period of (period) from -to or till
regular appointment is made, whichever period is shorter. L '
2. Shri . (Name and address of the selected person) is' offered

the provisional appointment. He should clearly understand that the provisional
appointment will be terminated when regular appointment is made and he
shall have no claim for appointment to any post.

3. The . (Appointing Authority) also reserves the right to terminate
the provisional appointment at any time before the period mentioned in
Para. 1 above without notice and without assigning any reason.

4. Shri o will be governed by the Extra-Departmental Agents
(Conduct and Service) Rules, 1964, as amended from time to time and all
other rules and orders applicable to Extra-Departmental Agents.

5. In case the above conditions are acceptable to Shri ... (Name of
the selected candidate) he should sign the duplicate copy of this memo and re-
turn the same to the undersigned immediately.

Appointing Authority’
To -
ANNEXURE -B
[ in Duplicate )
Whereas Shri ... (Name and Designation of the ED Agent who has

been put off duty/removed/dismissed) has been put off duty pending finaliza-
tion of disciplinary proceedings and judicial proceedings against him has been



zmoved/dismissed 'fmm service.and the need has arisen to- engage;a ‘person to NE
Tlook after the work-of .K....2- ... (Name of Post,) the undersigned: (Appomtmg
Authority) has decided to make a provisional appointment to the. said post. ..

- 2. The provxsnonal appointment is tenable till the disciplinary proceed-
_ ings against Shri ... are finally disposed of and he has exhausted all
channels of departmental and judicial appeals and petition; etc. (this clause

may be deleted if the vacancy was caused by the dismissal/removal of an

EDA) and in case it is finally decided not to take Shri ................ (name of !
the ED Agent who has been put offfremoved/dismissed) back into service till
regular appointment is made.

3. Shri .. (name and address of the selected candidate) is oﬂ'ered

the provxsnonal appointment to the post of ... (name of post). Shri

.. (name of the selected candidate) should clearly understand that if

ever it is decided to take Shri ............ (name of the-ED Agent who has been

put offfremoved, dismissed) back into service, the provisional appointment
will be terminated without notice.

4. The (4ppointing Authority) reserves the nght to terminate
the provisional appointment afy time before the period mentioned in Para. 2
above without notice and w1thout assigning any reason.

5. Shn .. - (name of the selected candidate) shall be governed by
the Extra-Depamncmal Agents (Conduct and Service) Rules, 1964, and all
other rules and orders applicable to Extra-Departmental Agents.

6. In case the above conditions are acceptable to Shri ... (name of
the selected candidate), he shouldl,sign the duplicate copy of this memo and
return the same to the undersiffied immediately.

Appointing Authority

CLAR]FICATION —It has now been decided that provisional appointment
of EDAs which are expected to continue for a long period should be made in
the light of instructions contained in Letter No. 45-22/71-SPB.I/Pen., dated
4-9-1982 (SI. No. 16). However, it should be made clear to the Employment
Exchange and the selected candidate that his appointment is purely on provi-
sional basis and liable to be terminated whatever the length of the service may
be, in case it is ordered to reinstate the regular incumbent and the appointment
letter may be issued in the respective forms as prescnbed in the above instruc-
tion.

[ D.G., Posts, Letter No. 41-286/87-PE-I1, dated the 14th December, 1987. )
(16) Recruitment of ED Agents through Employment Exchange.—

The question of recruitment of ED Agents through Employment Exchange
has been under consideration of the Government for some time past. A
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